Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2003

Table A-1.1 Frequency This Academic Year of Working with Others

Appendix A: Tables

Q1 [How often] ... Worked
on a class assignment,
project of presentation

with other students % Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 7.7 435 275 215
Preferred over Cornell 10.1 48.2 24.5 17.2
Head-to-Head 8.3 51.0 24.8 16.0
Cornell Preferred 10.1 47.8 24.6 17.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 6.1 53.2 27.5 13.2
Second 8.4 43.2 28.8 19.7
Third 8.2 39.7 26.7 25.4
Fourth or more 7.8 39.1 27.0 26.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 7.1 40.2 29.0 23.7
Female 8.2 46.2 26.2 19.5
Cornell, By Race*
White 8.1 4.4 27.0 205
Asian 6.1 41.4 27.8 24.8
URM 7.1 445 29.2 19.2
Multi 9.1 425 25.0 23.4
Ind 6.5 385 313 23.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 5.4 45.8 31.1 17.6
AAP 4.4 55.0 27.2 13.3
Arts 15.5 58.5 18.7 7.3
Engineering 1.5 23.9 33.0 41.5
Hum Ec 6.7 50.4 28.1 14.8
Hotel 0.3 75 29.6 62.5
ILR 0.9 28.2 42.3 28.5
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-1.2 Frequency This Academic Year of Integrating Ideas
Q1 [How often] ... Worked
on a paper or project
where you had to
integrate ideas from , .
various soutces /o Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.3 31.2 40.8 24.7
Preferred over Cornell 2.8 26.2 41.0 30.0
Head-to-Head 2.9 27.7 41.8 27.7
Cornell Preferred 45 31.1 38.9 25.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.7 42.0 40.0 14.3
Second 4.3 35.4 39.2 21.2
Third 3.8 28.5 42.1 25.6
Fourth or more 1.7 21.6 41.6 35.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 43 33.2 40.2 22.2
Female 2.4 29.6 41.3 26.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.3 30.2 41.3 25.2
Asian 3.8 37.0 38.0 21.3
URM 3.9 25.8 43.6 26.7
Multi 2.9 28.7 43.0 25.4
Int 1.4 36.0 38.8 23.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.2 29.5 435 23.8
AAP 1.1 21.2 43.6 34.1
Arts 3.1 32.2 39.8 24.9
Engineering 5.8 41.0 35.1 18.0
Hum Ec 1.7 25.6 46.6 26.2
Hotel 1.3 19.2 433 36.2
ILR 0.9 18.8 43.6 36.7

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.3 Frequency This Academic Year of Participating in Class Discussions

Cornell University

Q.1 [How often] ...

Participated in class % Responding
discussions Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.2 30.6 35.1 31.1
Preferred over Cornell 1.4 20.1 33.7 44.8
Head-to-Head 1.7 22.2 35.8 40.4
Cornell Preferred 2.9 28.3 33.3 35.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.1 26.2 375 35.2
Second 3.7 33.2 36.3 26.9
Third 5.1 35.0 33.1 26.8
Fourth or more 2.9 28.0 34.0 35.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 4.5 32.7 34.7 28.2
Female 2.2 28.8 355 33.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.6 28.0 35.7 33.8
Asian 6.3 40.4 33.9 19.4
URM 2.6 27.2 33.7 36.5
Multi 3.3 28.9 33.4 344
Intl 3.3 37.1 36.0 23.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.2 32.8 37.6 27.4
AAP 0.0 235 36.3 40.2
Arts 2.0 23.0 33.8 41.3
Engineering 8.6 45.7 31.6 14.1
Hum Ec 1.5 29.5 40.2 28.9
Hotel 0.7 19.9 32.7 46.7
ILR 1.6 24.1 37.3 37.0

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.4 Frequency This Academic Year of Formal Presentations

Q.1 [How often] ... Made a

formal presentation in % Responding
class Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 26.6 49.9 16.2 7.4
Preferred over Cornell 23.0 54.5 16.7 5.9
Head-to-Head 20.0 54.2 18.3 7.6
Cornell Preferred 28.8 51.2 14.9 5.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 32.1 53.9 10.4 3.6
Second 32.0 47.7 15.0 5.3
Third 28.6 48.8 16.4 6.2
Fourth or more 15.9 49.4 21.5 13.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 28.3 50.4 14.6 6.7
Female 25.2 49.4 17.5 7.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 26.0 49.9 16.5 7.6
Asian 31.1 50.0 13.5 5.5
URM 19.7 51.0 20.3 9.1
Multi 27.3 49.4 13.6 9.7
Intl 28.6 49.9 15.7 5.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 24.0 49.3 18.5 8.3
AAP 7.8 34.4 24.4 33.3
Arts 29.8 52.6 13.6 4.0
Engineering 38.3 48.3 9.1 4.3
Hum Ec 20.8 57.1 17.0 5.1
Hotel 2.9 25.8 40.5 30.7
ILR 13.5 56.7 22.9 6.9

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.5 Frequency This Academic Year of Class Preparation with Study Group

Q.1 [How often] ...
Prepared for class with
an informal study group

% Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 28.0 455 17.8 8.7
Preferred over Cornell 24.8 46.0 19.4 9.8
Head-to-Head 22.7 49.4 19.1 8.9
Cornell Preferred 24.0 435 20.9 11.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 25.1 47.1 19.0 8.7
Second 27.2 46.3 18.7 7.9
Third 27.8 44.0 18.7 9.6
Fourth or more 31.4 45.0 15.1 8.5
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 29.9 43.9 17.3 8.9
Female 26.5 46.9 18.1 8.5
Cornell, By Race
White 27.8 45.2 18.6 8.5
Asian 28.5 44.5 16.7 10.2
URM 27.3 46.8 17.5 8.4
Multi 25.7 48.7 16.6 9.1
Intl 32.3 46.7 13.9 7.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 29.2 46.2 17.8 6.8
AAP 30.2 48.0 17.3 45
Arts 33.6 46.7 14.5 5.2
Engineering 26.3 38.4 19.6 15.7
Hum Ec 26.1 52.3 16.2 5.5
Hotel 9.8 47.2 26.2 16.7
ILR 14.1 46.1 27.3 12.5

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.6 Frequency This Academic Year of Writing Major Papers

Q.6 [How often] ...
Prepared a major
written report of 20 or

more pages for a class % Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 63.0 27.8 6.6 25
Preferred over Cornell 60.1 28.3 8.0 3.7
Head-to-Head 62.4 27.6 7.0 3.1
Cornell Preferred 70.4 22.7 4.8 2.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 86.4 115 1.6 0.4
Second 72.9 21.4 3.9 1.9
Third 58.2 325 7.3 2.0
Fourth or more 40.4 42.1 12.3 5.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 62.7 27.7 6.9 2.7
Female 63.3 27.9 6.4 2.4
Cornell, By Race
White 62.9 28.4 6.3 2.4
Asian 65.2 26.5 6.0 2.3
URM 62.8 26.0 7.8 35
Multi 66.0 26.1 5.6 2.3
Ind 57.7 28.6 9.9 3.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 64.6 28.6 4.8 2.0
AAP 60.6 29.4 7.2 2.8
Arts 66.5 22.8 7.8 2.9
Engineering 70.0 23.0 4.9 2.1
Hum Ec 58.4 34.6 5.1 2.0
Hotel 25.7 53.3 15.5 5.6
ILR 48.3 39.8 9.1 2.8

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.7 Frequency This Academic Year of Attending Courses in Lecture Hall

Q.1 [How often] ... Taken a
course with a

component in a large % Responding

lecture hall

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 4.1 15.9 29.1 50.9
Preferred over Cornell 4.2 17.9 33.8 44.1
Head-to-Head 10.5 27.5 31.1 30.8
Cornell Preferred 10.9 25.3 29.0 34.8
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.8 9.8 28.8 58.6
Second 2.1 10.3 24.1 63.4
Third 4.6 18.1 30.1 47.2
Fourth or more 6.4 23.5 32.6 37.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.7 14.4 30.1 51.8
Female 4.5 17.2 28.2 50.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.4 15.7 29.3 50.7
Asian 2.8 14.0 27.2 56.0
URM 3.9 15.4 29.7 51.0
Multi 5.5 17.5 25.7 51.3
Intl 3.9 21.5 33.3 41.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.8 11.5 28.1 57.6
AAP 16.7 39.4 27.2 16.7
Arts 5.2 18.7 31.2 44.9
Engineering 3.3 11.5 25.5 59.7
Hum Ec 1.7 12.6 26.5 59.2
Hotel 6.9 34.2 39.1 19.7
ILR 2.2 12.9 31.8 53.1

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.8 Frequency This Academic Year of Class with Graduate Teaching Assistant

Q1 [How often] ... Had a

graduate student as a % Responding
teaching assistant Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.6 11.8 31.7 54.9
Preferred over Cornell 2.3 12.0 29.3 56.4
Head-to-Head 11.2 26.6 32.7 29.5
Cornell Preferred 4.9 17.8 31.2 46.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 0.5 8.9 30.1 60.6
Second 0.7 9.2 30.9 59.2
Third 1.1 11.5 32.0 55.4
Fourth or more 3.5 16.6 33.6 46.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.4 10.3 29.3 59.0
Female 1.7 13.1 33.8 51.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.8 12.3 33.4 52.5
Asian 0.5 9.4 27.2 62.9
URM 1.5 14.1 32.3 52.1
Multi 2.0 9.7 30.8 57.5
Intl 1.4 10.9 27.7 60.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.8 10.6 38.4 50.2
AAP 2.3 19.7 28.7 49.4
Arts 2.8 12.8 315 52.9
Engineering 0.5 4.3 19.9 75.3
Hum Ec 1.4 12.4 39.3 47.0
Hotel 2.3 38.8 40.8 18.1
ILR 0.6 11.1 29.4 58.9

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.9 Frequency This Academic Year of Discussing Intellectual Ideas Outside Class with Students

Appendix A: Tables

Q.1 [How often] ...

Discussed intellectual

ideas with other

students outside of class % Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.0 29.0 39.8 29.3
Preferred over Cornell 1.4 20.3 36.8 41.6
Head-to-Head 2.3 28.7 37.7 31.4
Cornell Preferred 22 23.8 37.6 36.4
Cornell, By Year
First 1.9 31.6 38.6 27.9
Second 1.7 29.3 41.2 27.9
Third 2.0 28.2 40.8 28.9
Fourth or more 2.2 27.2 38.9 31.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.3 27.8 38.4 31.6
Female 1.7 30.0 41.1 27.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.7 27.9 40.4 30.1
Asian 2.5 35.4 39.2 23.0
URM 3.5 25.6 38.8 32.1
Multi 1.6 211 39.6 37.7
Intl 2.1 33.1 38.0 26.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.2 33.1 38.9 25.8
AAP 1.7 25.7 335 39.1
Arts 2.1 26.4 38.6 32.9
Engineering 1.9 26.7 42.6 28.7
Hum Ec 1.8 31.6 42.6 24.1
Hotel 1.0 35.3 39.2 245
ILR 1.6 25.9 39.8 32.8

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.10 Frequency This Academic Year of Conducting Social Scientific Research

Q1 [How often] ...

Conducted research
using historical archives,
surveys, field work, or
other primary sources

on a project

% Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 33.4 41.4 17.2 8.0
Preferred over Cornell 28.8 40.0 20.3 10.9
Head-to-Head 27.0 42.4 21.2 9.5
Cornell Preferred 36.3 38.4 16.6 8.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 40.4 43.3 12.1 43
Second 36.8 41.4 16.8 5.0
Third 33.4 39.8 19.2 7.6
Fourth or more 24.9 415 19.8 13.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 37.6 41.8 14.1 6.5
Female 29.9 41.1 19.8 9.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 31.7 42.7 17.4 8.2
Asian 40.8 38.1 13.6 7.6
URM 32.0 39.0 20.0 8.9
Multi 32,5 39.0 20.0 8.5
Ind 34.0 41.1 19.2 5.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 29.6 46.2 17.5 6.7
AAP 12.9 38.2 32.0 16.9
Arts 29.8 39.5 19.7 11.0
Engineering 53.4 37.4 7.1 2.1
Hum Ec 23.1 41.2 25.5 10.3
Hotel 31.3 45.9 16.7 6.1
ILR 26.6 45.5 17.0 10.9

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Appendix A: Tables

Table A-1.11 Frequency This Academic Year of Revising Paper

Q.1 [How often] ... Revised
a paper or composition
two or more times
before you were

R L % Responding
satisfied with it Never Oceasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 18.5 38.4 28.3 14.9
Preferred over Cornell 19.4 36.2 26.1 18.2
Head-to-Head 15.6 36.5 29.7 18.3
Cornell Preferred 21.0 35.8 25.7 17.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 11.8 425 31.7 14.0
Second 21.8 37.4 27.2 13.5
Third 22.0 36.8 26.4 14.9
Fourth or more 17.8 37.4 28.2 16.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 22.7 39.7 25.5 12.2
Female 14.9 37.3 30.6 17.1
Cornell, By Race*
White 18.2 37.9 28.9 15.1
Asian 19.9 40.9 25.5 13.8
URM 18.8 41.1 24.5 15.7
Multi 20.6 37.6 26.8 15.0
Int 15.8 35.0 35.5 13.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 17.0 38.3 30.6 14.1
AAP 16.9 41.0 28.7 13.5
Arts 16.9 36.7 28.5 17.9
Engineering 29.3 40.6 23.0 7.1
Hum Ec 12.3 43.7 27.1 16.9
Hotel 7.8 38.6 34.9 18.6
ILR 12.6 28.4 34.2 24.8

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.12 Frequency This Academic Year of Publishing or Presenting Off Campus

Q1 [How often] ...
Published or presented
a paper or research off

% Responding
campus Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 89.1 8.3 2.1 0.6
Preferred over Cornell 89.2 8.5 1.5 0.8
Head-to-Head 89.0 8.1 2.2 0.8
Cornell Preferred 90.2 75 1.5 0.8
Cornell, By Year**
First 93.8 4.6 1.0 0.6
Second 90.0 7.7 1.9 0.4
Third 88.4 8.7 2.3 0.6
Fourth or more 85.2 11.2 2.8 0.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 86.5 9.9 2.9 0.8
Female 91.2 6.9 1.4 0.5
Cornell, By Race
White 89.7 8.0 1.8 0.5
Asian 88.0 9.1 2.1 0.8
URM 87.8 8.8 2.2 1.3
Multi 90.5 5.6 33 0.7
Ind 86.3 9.7 3.6 0.5
Cornell, By College*
ALS 88.5 8.7 2.4 0.3
AAP 87.0 10.2 1.7 11
Arts 89.7 7.9 1.8 0.6
Engineering 90.4 7.2 2.0 0.5
Hum Ec 90.1 7.4 1.7 0.9
Hotel 82.6 13.7 31 0.7
ILR 87.4 8.1 2.6 1.9

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.13 Frequency This Academic Year of Concert or Music Event Attendance

Appendix A: Tables

Q.1 [How often] ...

Attended a concert or

other music event, on % Responding
or off campus Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 14.9 51.9 22.6 10.6
Preferred over Cornell 11.5 47.2 25.1 16.2
Head-to-Head 15.0 50.1 22.6 12.3
Cornell Preferred 13.3 45.7 23.7 17.4
Cornell, By Year*
First 15.6 51.3 24.3 8.8
Second 15.0 515 232 10.4
Third 16.3 52.1 20.7 10.8
Fourth or more 13.0 52.4 22.6 12.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 19.0 48.8 21.8 10.4
Female 11.5 54.5 23.3 10.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 12.0 51.7 24.2 12.1
Asian 21.6 52.4 19.6 6.4
URM 20.0 52.0 20.0 8.0
Multi 14.4 50.8 23.0 11.8
Ind 21.7 53.2 17.4 7.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 14.5 51.4 23.5 10.6
AAP 10.7 59.3 215 8.5
Arts 13.9 49.8 22.9 13.4
Engineering 21.1 52.3 20.0 6.6
Hum Ec 9.7 57.2 23.5 9.6
Hotel 12.2 54.1 25.0 8.8
ILR 13.5 48.2 24.4 13.8
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-1.14 Frequency This Academic Year of Participating in Music Event
Q1 [How often] ...
Participated in a msuic
activity (orchestra,
chotus, etc.) on or off % Responding
campus Never Occasionally Often Vety Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 73.9 13.0 5.4 7.6
Preferred over Cornell 67.3 12.8 6.3 13.6
Head-to-Head 71.0 14.3 6.0 8.8
Cornell Preferred 67.5 13.2 6.9 12.3
Cornell, By Year
First 75.2 11.8 5.8 7.2
Second 71.2 14.6 6.3 8.0
Third 73.8 135 4.4 8.3
Fourth or more 75.3 12.4 5.4 7.0
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 72.4 14.0 6.1 7.5
Female 75.2 12.3 4.9 7.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 76.0 11.4 5.0 7.6
Asian 67.8 17.3 6.6 8.3
URM 70.9 14.4 6.5 8.3
Multi 73.8 14.4 3.9 7.9
Ind 71.8 16.5 6.4 5.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 75.9 12.6 5.2 6.3
AAP 76.3 13.0 45 6.2
Arts 70.4 145 5.7 9.4
Engineering 75.8 11.4 5.6 7.2
Hum Ec 75.6 12.1 4.2 8.1
Hotel 71.6 16.6 6.4 5.4
ILR 77.9 10.9 6.1 5.1

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.15 Frequency This Academic Year of Participation in Art or Theater

Appendix A: Tables

Q.1 [How often] ...
Participated in art
(pottery, painting, etc.)
or theatrical production
(acted, danced, etc.) on
or off campus

% Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 70.8 17.5 6.4 5.3
Preferred over Cornell 64.7 18.0 7.8 9.5
Head-to-Head 67.6 16.6 7.5 8.3
Cornell Preferred 64.8 17.9 8.1 9.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 74.2 15.0 6.1 4.8
Second 70.7 17.6 5.8 5.9
Third 72.1 17.8 6.3 3.8
Fourth or more 67.0 19.4 7.2 6.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 7.7 14.0 5.0 3.3
Female 65.0 20.6 7.6 6.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 71.9 16.7 6.2 5.2
Asian 70.5 19.2 6.4 3.9
URM 65.3 19.6 7.0 8.1
Multi 65.4 19.9 7.2 7.5
Ind 715 18.4 6.8 3.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 72.7 17.1 5.7 4.5
AAP 34.3 225 14.6 28.7
Arts 66.7 18.8 8.0 6.5
Engineering 79.6 15.1 3.7 1.6
Hum Ec 66.4 20.0 7.4 6.3
Hotel 72.2 16.6 7.8 34
ILR 80.3 145 3.2 1.9

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.16 Frequency This Academic Year of Creative Writing Project for Class

Q.1 [How often] ... Written
a poem, story, or other
creative writing for a

% Responding
class Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 64.2 25.7 6.7 3.4
Preferred over Cornell 71.9 19.3 5.0 3.9
Head-to-Head 66.9 24.4 5.5 3.2
Cornell Preferred 71.0 18.8 6.0 4.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 54.2 33.7 9.2 3.0
Second 65.2 25.1 6.7 3.0
Third 69.8 211 5.2 3.9
Fourth or more 66.4 23.8 6.2 3.7
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 66.1 23.9 6.8 3.3
Female 62.6 27.2 6.6 3.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 64.8 25.6 5.9 3.6
Asian 63.2 27.1 6.7 3.0
URM 58.3 29.1 9.1 35
Muld 65.5 20.2 10.4 3.9
Intl 66.9 23.1 8.3 1.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 62.2 27.3 7.1 35
AAP 56.3 335 8.0 2.3
Arts 59.3 26.9 8.2 5.7
Engineering 71.7 22.5 4.7 1.1
Hum Ec 68.3 25.5 4.7 15
Hotel 71.2 22.0 4.8 2.0
ILR 64.8 22.3 9.0 3.9

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.17 Frequency This Academic Year of Reading or Discussing Critics
Q.1 [How often] ... Read or

discussed the opinions

of art, music, or drama

ctitics % Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 42.8 36.2 13.5 7.5
Preferred over Cornell 29.9 39.3 18.5 12.3
Head-to-Head 36.7 37.4 16.3 9.6
Cornell Preferred 32.4 36.4 17.6 13.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 42.9 37.3 13.1 6.8
Second 42.0 37.3 13.8 7.0
Third 46.6 33.8 12.0 7.6
Fourth or more 40.0 36.7 14.9 8.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 45.7 34.7 12.8 6.9
Female 40.3 375 14.1 8.0
Cornell, By Race*
White 42,5 35.9 13.7 7.9
Asian 47.5 35.3 12.0 5.3
URM 42.1 37.3 13.1 7.6
Multi 38.7 35.7 16.1 9.5
Intl 39.6 40.8 13.3 6.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 48.2 36.4 11.0 4.5
AAP 17.5 33.3 21.5 27.7
Arts 33.6 36.8 17.4 12.2
Engineering 53.0 33.9 10.2 2.9
Hum Ec 44.4 38.7 11.7 5.3
Hotel 50.9 34.1 10.9 4.1
ILR 40.3 39.0 14.2 6.5

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.18 Frequency This Academic Year of Completing Project Using Scientific Method
Q.1 [How often] ...

Completed an

experiment or project

using the scientific % Responding
method Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 32.3 26.2 19.6 21.9
Preferred over Cornell 43.1 24.3 15.4 17.2
Head-to-Head 46.8 23.6 13.2 16.5
Cornell Preferred 38.1 21.8 16.9 23.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 31.6 23.1 21.7 23.6
Second 33.1 255 17.9 23.6
Third 31.8 27.9 19.5 20.8
Fourth or more 32.7 27.7 19.5 20.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 29.6 26.2 20.6 23.7
Female 34.6 26.2 18.8 20.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 343 26.9 18.6 20.2
Asian 26.1 24.7 21.3 27.9
URM 38.1 23.8 18.7 19.4
Multi 31.6 27.3 18.1 23.0
Ind 21.8 24.4 27.6 26.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 18.8 30.6 23.4 27.3
AAP 68.0 28.1 2.8 11
Arts 42.8 25.0 16.2 16.0
Engineering 12.9 19.4 28.2 39.5
Hum Ec 28.4 33.3 21.0 17.4
Hotel 62.9 28.2 7.5 1.4
ILR 67.6 25.6 5.2 1.6

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.19 Frequency This Academic Year of Practicing with Lab Equipment

Q.1 [How often] ...
Practiced to improve
your skill using a piece

of laboratory equipment % Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 42.9 21.3 17.4 18.4
Preferred over Cornell 58.0 16.3 11.7 14.1
Head-to-Head 60.1 14.8 10.7 14.5
Cornell Preferred 51.3 16.5 13.8 18.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 35.7 23.0 22.8 18.6
Second 415 19.7 17.3 21.4
Third 46.3 19.4 16.5 17.9
Foutth or more 46.8 23.0 14.0 16.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 39.6 22.3 19.2 18.9
Female 45.6 20.5 15.9 17.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 455 21.2 16.5 16.8
Asian 34.4 20.8 20.9 24.0
URM 48.0 21.7 13.8 16.5
Multi 44.1 22.7 14.1 19.1
Int 31.2 22.3 24.2 22.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 27.8 26.1 22.3 23.8
AAP 75.8 19.1 3.4 1.7
Arts 56.4 16.6 13.3 13.7
Engineering 15.1 25.9 27.3 31.7
Hum Ec 45.9 25.0 15.7 13.4
Hotel 72.4 17.8 6.5 3.4
ILR 90.9 6.5 1.6 1.0

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.20 Frequency This Academic Year of Reading Science Articles on Own

Q1 [How often] ... Read
articles about scientific
or mathematic concepts
not assigned for a class

or class project % Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 35.1 37.4 15.5 12.0
Preferred over Cornell 33.7 38.8 15.4 12.2
Head-to-Head 45.6 34.0 11.7 8.7
Cornell Preferred 36.8 37.0 14.2 12.0
Cornell, By Year**
First 39.9 38.4 13.4 8.3
Second 34.9 35.9 15.8 13.4
Third 33.3 37.3 16.3 13.1
Fourth or more 33.0 38.0 16.2 12.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 25.4 38.3 20.1 16.2
Female 43.3 36.7 11.6 8.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 36.0 38.1 14.9 11.0
Asian 29.4 38.1 17.6 14.9
URM 46.5 32.2 11.6 9.7
Multi 34.2 36.5 14.5 14.8
Int 28.6 34.9 21.3 15.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 30.1 38.4 17.7 13.8
AAP 58.4 35.4 4.5 1.7
Arts 38.1 375 13.8 10.6
Engineering 16.3 39.1 24.2 20.4
Hum Ec 45.5 38.7 8.9 6.9
Hotel 66.7 24.2 7.1 2.0
ILR 55.3 35.0 8.1 1.6

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.21 Frequency This Academic Year of Using Math and Formulae

Q.1 [How often] ... Used
mathematical terms or
formulae to express a
set of relationships

% Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 235 29.0 20.9 26.7
Preferred over Cornell 23.9 20.3 21.3 25.5
Head-to-Head 31.1 31.6 19.5 17.8
Cornell Preferred 27.2 27.6 19.4 25.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 20.4 29.6 22.9 27.1
Second 22.5 28.5 22.0 27.1
Third 22.2 28.6 20.0 29.2
Fourth or more 28.0 29.2 19.2 23.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 17.1 24.9 22.7 35.3
Female 28.9 324 19.4 19.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 25.4 30.5 19.6 24.5
Asian 17.0 24.6 23.7 34.8
URM 31.4 30.6 20.4 17.6
Multi 24.4 25.4 21.8 28.4
Int 10.8 25.5 26.9 36.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 20.6 35.6 24.3 19.5
AAP 47.2 37.1 13.5 2.3
Arts 29.3 30.5 19.8 20.5
Engineering 1.1 10.8 23.5 64.6
Hum Ec 35.4 37.3 17.2 10.1
Hotel 34.3 40.8 18.8 6.2
ILR 46.4 32.1 14.9 6.5

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.22 Frequency This Academic Year of Using Computer for Visual Display

Q.1 [How often] ... Used a
computer to produce
visual displays of
information (charts,
graphs, spreadsheets,
etc.)

% Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 12.1 24.8 275 35.7
Preferred over Cornell 20.4 20.7 24.1 25.8
Head-to-Head 19.3 31.6 25.3 23.9
Cornell Preferred 21.0 27.2 23.1 28.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 14.9 25.9 29.3 30.0
Second 12.6 25.9 27.9 33.7
Third 11.2 24.8 26.3 37.8
Foutth or more 10.2 22.9 26.9 40.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 10.1 21.8 28.2 39.9
Female 13.7 27.3 26.9 321
Cornell, By Race**
White 13.0 26.0 27.2 33.8
Asian 8.1 21.0 28.1 427
URM 14.2 28.4 26.2 31.2
Multi 11.8 22.7 31.9 33.6
Intl 8.2 20.1 28.2 43.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 5.5 26.6 31.9 36.0
AAP 29.8 29.8 25.3 15.2
Arts 23.4 30.9 24.4 21.4
Engineering 1.0 9.3 24.1 65.6
Hum Ec 11.2 34.6 29.8 24.5
Hotel 4.1 10.5 32.1 53.4
ILR 12.3 32.3 33.9 21.6

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.23 Frequency This Academic Year of Computer Data Analysis

Q.1 [How often] ... Used a
computer to analyze
data (statistics,

p X % Responding
orecasting, etc.) -
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 23.8 25.8 23.0 27.4
Preferred over Cornell 37.4 255 17.0 20.1
Head-to-Head 34.9 26.4 18.9 19.8
Cornell Preferred 34.7 24.9 17.9 22.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 31.3 27.0 22.0 19.7
Second 22.7 27.0 23.1 27.1
Third 20.4 24.6 24.6 30.4
Fourth or more 21.7 25.0 22.3 31.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 17.8 24.5 24.8 33.0
Female 28.9 27.0 21.5 22.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 25.3 27.0 22.3 25.3
Asian 16.6 23.1 24.5 35.8
URM 31.0 26.4 18.8 23.8
Multi 25.7 24.1 25.7 24.4
Int 15.5 21.6 28.9 34.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 19.5 30.9 25.6 24.0
AAP 62.4 18.0 11.2 8.4
Arts 37.7 28.3 19.4 14.6
Engineering 3.9 15.2 22.8 58.1
Hum Ec 27.5 31.9 25.0 15.6
Hotel 5.1 19.7 35.9 39.3
ILR 22.3 29.1 25.9 22.7

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.24 Frequency This Academic Year of Developing Web Page

Q1 [How often] ...

Developed a web page % Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 68.3 19.0 7.0 5.7
Preferred over Cornell 68.4 18.7 7.0 5.9
Head-to-Head 70.6 19.1 6.1 43
Cornell Preferred 70.1 17.8 5.8 6.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 76.6 14.1 5.5 3.8
Second 72.7 15.6 5.8 6.0
Third 65.8 21.1 7.5 5.7
Fourth or more 60.2 24.1 8.8 6.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 57.8 23.9 9.3 9.0
Female 77.1 14.9 5.1 2.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 71.3 18.1 6.0 4.6
Asian 57.9 23.1 9.6 9.4
URM 73.8 15.3 5.0 5.9
Muld 66.9 215 6.0 5.6
Ind 58.8 20.7 13.7 6.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 73.8 18.0 4.3 3.9
AAP 67.6 21.6 7.4 3.4
Arts 73.4 15.3 6.2 5.1
Engineering 53.3 25.2 10.4 11.0
Hum Ec 81.2 11.8 4.7 2.4
Hotel 34.8 43.3 17.4 4.4
ILR 78.3 13.3 5.2 3.2

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.25 Frequency This Academic Year of Working Harder for Faculty

Q.1 [How often] ... Worked
harder than you thought
you could to meet the
instructor's standards or

expectations

% Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 10.8 40.4 33.5 15.3
Preferred over Cornell 12.3 422 31.9 13.6
Head-to-Head 10.8 41.1 34.4 13.7
Cornell Preferred 10.9 40.4 33.8 15.0
Cornell, By Year
First 9.8 40.6 34.8 14.8
Second 11.0 40.7 32.1 16.2
Third 11.0 40.3 33.8 14.9
Foutth or more 11.2 40.2 33.3 15.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 13.3 42.0 31.8 12.9
Female 8.7 39.1 34.9 17.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 11.5 41.4 33.0 14.1
Asian 8.7 39.8 35.1 16.4
URM 11.1 34.4 35.4 19.1
Multi 12.5 40.0 30.8 16.7
Intl 7.9 39.4 33.8 18.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.2 42.0 34.6 14.2
AAP 5.0 43.0 29.1 22.9
Arts 13.2 40.0 33.9 12.9
Engineering 11.4 40.1 31.9 16.5
Hum Ec 8.6 42.9 30.3 18.2
Hotel 7.2 32.9 38.2 21.7
ILR 10.8 36.5 37.5 15.2

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.26 Frequency This Academic Year of Working with Faculty on Credit Research

Q1 [How often] ... Worked
with a faculty member
on a research project

f N % Responding
or credit
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 72.9 11.3 8.5 7.4
Preferred over Cornell 65.4 15.3 11.2 8.0
Head-to-Head 72.4 15.2 8.2 4.2
Cornell Preferred 72.6 12.8 8.1 6.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 87.0 9.0 2.9 1.2
Second 82.2 7.9 5.5 4.4
Third 69.3 12.2 9.9 8.6
Fourth or more 57.0 15.1 14.1 13.8
Cornell, By Sex
Male 72.7 11.9 8.2 7.2
Female 73.0 10.8 8.7 7.6
Cornell, By Race
White 73.1 11.6 8.1 7.2
Asian 72.7 9.1 9.1 9.0
URM 76.4 9.8 7.9 5.9
Multi 72.2 12.4 7.5 7.8
Ind 68.2 13.7 10.9 7.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 72.0 12.6 7.6 7.8
AAP 65.4 16.8 11.7 6.2
Arts 71.2 11.0 9.1 8.8
Engineering 77.7 9.0 7.8 5.6
Hum Ec 69.4 10.8 10.0 9.8
Hotel 73.9 145 8.9 2.6
ILR 77.6 12.3 6.0 4.1

**p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.27 Frequency This Academic Year of Working with Faculty on Non-Credit Research

Q.1 [How often] ... Worked
with a faculty member
on a research project

. % Responding
not for credit -
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 80.9 9.1 5.4 4.6
Preferred over Cornell 78.6 11.0 6.0 45
Head-to-Head 82.8 8.9 4.9 3.4
Cornell Preferred 82.9 8.3 48 4.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 91.5 4.7 2.0 1.8
Second 84.2 6.6 5.1 4.1
Third 76.7 11.9 6.2 5.3
Foutth or more 73.3 12.3 7.7 6.7
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 79.4 9.7 6.0 4.8
Female 82.1 8.7 4.8 4.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 81.7 8.6 5.0 4.8
Asian 78.8 9.4 6.9 4.9
URM 80.7 10.0 5.0 4.4
Multi 83.7 5.6 4.3 6.5
Intl 76.8 14.4 7.2 1.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 78.3 9.9 6.0 5.8
AAP 81.6 15.1 2.2 1.1
Arts 81.0 9.1 5.4 46
Engineering 83.0 8.2 4.7 4.1
Hum Ec 77.4 9.3 7.2 6.2
Hotel 83.9 10.2 4.3 1.6
ILR 86.4 6.0 4.1 3.5
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-1.28 Frequency This Academic Year of Discussing Career with Faculty
Q1 [How often] ...
Discussed your career
plans and ambitions
with a faculty member % Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 22.3 51.4 17.9 8.4
Preferred over Cornell 27.2 50.2 16.1 6.5
Head-to-Head 27.4 49.5 16.7 6.4
Cornell Preferred 25.1 49.2 17.6 8.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 29.5 55.0 11.8 3.7
Second 28.1 51.6 14.8 5.5
Third 21.8 50.7 19.8 7.7
Fourth or more 11.9 48.8 23.8 15.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 25.5 50.1 17.2 7.2
Female 19.5 52.4 18.6 9.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 21.5 52.1 17.8 8.6
Asian 25.2 51.9 15.2 7.7
URM 20.0 46.7 23.3 10.0
Multi 22.2 52.3 18.0 7.5
Ind 25.1 48.7 20.0 6.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 15.3 51.4 22.7 10.7
AAP 25.3 51.1 15.2 8.4
Arts 245 51.5 16.9 7.1
Engineering 30.0 51.7 13.1 5.2
Hum Ec 16.5 53.5 19.1 11.0
Hotel 9.2 48.7 24.5 17.7
ILR 29.7 46.4 16.1 7.9

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Q.1 [How often]
...Discussed your
academic work with a

% Responding
faculty member Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 16.7 52.8 21.8 8.7
Preferred over Cornell 15.6 50.8 24.3 9.2
Head-to-Head 14.8 50.2 25.8 9.2
Cornell Preferred 16.7 49.6 23.9 9.8
Cornell, By Year**
First 18.4 59.2 17.7 4.7
Second 21.0 53.5 19.8 5.7
Third 17.2 51.8 23.2 7.9
Fourth or more 11.4 47.9 25.5 15.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 19.3 52.3 20.7 7.8
Female 14.6 53.2 22.7 9.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 15.7 53.5 22.0 8.8
Asian 21.0 52.8 18.5 7.6
URM 13.7 49.5 26.5 10.4
Multi 13.7 58.6 19.5 8.1
Intl 21.3 45.8 25.2 7.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 14.9 52.3 24.2 8.6
AAP 7.8 44.7 27.4 20.1
Arts 15.7 53.1 22.7 8.5
Engineering 23.1 54.9 16.3 5.8
Hum Ec 16.6 53.2 20.4 9.8
Hotel 7.2 50.7 27.5 14.7
ILR 18.9 48.6 22.4 10.1

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.30 Frequency This Academic Year of Discussing Course Selection with Faculty

Q1 [How often] ...
Discussed your course
selection plans with a
faculty member

% Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 14.1 60.0 19.5 6.4
Preferred over Cornell 21.8 56.5 16.5 5.2
Head-to-Head 21.3 54.2 18.6 6.0
Cornell Preferred 21.9 54.3 17.3 6.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 13.1 67.1 15.9 3.9
Second 16.0 61.2 17.7 5.1
Third 13.5 58.5 22.0 6.1
Fourth or more 14.0 54.6 21.6 9.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 16.1 59.4 18.8 5.8
Female 12.5 60.5 20.1 6.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 13.3 61.8 18.9 6.0
Asian 17.1 58.5 17.7 6.8
URM 14.4 52.1 24.6 8.9
Multi 16.7 58.8 18.6 5.9
Int 12.9 56.6 24.5 6.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.0 58.1 24.2 8.6
AAP 11.8 63.5 18.5 6.2
Arts 13.4 62.7 18.6 5.3
Engineering 16.3 62.6 16.5 47
Hum Ec 13.2 59.7 20.3 6.8
Hotel 9.5 55.6 22.6 12.4
ILR 40.8 43.0 11.1 5.1

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.31 Frequency This Academic Year of Intellectual Discussion with Faculty

Q.1 [How often] ...Had
intellectual discussions
with a faculty member

. % Responding
outside of class -
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 40.3 41.3 12.3 6.1
Preferred over Cornell 36.9 43.9 13.4 58
Head-to-Head 39.5 41.2 13.8 5.6
Cornell Preferred 40.2 39.9 13.1 6.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 49.6 39.6 8.1 2.7
Second 43.6 40.6 11.4 45
Third 38.2 428 12.7 6.3
Foutth or more 32.0 41.9 16.2 10.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 39.4 41.6 13.2 5.9
Female 41.1 41.1 11.6 6.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 39.1 42.2 12.7 6.0
Asian 49.0 36.7 9.2 5.1
URM 34.6 43.7 14.1 7.6
Multi 37.6 435 12.1 6.9
Int 39.9 39.9 14.2 6.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 37.2 425 13.9 6.5
AAP 29.6 48.0 14.5 7.8
Arts 375 42.8 13.6 6.2
Engineering 50.7 37.8 7.6 3.9
Hum Ec 41.1 39.9 12.3 6.8
Hotel 33.7 39.9 16.0 10.5
ILR 39.6 41.8 12.0 6.7

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.32 Frequency This Academic Year of Interacting with Faculty Socially

Q1 [How often] ...
Interacted with a faculty
member at a social

% Responding
event
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 50.4 38.6 7.6 3.4
Preferred over Cornell 43.6 44.3 9.1 3.0
Head-to-Head 53.5 36.1 75 2.9
Cornell Preferred 50.1 37.8 8.5 3.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 57.8 35.7 5.1 1.4
Second 53.6 38.6 5.9 1.9
Third 49.4 39.1 8.3 3.2
Fourth or more 42.6 40.5 10.5 6.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 51.9 36.6 8.2 3.2
Female 49.1 40.3 7.1 3.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 51.2 38.5 7.1 3.2
Asian 55.2 35.6 6.6 2.6
URM 38.7 43.3 12.6 5.4
Multi 46.9 43.0 5.6 4.6
Ind 46.9 39.2 10.3 3.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 49.9 39.1 7.4 3.6
AAP 32.8 49.2 15.8 2.3
Arts 52.9 37.0 7.0 3.2
Engineering 53.4 37.1 6.2 3.3
Hum Ec 50.4 37.6 8.7 3.3
Hotel 30.4 51.3 12.4 5.9
ILR 51.3 38.6 7.0 3.2

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.33 Frequency This Academic Year of Asking a Librarian for Help

Q.1 [How often] ... Asked a
librarian or staff
member for help in
finding information on

some topic .
% Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 34.2 51.7 11.2 29
Preferred over Cornell 36.5 48.8 11.7 3.0
Head-to-Head 33.6 50.6 12.5 3.3
Cornell Preferred 44.3 44.8 8.7 2.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 33.8 52.2 10.9 3.1
Second 37.8 50.3 9.9 21
Third 36.4 50.9 10.0 2.7
Fourth or more 29.7 53.0 13.6 3.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 39.3 48.3 10.1 2.3
Female 30.0 54.5 12.1 3.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 345 52.3 10.7 2.5
Asian 40.2 48.0 9.8 2.0
URM 23.6 54.0 16.7 5.6
Multi 36.6 53.9 6.5 2.9
Intl 28.2 50.4 16.4 5.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 33.7 52.1 11.6 2.6
AAP 16.1 55.6 22.8 5.6
Arts 32.2 53.1 11.4 3.3
Engineering 49.5 43.2 6.5 0.8
Hum Ec 23.0 58.4 14.4 4.2
Hotel 33.7 51.3 11.1 3.9
ILR 19.9 59.5 14.9 5.7

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.34 Frequency This Academic Year of Using Library Special Collection

Q1 [How often] ...Worked
on a project that used a
special collection of
books, materials, or

papers % Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 37.3 41.7 15.6 5.4
Preferred over Cornell 44.4 36.7 13.5 5.4
Head-to-Head 38.1 40.9 15.7 5.3
Cornell Preferred 44.0 37.4 13.7 5.0
Cornell, By Year**
First 38.4 44.9 12.7 4.0
Second 40.6 41.3 14.3 3.9
Third 38.7 40.4 16.0 4.9
Fourth or more 32.5 40.6 18.8 8.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 39.2 41.7 14.9 4.2
Female 35.8 41.7 16.2 6.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 375 42.3 15.3 4.9
Asian 40.7 41.2 13.3 4.8
URM 29.8 41.7 19.8 8.7
Multi 39.9 37.9 18.3 3.9
Intl 33.7 40.7 18.0 7.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 37.3 42.4 15.5 4.8
AAP 22.8 38.3 23.3 15.6
Arts 36.9 41.2 16.0 5.9
Engineering 49.7 37.8 9.5 2.9
Hum Ec 26.8 475 19.6 6.0
Hotel 29.4 44.8 19.9 5.9
ILR 24.1 44.9 23.7 7.3

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.35 Frequency This Academic Year of Browsing in Library

Q.1 [How often] ... Found
something interesting
while browsing in the

library % Responding
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 24.8 41.8 22.2 11.2
Preferred over Cornell 229 39.2 24.3 13.6
Head-to-Head 27.3 41.3 21.3 10.1
Cornell Preferred 27.6 39.5 21.3 11.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 27.3 42.8 20.5 9.4
Second 27.3 425 20.7 9.6
Third 24.6 41.0 23.3 11.2
Fourth or more 21.1 41.2 23.8 13.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 27.6 39.8 22.4 10.1
Female 22,5 43.5 22.0 12.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 25.0 41.9 22,5 10.6
Asian 28.3 44.5 19.2 8.0
URM 22.2 38.0 24.1 15.7
Multi 23.9 43.8 17.7 14.7
Intl 19.0 38.2 26.9 16.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 24.7 41.3 23.8 10.2
AAP 3.9 35.6 31.7 28.9
Arts 20.7 40.3 24.4 14.6
Engineering 36.7 41.6 16.0 5.7
Hum Ec 23.0 48.0 19.6 9.3
Hotel 19.1 46.7 24.3 9.9
ILR 23.6 41.1 24.5 10.8

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-1.36 Frequency This Academic Year of Using Library to Study

Q.1 [How often] ... Used
the libraty as a quiet
place to read or study
materials you brought

: % Responding
with you Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 11.6 27.8 25.5 35.2
Preferred over Cornell 17.9 32.3 24.7 25.1
Head-to-Head 15.7 30.4 24.8 29.2
Cornell Preferred 16.8 29.1 22.5 315
Cornell, By Year**
First 13.9 26.4 28.0 31.7
Second 9.5 25.8 24.7 40.1
Third 10.4 27.1 25.9 36.6
Fourth or more 12.6 31.3 23.7 32.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 15.3 28.4 25.9 30.4
Female 8.5 27.3 25.1 39.2
Cornell, By Race
White 11.9 26.8 26.0 35.4
Asian 11.3 30.5 25.4 32.8
URM 12.2 31.5 20.0 36.3
Multi 12.2 26.0 24.3 375
Int 9.1 28.3 28.7 33.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.5 27.8 26.3 35.4
AAP 9.4 36.7 26.7 27.2
Arts 9.5 25.6 25.0 40.0
Engineering 17.7 32.6 24.8 24.9
Hum Ec 10.4 25.4 25.1 39.1
Hotel 13.8 27.2 31.2 27.9
ILR 6.3 22.8 23.4 47.5

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-1.37 Frequency This Academic Year of Using Computer for Library Search

Q.1 [How often] ... Used a
computer to retrieve
materials from a library
or source not at this

or sour % Responding
Institution Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 31.1 30.7 19.9 18.3
Preferred over Cornell 36.6 29.1 18.3 16.1
Head-to-Head 33.0 30.2 19.2 17.6
Cornell Preferred 35.1 28.8 17.8 18.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 38.2 30.4 18.6 12.9
Second 34.1 30.6 17.7 17.6
Third 30.0 30.0 21.2 18.8
Fourth or more 23.9 31.8 21.5 22.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 31.6 31.8 20.0 16.6
Female 30.7 29.8 19.7 19.8
Cornell, By Race*
White 30.8 31.4 20.2 17.6
Asian 35.6 28.5 18.4 17.6
URM 30.1 30.6 18.3 21.0
Multi 25.9 33.1 18.4 22.6
Ind 29.2 28.2 22.9 19.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 29.8 30.6 21.3 18.3
AAP 23.3 32.8 20.0 23.9
Arts 31.9 29.8 19.7 18.6
Engineering 38.7 30.9 16.4 14.0
Hum Ec 27.3 31.8 22,5 18.4
Hotel 21.8 31.7 22.4 24.1
ILR 20.0 31.8 21.6 26.7

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-2.1 Reliance This Academic Year on Academic Advisor for Advice Regarding Various Issues

Q.2 [Relied on] ... Your

academic advisor

% Responding

Personal Other goals or
Courses Academic goals  Career goals problems problems
Cornell and Norm Groups ok w ok o ok
Cornell 80.0 56.4 40.4 8.4 11.8
Preferred over Cornell 70.2 53.2 31.3 8.4 10.6
Head-to-Head 68.0 49.4 29.0 6.6 8.6
Cornell Preferred 73.0 56.3 36.7 7.7 11.1
Cornell, By Year ok *k *k
First 86.8 57.9 34.9 6.5 111
Second 78.0 55.8 37.0 7.6 10.4
Third 81.0 58.1 40.8 8.2 12.5
Fourth or more 75.1 54.1 47.3 10.6 12.9
Cornell, By Sex ok ok w
Male 775 55.3 37.6 6.9 11.3
Female 82.1 57.3 42.8 9.6 12.2
Cornell, By Race w *x
White 80.0 56.2 41.3 8.0 12.1
Asian 79.8 57.9 38.9 7.2 8.5
URM 78.5 51.7 38.2 12.5 16.1
Multi 78.6 61.2 421 12.0 13.6
Intl 83.3 55.8 36.4 8.2 10.8
Cornell, By College** *x w *x w *x
ALS 89.0 66.8 56.9 12.3 17.8
AAP 80.7 39.8 21.6 5.5 7.7
Arts 79.2 56.2 35.7 7.3 10.6
Engineering 81.0 54.4 32.6 5.0 7.0
Hum Ec 77.2 52.6 44.3 8.6 10.4
Hotel 86.6 61.6 49.5 17.6 20.2
ILR 36.1 28.5 21.6 4.1 9.7

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-2.2 Reliance This Academic Year on Faculty Member for Advice Regarding Various Issues

Q.2 [Relied on] ... Faculty

member who is not

% Responding

Personal Other goals or
your academic advisor Courses Academic goals  Career goals problems proBlems

Cornell and Norm Groups *x *x x

Cornell 42.9 42.3 39.9 11.1 13.9

Preferred over Cornell 39.7 44.2 36.5 9.8 13.1

Head-to-Head 43.2 43.3 35.2 11.5 13.6

Cornell Preferred 42.3 43.4 38.8 11.2 14.3

Cornell, By Year bl okl el el *

First 39.1 35.6 26.7 8.3 10.4

Second 41.9 39.2 32.4 10.6 12.5

Third 44.1 43.9 39.8 11.5 14.9

Fourth or more 45.9 49.0 56.9 13.6 17.0

Cornell, By Sex il o ** *

Male 425 39.9 35.9 8.5 12.9

Female 43.4 44.4 43.3 13.4 14.8

Cornell, By Race * * el el >

White 44.3 43.4 41.8 10.8 13.9

Asian 38.7 38.2 32.0 9.1 11.8

URM 41.0 42.7 46.6 18.0 21.2

Multi 42.7 45.0 41.8 15.2 14.9

Ind 41.9 39.4 32.7 8.7 11.2

Cornell, By College i okl el el el

ALS 43.7 41.0 46.2 11.9 15.4

AAP 43.1 49.7 44.8 14.9 18.8

Arts 43.5 44.7 37.2 11.0 12.9

Engineering 39.3 36.5 28.7 7.2 10.4

Hum Ec 43.4 45.2 47.5 13.7 15.4

Hotel 54.1 49.5 57.3 16.0 18.6

ILR 40.1 40.4 41.4 12.9 17.6

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-2.3 Reliance This Academic Year on Department Chair for Advice Regarding Various Issues

Q.2 [Relied on] ...

% Responding

Department chair Personal Other goals or
Courses Academic goals  Career goals problems problems
Cornell and Norm Groups il i *x il *x
Cornell 10.6 9.1 5.8 1.2 2.7
Preferred over Cornell 15.5 11.7 55 0.7 2.5
Head-to-Head 18.5 14.0 7.4 1.2 3.1
Cornell Preferred 15.0 13.0 7.9 1.2 3.1
Cornell, By Year il okl el >
First 8.1 6.0 3.2 0.7 1.1
Second 11.7 9.0 5.3 1.1 2.2
Third 11.1 9.2 6.8 1.1 3.1
Fourth or more 11.2 11.7 7.5 1.7 4.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 9.9 9.0 5.5 1.2 3.0
Female 11.1 9.2 6.1 1.2 2.4
Cornell, By Race
White 10.7 9.2 6.0 1.1 25
Asian 9.9 8.0 5.3 1.2 3.2
URM 12.2 10.9 6.9 1.5 2.8
Multi 9.7 10.0 6.8 1.6 4.2
Ind 9.8 8.7 3.2 1.1 2.5
Cornell, By College i okl el el >
ALS 9.0 7.8 6.2 1.0 2.7
AAP 12.2 16.6 9.9 4.4 8.8
Arts 12.0 10.8 5.7 1.2 2.4
Engineering 8.9 7.7 4.4 0.6 2.7
Hum Ec 14.8 10.4 8.4 2.1 2.7
Hotel 10.8 6.2 5.5 0.7 2.0
ILR 5.6 6.3 4.7 0.9 2.2

*p <0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University

Page A-20



Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2003

Appendix A: Tables

Table A-2.4 Reliance This Academic Year on Academic Dean for Advice Regarding Various Issues

Q.2 [Relied on] ...

% Responding

Academic Dean

Personal Other goals or
Courses Academic goals  Career goals problems problems
Cornell and Norm Groups il i *x il *x
Cornell 8.1 8.1 47 2.4 35
Preferred over Cornell 12.2 9.5 5.4 6.0 5.9
Head-to-Head 25.8 21.2 11.1 5.0 6.4
Cornell Preferred 7.2 6.0 3.5 1.7 3.0
Cornell, By Year *
First 7.7 7.5 4.6 1.9 2.8
Second 9.1 8.5 4.2 2.3 2.8
Third 7.1 7.5 4.8 3.0 4.1
Fourth or more 8.4 8.8 5.2 2.4 4.0
Cornell, By Sex *
Male 7.2 7.4 4.8 2.3 35
Female 8.8 8.7 46 2.5 3.4
Cornell, By Race *x w *x *
White 6.7 6.8 3.6 2.2 3.3
Asian 8.1 8.6 5.7 2.3 3.3
URM 16.3 14.8 10.5 45 4.9
Multi 8.7 9.7 5.2 2.9 4.2
Ind 10.5 10.8 6.2 1.8 3.7
Cornell, By College i okl el el el
ALS 1.8 1.5 2.1 0.5 11
AAP 6.1 9.4 6.1 2.8 6.6
Arts 17.6 17.4 8.4 5.1 6.1
Engineering 3.0 2.9 1.7 0.9 2.1
Hum Ec 4.6 4.8 4.5 1.2 1.8
Hotel 3.6 4.6 3.9 2.0 4.6
ILR 5.3 4.4 4.7 2.2 3.1

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-2.5 Reliance This Academic Year on Career Services for Advice Regarding Various Issues

Q.2 [Relied on] ... Career

% Responding

Services staff person Personal Other goals or
Courses Academic goals  Career goals problems problems
Cornell and Norm Groups ok i *x il *x
Cornell 7.8 9.5 31.4 1.8 4.2
Preferred over Cornell 35 5.8 23.8 0.8 35
Head-to-Head 4.7 6.4 24.3 1.2 3.0
Cornell Preferred 4.8 7.3 22.8 1.1 3.8
Cornell, By Year *k * *
First 7.4 8.2 22.0 1.3 2.8
Second 9.4 10.9 28.3 1.2 4.4
Third 7.8 9.7 315 2.5 5.1
Fourth or more 6.9 9.1 41.4 2.1 4.4
Cornell, By Sex * il *x *
Male 6.9 8.2 28.3 1.4 4.2
Female 8.6 10.5 34.0 2.2 4.3
Cornell, By Race o *x el
White 7.7 9.4 31.0 1.6 4.4
Asian 7.4 9.5 33.4 1.6 3.7
URM 10.3 13.1 37.1 3.7 4.7
Multi 9.7 11.7 27.2 3.6 4.9
Ind 6.2 5.3 26.1 0.9 2.5
Cornell, By College i okl el el el
ALS 8.2 10.4 35.8 2.1 4.4
AAP 11.6 8.8 28.2 2.2 6.6
Arts 4.5 7.2 25.3 0.9 25
Engineering 5.6 6.8 24.8 1.1 3.8
Hum Ec 14.0 14.8 36.2 3.1 6.0
Hotel 11.4 11.4 60.9 4.2 8.8
ILR 17.9 18.8 42.3 4.1 7.8

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-2.6 Reliance This Academic Year on Psychologist for Advice Regarding Various Issues

Q.2 [Relied on] ... Campus

Counselor or

% Responding

Personal Other goals or
Psychologist Courses Academic goals  Career goals problems problems

Cornell and Norm Groups * il *x
Cornell 1.9 2.8 2.7 7.6 34

Preferred over Cornell 2.0 2.8 2.5 9.7 4.4
Head-to-Head 2.4 3.2 3.0 9.8 46

Cornell Preferred 1.8 2.9 3.0 9.2 4.2

Cornell, By Year * el o
First 1.2 2.0 1.6 5.2 2.2

Second 2.0 2.8 2.7 7.4 3.2

Third 2.4 3.3 3.1 8.4 4.2

Fourth or more 1.8 3.0 3.3 8.9 4.0

Cornell, By Sex ** *
Male 1.8 2.7 25 4.8 2.8

Female 2.0 2.9 2.9 9.9 4.0

Cornell, By Race bl * el el o
White 1.6 25 2.3 7.6 3.2

Asian 2.1 3.2 3.2 6.2 3.2

URM 3.2 4.9 4.3 10.3 5.6

Multi 3.9 4.2 5.5 12.0 6.2

Ind 0.9 2.3 2.1 5.3 2.1

Cornell, By College i * el *
ALS 2.3 2.7 2.5 7.2 3.0

AAP 1.1 3.3 1.7 7.7 2.8

Arts 1.6 2.7 3.0 8.6 3.9

Engineering 1.3 2.5 1.9 4.8 2.2

Hum Ec 3.1 3.9 43 10.6 5.2

Hotel 0.7 1.6 1.3 8.1 3.6

ILR 3.5 4.4 3.8 7.2 4.7

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-2.7 Reliance This Academic Year on Student Life Dean for Advice Regarding Various Issues

Q.2 [Relied on] ... Dean of
Students or other

% Responding

Personal Other goals or
student life staff Courses Academic goals Career goals problems proBlems

Cornell and Norm Groups ok i *x il *x
Cornell 2.2 24 2.1 1.9 2.7

Preferred over Cornell 4.2 4.0 3.3 4.2 5.1
Head-to-Head 4.4 41 2.9 2.8 3.4

Cornell Preferred 2.8 3.3 2.5 2.7 4.3

Cornell, By Year * * o
First 2.2 2.3 1.5 1.0 1.1

Second 2.2 2.2 1.9 1.9 2.2

Third 2.1 2.6 2.2 2.6 3.6

Fourth or more 24 24 2.8 1.9 3.6

Cornell, By Sex *

Male 2.0 2.4 2.6 2.0 2.7

Female 2.4 2.3 1.7 1.8 2.7

Cornell, By Race * kel el el *
White 1.9 2.1 1.8 1.6 3.0

Asian 3.1 25 2.9 1.9 1.8

URM 3.9 4.9 4.5 4.1 4.3

Multi 2.6 3.9 1.0 2.6 1.6

Ind 1.8 1.4 2.1 2.1 2.1

Cornell, By College i okl el el el
ALS 0.9 0.9 1.4 0.8 1.4

AAP 1.7 2.2 2.2 2.8 5.0

Arts 3.6 3.4 1.9 25 3.1

Engineering 1.2 1.3 1.8 1.1 1.8

Hum Ec 1.6 2.4 2.4 1.9 3.0

Hotel 2.6 2.9 2.6 2.3 3.9

ILR 5.3 6.6 7.8 5.3 7.2

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-2.8 Reliance This Academic Year on Chaplain for Advice on Various Issues

Q.2 [Relied on] ... Campus

% Responding

chaplain, minister or Personal Other goals or
rabbi Courses Academic goals Career goals problems proBlems
Cornell and Norm Groups il i *x il *x
Cornell 0.8 1.6 2.3 3.5 3.6
Preferred over Cornell 1.3 2.0 2.9 4.8 4.7
Head-to-Head 3.0 3.5 4.3 6.3 6.1
Cornell Preferred 1.3 1.9 2.7 4.4 4.8
Cornell, By Year
First 0.8 1.4 2.1 3.0 3.9
Second 1.1 1.9 2.2 3.8 4.5
Third 0.6 1.6 2.4 3.8 3.3
Fourth or more 0.9 1.4 2.6 3.3 3.0
Cornell, By Sex il *
Male 1.0 2.2 2.8 3.9 3.6
Female 0.7 1.0 1.9 3.1 3.6
Cornell, By Race
White 0.7 1.6 2.3 35 4.0
Asian 1.1 1.3 2.5 3.4 2.7
URM 0.6 0.9 1.7 2.6 2.6
Multi 1.3 1.6 2.6 2.9 2.6
Ind 1.1 1.6 2.3 3.9 3.4
Cornell, By College
ALS 0.8 1.1 2.2 3.2 4.0
AAP 0.0 0.6 2.2 2.2 2.8
Arts 1.1 2.0 2.3 3.7 3.8
Engineering 0.7 1.7 2.2 3.2 3.1
Hum Ec 0.6 1.0 3.1 3.9 3.1
Hotel 0.7 1.3 1.6 2.3 3.9
ILR 1.6 2.2 2.5 5.0 47
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-2.9 Reliance This Academic Year on Residential Life Staff
Q.2 [Relied on] ... Student % Responding
on the residential life Personal Other goals or
staff Courses Academic goals  Career goals problems proBlems
Cornell and Norm Groups ok i *x il *x
Cornell 7.1 5.2 45 7.0 6.7
Preferred over Cornell 14.0 11.6 8.5 10.2 8.6
Head-to-Head 9.0 6.4 4.9 7.9 7.8
Cornell Preferred 10.9 8.3 6.7 9.7 9.2
Cornell, By Year bl okl el el *
First 14.7 10.4 8.1 13.2 12.3
Second 7.3 5.1 4.2 6.8 7.5
Third 4.6 3.8 3.8 5.6 51
Fourth or more 2.9 2.4 2.4 3.6 3.0
Cornell, By Sex *x il
Male 6.4 5.4 45 5.4 5.5
Female 7.6 5.1 45 8.4 7.7
Cornell, By Race bl okl el el *
White 6.8 5.0 4.4 6.9 6.6
Asian 7.4 4.4 4.1 6.4 5.5
URM 11.2 8.8 9.2 11.6 12.0
Multi 7.8 4.2 3.6 8.4 5.5
Ind 46 5.5 2.1 4.8 5.3
Cornell, By College * *x
ALS 8.1 5.5 5.5 7.6 7.4
AAP 3.3 5.0 2.8 7.2 6.6
Arts 6.8 4.9 42 6.8 6.5
Engineering 6.4 4.9 35 6.0 5.9
Hum Ec 8.1 5.4 5.5 8.9 7.2
Hotel 4.6 4.6 1.6 4.6 5.5
ILR 9.1 7.2 7.2 9.1 9.1

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University

Page A-23



Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2003 Appendix A: Tables

Table A-2.10 Reliance This Academic Year on Significant Other for Advice on Various Issues

Q.2 [Relied on] ... % Responding
Boyfriend, girlfriend, or Personal Other goals or
Spouse Courses Academic goals  Career goals problems problems
Cornell and Norm Groups *x faid *x x *x
Cornell 43.5 45.3 47.9 52.5 46.8
Preferred over Cornell 40.0 41.6 43.2 48.0 42.4
Head-to-Head 40.2 42.1 44.6 49.2 43.1
Cornell Preferred 40.9 43.6 46.0 50.3 44.6
Cornell, By Year il okl el el >
First 34.1 35.6 36.9 44.2 37.8
Second 40.0 41.2 42.6 48.3 43.0
Third 47.4 50.1 52.1 55.7 50.7
Fourth or more 50.5 52.3 57.3 59.8 53.8
Cornell, By Sex ki il o ** **
Male 37.0 39.5 41.8 45.8 40.8
Female 49.0 50.3 53.0 58.1 52.0
Cornell, By Race bl okl el el >
White 46.4 48.3 51.3 56.1 50.7
Asian 34.5 35.3 36.9 40.7 34.6
URM 39.7 42.7 45.3 48.7 43.6
Multi 45.3 46.9 49.5 54.1 47.3
Int 40.5 42.6 43.5 49.7 42.6
Cornell, By College i okl el el el
ALS 45.1 46.9 49.8 53.5 48.6
AAP 49.7 46.4 52.5 56.9 54.1
Arts 44.7 45.9 48.3 53.2 47.3
Engineering 35.5 39.7 40.6 45.8 40.3
Hum Ec 46.2 47.8 51.6 56.6 49.0
Hotel 47.2 46.9 51.8 57.7 50.8
ILR 48.3 50.2 53.0 54.9 50.8

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-2.11 Reliance This Academic Year on Another Student for Advice on Various Issues

Q.2 [Relied on] ... Another % Responding
student at your college Personal Other goals or
Courses Academic goals  Career goals problems problems
Cornell and Norm Groups ok i i *x
Cornell 85.8 77.8 78.9 78.0 70.2
Preferred over Cornell 88.0 81.3 80.1 83.4 73.8
Head-to-Head 85.6 78.5 79.5 82.8 73.6
Cornell Preferred 85.8 79.2 79.1 81.3 72.8
Cornell, By Year *x *x
First 85.3 77.9 74.3 75.5 66.7
Second 86.8 78.9 77.0 79.2 70.2
Third 86.8 78.6 80.2 78.3 72.0
Fourth or more 84.6 76.2 82.9 78.9 71.5
Cornell, By Sex > i il il *x
Male 83.1 75.2 75.0 70.3 65.2
Female 88.1 80.1 82.2 84.6 74.5
Cornell, By Race *x il *x o *x
White 87.6 78.9 80.5 80.1 73.3
Asian 84.9 78.2 76.8 76.4 66.0
URM 80.3 75.8 77.0 73.0 64.2
Multi 87.1 79.6 82.5 80.3 70.9
Ind 77.6 69.1 68.9 67.7 57.2
Cornell, By College *x *x il *x
ALS 87.9 78.0 82.4 79.4 72.2
AAP 89.0 75.7 77.9 81.8 71.8
Arts 84.3 77.2 76.5 78.4 70.9
Engineering 83.9 77.9 75.4 72.8 65.7
Hum Ec 86.7 78.4 82.1 80.3 69.2
Hotel 88.9 77.5 85.3 84.4 72.6
ILR 87.5 81.8 80.9 78.7 74.6

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-2.12 Reliance This Academic Year on Parents for Advice on Various Issues

Q.2 [Relied on] ... Parent,

% Responding

guardian, or other Personal Other goals or
family member Courses Academic goals Career goals problems proBlems
Cornell and Norm Groups il i *x il *x
Cornell 68.4 76.6 83.2 76.4 70.9
Preferred over Cornell 68.6 76.1 81.8 75.2 69.3
Head-to-Head 73.0 79.5 84.4 78.1 71.5
Cornell Preferred 69.5 78.3 83.9 74.1 70.4
Cornell, By Year *x w *x
First 76.9 80.2 80.8 75.7 70.8
Second 70.9 79.0 82.1 76.0 70.9
Third 65.7 74.6 82.1 75.5 70.4
Fourth or more 61.7 73.5 87.1 78.1 71.4
Cornell, By Sex ki il o ** **
Male 63.4 72.9 78.8 69.2 64.6
Female 72.6 79.7 86.9 82.5 76.3
Cornell, By Race bl okl el el >
White 74.1 80.6 86.2 79.9 74.7
Asian 57.7 69.8 77.4 66.5 60.6
URM 59.2 70.2 78.1 74.9 68.7
Multi 65.7 74.8 81.9 78.0 71.2
Int 50.8 63.2 75.1 68.2 61.3
Cornell, By College i okl el el el
ALS 71.9 77.8 85.8 78.6 74.5
AAP 65.8 74.0 80.1 72.9 72.4
Arts 69.9 775 82.8 75.8 70.1
Engineering 58.7 70.1 76.6 68.9 63.1
Hum Ec 70.9 80.8 89.0 85.5 75.7
Hotel 76.2 79.2 88.3 83.4 77.5
ILR 70.9 82.5 86.5 77.1 75.2
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-2.13 Advice on Various Issues Unavailable
Q.2 ... 1found no one to % Responding
talk about these topics Personal Other goals or
Courses Academic goals  Career goals problems problems
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 0.7 1.1 1.4 1.7 1.6
Preferred over Cornell 0.8 1.3 1.4 1.3 1.3
Head-to-Head 1.0 1.3 1.7 14 1.6
Cornell Preferred 0.8 1.1 1.2 1.5 1.5
Cornell, By Year
First 0.7 1.3 2.0 1.8 1.8
Second 0.5 0.9 1.1 1.9 1.7
Third 0.7 1.2 1.5 1.6 17
Fourth or more 0.8 1.0 1.0 1.4 1.5
Cornell, By Sex * * o ** **
Male 0.9 1.4 1.8 2.6 2.6
Female 0.5 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.8
Cornell, By Race * * el >
White 0.5 1.0 1.1 1.2 1.0
Asian 1.1 1.2 2.2 2.6 3.0
URM 1.3 1.1 1.3 1.9 3.0
Multi 1.0 1.0 1.9 1.9 1.6
Ind 1.4 2.1 1.8 3.2 3.0
Cornell, By College ** *
ALS 0.7 0.8 0.9 0.9 0.9
AAP 1.1 0.6 0.6 1.7 2.8
Arts 0.7 1.3 1.7 2.0 1.7
Engineering 0.7 1.4 1.8 2.6 2.6
Hum Ec 0.6 0.8 1.2 0.3 0.9
Hotel 0.0 0.7 0.3 1.0 1.0
ILR 1.3 1.3 1.3 2.8 1.9

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-3.1 Hours Spent Per Week Attending Classes During the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]... % Responding
Attending scheduled
classes or labs Lessthan2  2to4 5t0 10 11t015 16t020 More than
None hours houts hours houts hours 20 houts
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.3 0.4 1.7 11.9 32.6 35.6 17.5
Preferred over Cornell 0.3 0.2 15 17.1 40.8 28.7 11.4
Head-to-Head 0.6 0.5 1.5 11.7 43.2 30.1 12.4
Cornell Preferred 0.4 0.2 15 13.3 39.2 30.2 15.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 0.1 0.4 11 5.5 25.5 44.1 23.3
Second 0.4 0.5 1.3 8.7 29.7 39.8 19.6
Third 0.4 0.4 2.0 11.9 32.8 34.7 17.8
Fourth or more 0.3 0.3 2.3 19.8 40.6 26.2 10.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.4 0.6 2.3 13.0 32.0 34.6 17.1
Female 0.2 0.3 1.3 1.1 33.2 36.4 175
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.2 0.4 1.2 11.7 34.7 35.6 16.2
Asian 0.5 0.5 3.0 11.0 27.5 36.4 21.1
URM 0.7 0.7 2.6 14.4 34.2 33.0 14.4
Multi 0.0 0.3 2.6 15.3 30.9 32.9 18.0
Ind 0.5 0.5 2.4 10.1 23.6 38.6 24.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.2 0.4 1.0 8.6 32.0 40.7 17.1
AAP 0.0 11 11 12.0 21.1 26.9 37.8
Arts 0.5 0.3 1.9 16.6 37.6 30.9 12.2
Engineering 0.0 0.4 2.9 9.1 21.4 38.5 27.7
Hum Ec 0.2 0.3 1.4 12.4 39.2 33.1 13.4
Hotel 0.4 0.4 0.4 4.8 29.4 46.4 18.2
ILR 1.0 1.0 1.7 14.6 46.5 29.9 5.3
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-3.2 Hours Spent Per Week on Homework in the Past Academic Year
Q.3 [Time spent]... Working
on scheduled courses
outside of class or lab .
(i.e. homework) % Responding
Lessthan2  2to 4 5to 10 11to15 16t020 More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.3 0.7 5.1 20.8 23.3 19.6 30.2
Preferred over Cornell 0.2 0.5 35 19.8 24.5 20.6 30.9
Head-to-Head 0.5 1.3 6.0 26.5 25.7 18.5 21.5
Cornell Preferred 0.4 13 5.9 23.6 24.4 18.5 25.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 0.5 0.3 3.3 17.6 25.0 19.8 33.5
Second 0.2 0.6 4.2 17.6 23.5 20.4 33.5
Third 0.4 0.6 4.2 19.7 22.9 20.9 31.3
Fourth or more 0.3 1.3 8.0 27.0 22.2 17.6 23.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.5 1.0 6.4 22.6 22.4 19.1 28.0
Female 0.2 0.5 4.0 19.3 24.1 20.0 31.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.3 0.8 5.1 21.2 24.1 19.8 28.7
Asian 0.7 0.6 4.7 19.1 21.0 18.8 35.1
URM 0.5 0.7 7.4 23.7 21.2 17.7 28.8
Multi 0.0 0.0 5.9 21.2 24.1 21.8 27.0
Int 0.5 0.7 2.7 17.6 23.4 20.5 34.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.1 1.0 6.0 21.8 24.6 18.1 28.4
AAP 0.0 0.6 5.1 22.7 22.7 16.5 32.4
Arts 0.5 0.7 4.6 20.8 23.1 21.0 29.3
Engineering 0.1 0.5 3.0 15.1 22.6 21.4 37.3
Hum Ec 0.6 0.5 5.7 25.2 21.6 18.6 27.8
Hotel 0.0 0.4 5.2 22.2 26.7 17.4 28.1
ILR 1.3 1.3 11.3 29.2 21.9 16.0 19.0

*kp < 0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-3.3 Hours Spent Per Week on Other Academic Work in the Past Academic Year

Q3. [Time spent]... Doing
other academic work

T X % Responding
(e.g., thesis, internship,
rescarch) Lessthan2 2to4 5to 10 11to 15 16 t0o 20  More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 38.9 16.3 15.1 17.0 6.5 3.0 3.2
Preferred over Cornell 33.4 15.5 16.2 18.9 7.7 3.9 4.4
Head-to-Head 36.0 16.9 15.6 16.6 7.9 3.9 3.1
Cornell Preferred 40.0 16.7 14.6 15.8 6.6 3.0 3.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 53.5 21.3 10.9 9.1 2.5 1.5 1.2
Second 425 17.9 16.6 15.2 4.6 1.6 1.6
Third 31.2 15.1 18.4 21.6 7.4 3.5 2.8
Fourth or more 314 12.2 14.3 20.3 10.4 48 6.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 38.7 16.7 15.5 15.7 6.8 3.1 35
Female 39.0 16.0 14.9 18.0 6.3 2.9 2.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 40.4 16.8 15.2 16.7 5.5 2.4 3.0
Asian  35.9 14.2 14.8 19.3 8.0 4.0 3.8
URM 36.2 17.8 14.6 16.1 8.6 4.1 2.6
Multi 43.9 12.6 14.6 14.6 7.6 3.7 3.0
Intl 30.0 18.6 16.1 16.6 9.9 4.7 4.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 39.3 16.6 13.8 17.6 6.9 3.1 2.7
AAP 279 15.7 18.0 16.9 6.4 4.1 11.0
Atrts 37.7 16.5 15.0 17.7 7.1 3.0 3.0
Engineering 443 14.4 15.7 141 6.2 2.1 3.2
Hum Ec 35.4 14.7 14.4 23.0 6.2 35 2.8
Hotel 33.5 21.6 19.2 12.9 4.9 4.9 3.0
ILR 39.8 20.8 15.3 13.3 4.4 2.7 3.7
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-3.4 Hours Spent Per Week Using Computer for Academics in the Past Academic Year
Q.3 [Time spent]... Using a % Responding
computer for academic Lessthan2  2to4  5t010  11t015 16t020 More than
work None hours hours hours hours hours 20 houts
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.4 5.3 19.7 36.3 16.9 8.8 12.6
Preferred over Cornell 0.4 3.8 17.6 35.6 19.2 9.7 13.7
Head-to-Head 0.4 5.5 23.4 36.6 16.5 7.8 9.8
Cornell Preferred 0.5 7.2 25.5 34.4 15.2 7.6 9.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 0.4 3.9 18.6 425 16.7 7.6 10.3
Second 0.2 7.3 20.4 37.6 15.5 8.4 10.6
Third 0.6 5.1 20.3 35.1 16.3 9.6 13.0
Fourth or more 0.2 48 19.5 31.6 18.6 9.4 15.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.5 6.1 21.0 34.7 16.0 8.4 13.3
Female 0.3 4.6 18.6 37.7 17.6 9.2 12.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.4 5.6 22.2 37.7 16.3 8.1 9.7
Asian 0.3 45 13.3 32.3 18.5 10.7 20.4
URM 0.5 5.1 19.8 36.1 16.7 9.3 12.5
Multi 0.0 4.2 19.5 38.8 15.3 9.8 12.4
Intl 0.0 3.9 11.6 31.4 19.8 10.9 22.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.3 5.3 21.9 38.4 16.1 8.7 9.3
AAP 0.6 8.0 20.5 34.1 17.6 8.5 10.7
Atrts 0.4 6.5 20.8 37.1 16.4 8.4 10.4
Engineering 0.3 25 16.0 33.6 18.5 9.0 20.1
Hum Ec 0.3 6.0 19.6 37.3 17.1 10.4 9.3
Hotel 0.0 3.5 13.9 31.6 20.5 10.8 19.7
ILR 0.7 6.6 23.6 37.5 12.6 6.6 12.4

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University

Page A-27



Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2003

Appendix A: Tables

Table A-3.5 Hours Spent Per Week on Intercollegiate Athletics in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]...

Participating in % Responding
Intercollegiate Athletics Lessthn2 2t04 51010 11015 161020 More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 85.1 2.2 2.2 2.8 2.7 2.4 2.6
Preferred over Cornell 76.5 2.1 1.9 3.8 4.7 4.8 6.2
Head-to-Head 80.7 2.3 2.9 3.5 2.6 2.8 5.2
Cornell Preferred  80.7 35 3.6 3.7 2.7 2.5 3.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 82.7 2.5 2.6 3.7 3.7 2.0 2.8
Second 82.7 1.7 2.5 3.4 3.7 3.0 3.0
Third 85.5 2.2 2.1 2.8 2.6 2.7 2.1
Fourth or more 88.5 2.6 17 15 1.3 1.8 2.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 82.2 3.0 3.1 3.6 2.8 2.2 3.1
Female 87.5 1.6 1.4 2.1 2.6 25 2.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 83.5 2.0 2.0 3.1 3.1 2.9 3.4
Asian 89.9 3.2 2.6 1.6 1.3 0.9 0.5
URM 88.6 2.8 2.1 1.9 2.6 0.9 11
Multi 84.2 13 2.0 4.3 2.6 2.3 3.3
Int 85.3 1.9 2.9 2.9 2.2 2.4 2.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 83.9 1.8 1.5 2.6 35 3.0 3.7
AAP 83.4 0.0 4.6 3.4 2.9 1.7 4.0
Arts 85.9 1.8 1.7 3.2 2.6 2.4 2.4
Engineering 84.3 3.7 3.4 2.9 2.5 1.8 1.4
Hum Ec 87.4 1.7 1.6 1.4 2.4 2.7 2.8
Hotel 84.4 4.5 2.4 2.8 1.7 0.7 3.5
ILR 84.8 1.7 2.7 3.0 2.0 2.4 3.4
**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-3.6 Hours Spent Per Week Cheerleading or Band in the Past Academic Year
Q.3 [Time spent]...
Participating as a
marching band Lessthan2  2to 4 5to 10 11to15 16t020 More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 97.0 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.1
Preferred over Cornell 96.6 0.6 0.8 1.0 0.4 0.3 0.3
Head-to-Head 95.7 0.7 0.8 13 0.9 0.2 0.4
Cornell Preferred 96.8 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.7 0.4 0.3
Cornell, By Year
First 97.2 0.1 0.6 0.6 0.7 0.6 0.2
Second 95.9 0.6 0.9 11 11 0.2 0.2
Third 97.1 0.3 0.4 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.3
Fourth or more 97.5 0.5 0.5 0.6 0.5 0.2 0.2
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 96.2 0.6 0.7 0.9 0.8 0.5 0.3
Female 97.6 0.2 0.5 0.5 0.8 0.3 0.1
Cornell, By Race
White 97.1 0.4 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.4 0.1
Asian 97.0 0.2 0.8 0.6 0.5 0.5 0.4
URM 97.0 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.5 0.5 0.0
Multi 96.0 0.0 0.0 1.7 1.3 0.3 0.7
Int 96.6 0.7 0.5 0.5 1.5 0.0 0.2
Cornell, By College
ALS 96.5 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.4
AAP 97.7 0.0 0.0 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arts 97.1 0.3 0.5 0.6 0.9 0.4 0.2
Engineering 97.0 0.3 0.8 0.5 0.7 0.3 0.4
Hum Ec 97.8 0.2 0.0 0.8 0.6 0.3 0.3
Hotel 96.5 11 11 11 0.4 0.0 -0.2
ILR 96.6 0.3 1.0 0.3 1.0 0.3 0.5

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-3.7 Hours Spent Per Week on Intramural Sports in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]... Playing % Responding
on intramural athletic Lessthan2 2to4  5t010 11t015 16t020 More than
team(s) None hours houts hours houts hours 20 houts
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 72.5 15.7 8.7 2.0 0.7 0.2 0.2
Preferred over Cornell  68.0 18.7 10.3 2.3 0.4 0.2 0.1
Head-to-Head 79.1 9.5 7.5 2.6 0.8 0.2 0.3
Cornell Preferred 67.5 15.4 12.3 3.5 0.7 0.2 0.4
Cornell, By Year**
First 80.3 10.8 6.4 1.7 0.5 0.1 0.2
Second 69.5 18.4 8.7 1.9 0.9 0.3 0.3
Third 71.7 16.6 8.8 1.6 0.8 0.4 0.1
Fourth or more 69.4 16.7 10.5 25 0.6 0.1 0.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 61.1 21.0 13.2 2.9 11 0.3 0.4
Female 81.9 113 5.0 1.2 0.4 0.2 0.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 69.5 18.1 9.1 2.1 0.7 0.2 0.3
Asian 77.1 11.8 8.7 15 0.4 0.3 0.2
URM 82.2 8.1 7.6 1.2 0.7 0.0 0.2
Multi 72.5 14.4 8.5 2.6 0.3 0.3 1.4
Ind 80.2 10.5 5.9 2.0 1.2 0.2 0.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 71.6 15.6 9.3 2.3 0.6 0.4 0.2
AAP 83.3 10.9 2.9 1.7 0.6 0.0 0.6
Arts 75.9 14.0 7.6 13 0.7 0.2 0.3
Engineering 66.1 20.3 10.5 2.2 0.5 0.2 0.2
Hum Ec 76.2 15.0 6.5 1.6 0.5 0.3 0.0
Hotel 71.1 13.9 10.8 2.8 11 0.4 0.0
ILR 68.0 15.2 115 3.4 1.7 0.0 0.2
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-3.8 Hours Spent Per Week Exercising in the Past Academic Year
Q.3 [Time spent]...
Exercising or using a % Responding
fitness or weight room Lessthn2 2t04 51010 11015 161020 More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 26.1 17.1 25.1 24.7 4.8 11 11
Preferred over Cornell 20.2 21.7 27.9 23.3 45 1.2 1.2
Head-to-Head 15.7 17.8 26.9 29.8 6.3 2.0 15
Cornell Preferred  19.6 20.0 26.6 25.4 5.8 1.5 1.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 27.1 18.8 28.5 21.2 3.4 0.6 0.4
Second 28.2 16.0 25.6 23.3 4.4 1.3 1.2
Third 26.2 18.5 24.4 23.6 5.1 1.2 1.0
Fourth or more 23.7 15.5 22.7 29.7 6.0 1.4 1.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 28.5 18.4 22.6 22.7 5.4 11 1.3
Female 24.2 16.1 27.2 26.5 43 1.1 0.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 24.1 16.4 25.6 26.6 5.3 11 0.9
Asian 33.4 18.4 23.5 19.4 2.9 1.2 1.2
URM 27.8 16.6 24.8 24.1 4.4 1.4 0.9
Multi 22.6 15.7 23.9 29.2 5.3 1.0 2.3
Int 28.3 23.0 26.4 17.7 3.9 0.7 0.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 25.4 16.3 26.4 25.0 5.1 1.3 0.5
AAP 27.3 23.3 24.4 20.5 11 1.7 17
Arts 27.5 16.7 241 245 4.8 1.2 1.2
Engineering 30.6 19.6 25.7 19.2 3.6 0.6 0.7
Hum Ec 20.9 15.7 24.8 30.0 6.4 1.6 0.6
Hotel 19.4 13.8 25.6 33.2 6.6 0.4 1.0
ILR 19.1 16.4 24.8 31.1 6.0 1.0 1.6

*kp < 0.01,¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University

Page A-29



Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2003

Appendix A: Tables

Table A-3.9 Hours Spent Per Week Competing Informally in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]...
Competing informally
on a team or sport (e.g.,

"o " % Responding
pick-up" game)
Lessthan2  2to 4 5t0 10 11t015 16t020 More than
None hours houts hours houts hours 20 houts
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 69.0 18.2 8.8 2.7 0.7 0.3 0.3
Preferred over Cornell  67.3 20.5 8.5 2.9 0.5 0.2 0.1
Head-to-Head 66.2 18.2 9.8 4.0 1.0 0.4 0.4
Cornell Preferred 62.8 21.6 10.5 3.7 0.8 0.2 0.4
Cornell, By Year
First 69.3 19.0 8.8 2.3 0.4 0.1 0.1
Second 69.4 17.8 8.1 3.0 0.9 0.6 0.2
Third 67.9 19.0 8.8 2.9 0.8 0.3 0.3
Fourth or more 69.5 17.3 9.1 2.7 0.8 0.2 0.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 50.8 27.6 14.4 4.8 1.4 0.6 0.4
Female 84.3 10.4 4.0 1.0 0.2 0.1 0.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 68.5 19.5 8.3 2.8 0.6 0.2 0.1
Asian 68.6 17.3 9.5 2.8 0.7 0.6 0.5
URM 78.7 10.3 6.8 3.0 0.7 0.5 0.0
Multi 64.6 20.0 11.2 1.6 1.0 1.0 0.6
Ind 68.1 16.1 10.7 2.7 1.7 0.7 0.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 71.5 17.2 7.8 2.3 0.7 0.2 0.3
AAP 75.0 16.3 5.8 1.7 0.6 0.6 0.0
Arts 71.0 17.2 7.4 2.8 1.0 0.4 0.2
Engineering 58.3 23.8 13.3 3.4 0.6 0.5 0.1
Hum Ec 80.9 12.6 4.9 11 0.3 0.0 0.2
Hotel 67.8 17.7 9.7 3.1 1.0 0.4 0.3
ILR 63.2 20.6 10.8 4.4 0.3 0.3 0.4
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-3.10 Hours Spent Per Week at Student Government in the Past Academic Year
Q.3 [Time spent]... % Responding
Participating in student Lessthan2 2to4  5t010 11t015 16t020 More than
government None hours houts hours houts hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 93.8 3.1 1.6 0.8 0.3 0.2 0.2
Preferred over Cornell  91.5 4.1 25 11 0.3 0.1 0.4
Head-to-Head 91.4 3.5 2.5 1.6 0.5 0.3 0.2
Cornell Preferred  89.1 5.1 3.2 15 0.5 0.2 0.4
Cornell, By Year
First 94.7 3.4 1.2 0.5 0.0 0.1 0.1
Second 93.2 3.6 1.3 1.0 0.4 0.1 0.4
Third 93.2 3.1 2.1 1.0 0.3 0.1 0.2
Fourth or more 94.0 2.4 17 0.9 0.5 0.2 0.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 92.7 3.4 1.5 1.2 0.6 0.3 0.3
Female 94.6 2.8 17 0.5 0.1 0.1 0.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 94.0 3.1 1.6 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.2
Asian 94.7 2.1 1.6 0.5 0.5 0.3 0.3
URM 90.9 4.2 1.9 1.9 0.0 0.2 0.9
Multi 92.2 3.9 1.6 1.6 0.3 0.0 0.4
Ind 93.1 3.2 1.2 1.0 1.2 0.3 0.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 95.4 2.4 11 0.7 0.1 0.1 0.2
AAP 94.3 2.9 1.7 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.5
Arts 93.3 3.5 1.6 0.9 0.3 0.2 0.2
Engineering 94.6 2.9 0.9 0.5 0.6 0.3 0.2
Hum Ec 94.8 2.7 1.7 0.6 0.0 0.0 0.2
Hotel 93.4 2.1 3.1 0.4 0.7 0.0 0.3
ILR 83.5 6.4 4.7 3.4 0.7 0.0 1.3

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-3.11 Hours Spent Per Week at Campus Newspaper in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]... Working % Responding
on a campus newspaper Lessthan2 2to4 5t0 10 11t015 16t020 More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 95.6 1.3 1.3 1.0 0.2 0.2 0.4
Preferred over Cornell 89.1 3.6 3.0 2.2 0.7 0.4 1.0
Head-to-Head ~ 92.1 25 21 1.6 0.7 0.4 0.6
Cornell Preferred 93.2 2.4 1.8 1.1 0.4 0.3 0.8
Cornell, By Year
First 96.5 11 0.9 11 0.1 0.1 0.2
Second 94.6 1.7 1.8 1.0 0.2 0.2 0.5
Third 95.4 1.4 1.1 1.4 0.3 0.1 0.3
Fourth or more 95.9 1.1 1.5 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 94.1 1.8 1.8 1.2 0.4 0.3 0.4
Female 96.9 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.1 0.1 0.0
Cornell, By Race
White 96.0 1.2 13 1.0 0.1 0.2 0.2
Asian  95.0 1.1 1.9 1.2 04 0.1 0.3
URM 94.6 2.6 0.9 1.2 0.5 0.0 0.2
Multi 95.0 1.7 1.3 1.0 0.3 0.0 0.7
Int 95.8 1.2 1.0 1.2 0.5 0.2 0.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 96.7 0.9 0.6 1.2 0.4 0.0 0.2
AAP 971 1.2 1.2 0.6 0.0 0.0 -0.1
Arts 93.3 2.0 19 1.8 0.3 0.2 0.5
Engineering 97.6 0.7 0.8 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.1
Hum Ec 97.5 0.5 13 0.5 0.2 0.0 0.0
Hotel 96.9 1.7 0.7 0.0 0.4 0.4 -0.1
ILR 91.6 3.0 3.7 0.3 0.0 0.0 1.4
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-3.12 Hours Spent Per Week at Literary Magazine in the Past Academic Year
Q.3 [Time spent]... Working % Responding
on a literary magazine Lessthan2 2to4 5t010  11to15 16t020 More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 96.1 2.2 0.9 0.4 0.1 0.2 0.1
Preferred over Cornell 93.4 3.1 1.9 0.9 0.4 0.1 0.2
Head-to-Head ~ 95.1 2.1 1.3 0.7 04 0.2 0.2
Cornell Preferred 96.5 1.6 11 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.1
Cornell, By Year
First 96.8 2.1 0.7 0.4 0.0 0.1 -0.1
Second 955 24 1.1 0.4 0.1 0.3 0.2
Third 95.9 2.3 0.8 0.6 0.2 0.3 -0.1
Fourth or more 96.1 2.0 0.9 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 95.6 2.0 0.9 0.7 0.2 0.4 0.2
Female 96.5 2.3 0.9 0.2 0.1 0.1 -0.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 96.9 1.7 0.8 0.2 0.1 0.2 0.1
Asian  94.0 33 1.4 0.4 04 0.1 0.4
URM 96.9 1.9 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.2 0.3
Multi 93.7 2.6 1.3 1.3 0.0 0.3 0.8
Int 94.6 3.0 0.5 15 0.0 0.5 -0.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 97.4 1.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.1
AAP 937 5.1 0.0 1.1 0.0 0.0 0.1
Arts 94.0 3.3 15 0.7 0.3 0.1 0.1
Engineering 97.1 1.2 0.8 0.5 0.1 0.3 0.0
Hum Ec 97.5 1.6 0.5 0.3 0.0 0.2 -0.1
Hotel 96.9 1.4 11 0.4 0.0 0.4 -0.2
ILR 96.9 1.7 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-3.13 Hours Spent Per Week at Fraternity or Sorority in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]...
Participating in a
Fraternity or Sorority

("Eating Club" or % Responding
"Secret Society") Lessthan2  2to 4 5to 10 11to15 16t020 More than
None hours houts hours houts hours 20 houts
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 74.6 2.4 5.5 8.0 4.2 1.8 3.5
Preferred over Cornell 755 3.1 6.5 8.5 3.1 15 1.8
Head-to-Head 74.7 3.4 6.5 7.8 3.5 1.7 2.4
Cornell Preferred 77.1 2.2 6.3 7.8 25 15 2.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 80.0 1.2 2.3 7.0 5.4 1.9 2.2
Second 73.2 1.6 5.4 8.2 4.5 2.1 5.0
Third 73.6 2.6 5.6 8.4 3.8 1.7 4.3
Fourth or more 72.2 3.7 7.9 8.2 3.2 15 3.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 72.3 2.0 4.1 7.4 5.5 2.4 6.3
Female 76.4 2.6 6.6 8.4 3.1 1.3 1.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 69.5 2.3 6.5 10.0 5.0 2.2 4.5
Asian 86.2 2.1 3.1 3.2 2.1 1.0 2.3
URM 81.9 2.6 4.5 4.0 2.8 1.4 2.8
Multi 76.6 3.3 5.3 7.9 3.6 0.7 2.6
Ind 87.5 2.7 2.5 3.7 2.2 0.5 0.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 73.8 2.1 6.0 8.5 3.4 2.2 4.0
AAP 817 2.3 3.4 5.1 4.0 1.7 1.8
Arts 76.6 2.1 5.1 7.6 3.9 15 3.2
Engineering 80.3 1.8 3.9 5.4 3.9 1.2 35
Hum Ec 70.3 3.3 7.6 9.7 3.8 1.7 3.6
Hotel 60.4 4.9 6.9 11.5 7.6 3.1 5.6
ILR 58.9 3.4 8.1 13.8 7.1 2.4 6.3
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-3.14 Hours Spent Per Week Playing Music in the Past Academic Year
Q.3 [Time spent]... Playing
or singing in an
orchestra, baf)d, choral % Responding
or other musical group
Lessthan2  2to4 5t0 10 11t015 16t020 More than
None hours houts hours houts hours 20 houts
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 88.4 2.0 3.9 3.6 1.3 0.5 0.3
Preferred over Cornell  81.1 25 47 8.1 2.3 0.7 0.6
Head-to-Head 86.7 2.0 4.0 4.7 15 0.5 0.6
Cornell Preferred  82.8 2.8 6.6 5.2 15 0.4 0.7
Cornell, By Year
First 87.8 1.7 4.8 4.3 0.9 0.4 0.1
Second 87.3 2.3 3.8 4.3 1.4 0.5 0.4
Third 88.5 1.9 3.7 3.0 1.6 0.6 0.7
Fourth or more 89.5 2.1 35 3.0 1.2 0.4 0.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 87.4 2.5 3.4 3.9 1.7 0.6 0.5
Female 89.1 1.6 4.4 3.4 0.9 0.4 0.2
Cornell, By Race*
White 89.0 1.8 3.5 3.4 1.5 0.5 0.3
Asian 86.1 2.1 5.4 4.2 1.1 0.4 0.7
URM 88.0 1.2 5.2 4.7 0.5 0.2 0.2
Multi 89.5 2.0 2.6 4.3 1.0 0.3 0.3
Ind 87.9 4.9 4.0 1.7 0.7 0.5 0.3
Cornell, By College*
ALS 90.9 15 3.0 2.7 11 0.5 0.3
AAP 92,6 1.7 1.1 3.4 0.6 0.6 0.0
Arts 85.9 2.3 5.1 4.1 1.5 0.6 0.5
Engineering 87.3 2.7 4.1 4.0 1.1 0.4 0.4
Hum Ec 89.4 0.8 3.8 3.6 11 0.8 0.5
Hotel 89.6 2.4 3.5 3.5 0.4 0.4 0.2
ILR 91.5 1.4 2.0 2.4 2.7 0.0 0.0

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Q.3 [Time spent]... Working % Responding
on a theatrical Lessthan2 2t04  5t010 11t015 16120 More than
production None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 94.3 1.4 15 1.4 0.5 0.3 0.6
Preferred over Cornell 88.3 25 2.7 2.8 1.6 0.9 1.2
Head-to-Head 91.7 1.6 1.8 2.0 1.1 0.7 11
Cornell Preferred  88.7 2.3 2.3 2.6 1.4 1.1 1.6
Cornell, By Year
First 94.7 1.4 1.4 1.9 0.4 0.1 0.1
Second 94.4 13 11 1.4 0.4 0.4 1.0
Third 94.5 1.6 1.6 11 0.4 0.3 0.5
Fourth or more 93.8 1.4 18 11 0.9 0.2 0.8
Cornell, By Sex
Male 94.5 1.2 16 1.2 0.6 0.4 0.5
Female 94.2 1.6 1.4 15 0.5 0.2 0.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 95.1 1.2 1.4 1.3 0.3 0.2 0.5
Asian 93.8 1.8 16 11 0.8 0.5 0.4
URM 92.0 1.2 2.6 1.7 0.7 0.2 1.6
Multi 91.2 2.9 0.7 2.6 1.0 0.3 13
Intl 93.1 1.7 2.0 15 1.2 0.0 0.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 95.5 1.4 1.4 1.0 0.2 0.3 0.2
AAP 92.0 4.6 2.3 0.6 0.6 0.0 -0.1
Arts 91.7 1.7 2.0 2.0 0.8 0.3 1.5
Engineering 96.3 1.1 0.7 0.9 0.4 0.2 0.4
Hum Ec 95.7 1.1 1.1 1.4 0.6 0.0 0.1
Hotel 93.3 11 2.5 1.4 0.7 0.7 0.3
ILR 96.9 0.7 1.0 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.1
*kp < 0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-3.16 Hours Spent Per Week in Religious Activities in the Past Academic Year
Q.3 [Time spent]... % Responding
Participating in religious Lessthan2 2t04  5t010 11t015 16t020 More than
organization None hours hours hours houts hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 77.2 12.3 5.7 3.1 11 0.3 0.3
Preferred over Cornell 73.8 12.5 7.4 43 1.3 0.4 0.3
Head-to-Head 71.8 12.7 8.4 4.7 1.4 0.5 0.5
Cornell Preferred  72.2 13.0 8.5 4.1 1.2 0.5 0.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 73.7 15.0 6.9 3.3 1.0 0.0 0.1
Second 76.8 12.2 5.9 3.4 0.9 0.3 0.5
Third 78.6 11.7 4.6 2.8 1.4 0.3 0.6
Fourth or more 79.1 10.6 5.5 2.8 11 0.6 0.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 79.1 10.8 4.7 3.1 1.4 0.4 0.5
Female 75.7 13.5 6.4 3.1 0.9 0.2 0.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 78.9 13.2 4.7 2.0 0.7 0.2 0.3
Asian 72.4 9.3 8.0 6.4 2.6 0.8 0.5
URM 72.5 13.5 8.4 4.2 0.5 0.5 0.4
Multi 83.6 9.2 3.3 2.6 0.7 0.0 0.6
Intl 72.8 11.9 8.4 4.2 2.0 0.3 0.4
Cornell, By College
ALS 77.1 13.8 5.0 2.6 0.9 0.1 0.5
AAP 77.9 12.2 5.8 2.3 17 0.0 0.1
Arts 78.1 10.8 6.0 2.9 1.4 0.3 0.5
Engineering 77.9 11.2 5.8 3.5 0.8 0.4 0.4
Hum Ec 73.0 14.4 6.6 4.1 0.8 0.8 0.3
Hotel 77.1 13.7 4.6 2.1 1.8 0.7 0.0
ILR 77.3 13.9 5.1 2.7 0.7 0.0 0.3

*kp < 0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-3.17 Hours Spent Per Week Volunteering in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]... % Responding
Volunteering in Lessthan2 2to4 5t010  11to15 16t020 More than
community None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 61.2 20.6 12.1 4.2 1.1 0.3 0.5
Preferred over Cornell 56.4 16.9 17.0 7.2 1.6 0.5 0.4
Head-to-Head ~ 54.1 20.1 16.3 6.6 1.6 0.6 0.7
Cornell Preferred 59.0 19.0 14.4 5.7 1.0 0.4 0.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 72.0 15.4 9.8 2.0 0.5 0.1 0.2
Second 60.9 20.2 12.2 5.0 0.8 0.5 0.4
Third 57.1 22.3 13.0 4.8 1.7 0.3 0.8
Fourth or more 56.4 23.6 13.0 4.7 1.2 0.4 0.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 66.9 18.2 9.4 3.0 1.2 0.6 0.7
Female 56.4 22.6 14.3 5.1 1.0 0.1 0.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 60.6 21.1 12.4 4.2 1.0 0.4 0.3
Asian  64.8 19.5 10.4 3.0 1.4 0.3 0.6
URM 50.6 20.3 19.1 7.5 0.9 0.5 1.1
Multi 63.8 21.4 8.2 4.6 1.3 0.0 0.7
Intl 66.8 18.6 9.3 3.4 1.2 0.5 0.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 57.1 23.7 13.3 4.1 1.0 0.3 0.5
AAP 66.3 14.3 16.0 2.3 0.6 0.6 -0.1
Arts 62.7 18.2 12.1 5.0 1.2 0.4 0.4
Engineering 69.2 19.5 7.3 2.3 0.8 0.4 0.5
Hum Ec 51.0 22.9 17.4 5.8 1.3 0.3 1.3
Hotel 60.4 23.6 11.1 35 0.4 0.7 0.3
ILR 53.9 23.8 14.4 5.7 2.3 0.0 -0.1
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-3.18 Hours Spent Per Week in Political Organization in the Past Academic Year
Q.3 [Time spent]... % Responding
Participating in a Lessthan2 2to4 5t010  11to15 16t020 More than
political organization None hours houts hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 91.2 4.6 2.2 11 0.4 0.1 0.4
Preferred over Cornell 85.3 7.3 4.1 1.9 0.6 0.3 0.5
Head-to-Head 85.2 7.8 3.7 1.8 0.8 0.3 0.4
Cornell Preferred 87.8 6.9 3.3 1.2 0.5 0.1 0.2
Cornell, By Year
First 92.3 4.8 1.7 0.9 0.2 0.0 0.1
Second  89.9 4.9 2.7 1.4 0.5 0.1 0.5
Third 91.5 4.2 2.2 1.3 0.4 0.2 0.2
Fourth or more 91.2 4.5 2.3 1.0 0.5 0.2 0.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 89.5 5.2 2.6 14 0.6 0.2 0.5
Female 92.6 4.1 1.9 0.9 0.3 0.0 0.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 91.2 5.0 2.0 1.2 0.4 0.1 0.1
Asian  93.0 35 1.8 0.5 0.6 0.1 0.5
URM 88.2 3.8 4.3 1.7 1.2 0.0 0.8
Multi 87.2 7.5 3.3 1.0 0.3 0.3 0.4
Intl 93.8 2.2 2.2 1.5 0.0 0.3 0.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 93.9 3.0 1.9 0.7 0.2 0.1 0.2
AAP 90.3 4.6 2.9 1.7 0.0 0.0 0.5
Arts 87.9 6.3 3.2 1.5 0.6 0.1 0.4
Engineering 95.3 2.9 0.8 0.5 0.2 0.2 0.1
Hum Ec 92.7 4.4 1.1 1.0 0.2 0.3 0.3
Hotel 95.1 25 1.4 0.7 0.4 0.0 -0.1
ILR 76.9 10.2 6.8 3.7 1.7 0.0 0.7

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-3.19 Hours Spent Per Week in Ethnic Organization the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]...
Participating in a
minority or ethnic

% Responding

Less than 2

2to 4

5to 10 11to 15

16 to 20

More than

organization
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 84.6 7.7 4.3 2.0 0.7 0.3 0.4
Preferred over Cornell 80.1 9.8 6.0 2.7 0.7 0.3 0.4
Head-to-Head 79.8 10.2 5.6 2.7 0.9 0.4 0.4
Cornell Preferred 82.0 9.2 5.1 2.4 0.6 0.2 0.5
Cornell, By Year*
First 84.3 9.4 45 1.1 0.5 0.0 0.2
Second 83.8 7.5 4.8 25 0.6 0.3 0.5
Third 85.6 7.3 3.9 1.9 0.8 0.3 0.2
Fourth or more 84.7 7.0 4.1 2.3 0.8 0.6 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 86.1 6.9 3.3 1.9 0.8 0.3 0.7
Female 83.4 8.4 5.1 2.0 0.6 0.4 0.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 95.5 2.3 1.2 0.6 0.2 0.1 0.1
Asian 68.9 18.0 8.1 2.6 1.2 0.5 0.7
URM 40.2 22.0 19.9 10.8 3.3 1.6 2.2
Multi 78.0 14.8 3.6 2.6 0.3 0.0 0.7
Intl 69.7 15.0 9.1 4.2 15 0.3 0.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 89.5 5.4 2.8 14 0.4 0.1 0.4
AAP 81.6 7.5 8.1 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.5
Arts 83.5 7.7 4.9 2.4 0.8 0.3 0.4
Engineering 81.0 11.4 4.7 1.6 0.5 0.5 0.3
Hum Ec 84.8 8.1 4.1 1.4 0.6 0.5 0.5
Hotel 85.6 5.3 4.2 2.1 1.8 0.0 1.0
ILR 85.2 4.8 3.8 3.8 1.0 0.3 1.1

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-3.20 Hours Spent Per Week in Another Student Activity or Club in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]...
Participating in another
organized student

- % Responding
activity or club
Lessthan2  2to4 5to 10 11to 15 16 to 20 More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 48.4 22.9 16.7 7.8 2.4 0.7 1.1
Preferred over Cornell 49.6 17.9 17.3 10.1 2.8 1.2 1.1
Head-to-Head 47.8 20.0 16.7 9.4 3.1 1.4 1.6
Cornell Preferred 47,5 19.4 17.6 9.6 2.9 1.3 1.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 52.9 23.0 15.9 6.2 1.3 0.2 0.5
Second 46.4 22.7 18.4 8.3 2.8 0.6 0.8
Third 47.7 21.1 19.1 7.8 2.6 0.8 0.9
Fourth or more 47.2 24.8 13.7 8.9 2.7 1.0 1.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 52.7 21.4 14.1 7.2 2.4 0.8 1.4
Female 44.9 24.2 18.8 8.3 2.3 0.6 0.9
Cornell, By Race
White 49.0 224 16.8 7.7 2.4 0.7 1.0
Asian 48.0 26.0 16.5 6.3 1.8 0.4 1.0
URM 46.6 20.1 18.3 10.1 3.5 0.7 0.7
Multi 49.7 245 13.7 8.5 1.6 0.0 2.0
Intl 45.0 22.7 16.9 10.0 2.7 1.2 1.5
Cornell, By College*
ALS 46.2 25.9 17.3 6.9 1.9 0.8 1.0
AAP 57.7 20.0 17.7 2.9 0.6 0.0 1.1
Arts 50.8 20.4 15.8 8.8 2.3 0.7 1.2
Engineering 48.8 23.6 15.9 8.2 1.9 0.6 1.0
Hum Ec 46.5 23.8 17.5 7.7 2.8 0.8 0.9
Hotel 42.4 25.4 17.7 7.3 4.2 0.7 2.3
ILR 46.6 21.4 18.4 7.5 4.8 0.7 0.6

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-3.21 Hours Spent Per Week in Campus Work-Study Employment in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]... Working
on campus as part of a
financial aid package

% Responding
(e.g., work-study
program) Lessthan2  2to 4 5t0 10 11t015 16t020 More than
None hours houts hours houts hours 20 houts
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 75.8 1.3 3.2 11.8 4.8 1.8 13
Preferred over Cornell  65.5 3.4 7.6 16.9 4.2 15 0.9
Head-to-Head 78.2 1.6 3.7 9.7 4.2 1.7 0.9
Cornell Preferred 73.9 2.2 4.5 11.1 5.2 1.9 1.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 88.0 0.4 1.5 6.8 2.2 1.0 0.1
Second 79.3 1.4 2.7 10.4 3.9 13 1.0
Third 72.2 1.9 3.9 13.0 5.1 2.3 16
Fourth or more 66.4 15 4.1 15.8 7.4 2.4 2.4
Cornell, By Sex
Male 76.5 1.7 3.2 11.1 4.7 1.7 1.1
Female 75.2 11 3.1 12.4 4.9 1.8 15
Cornell, By Race*
White 75.5 13 3.3 12.0 4.9 1.7 1.3
Asian 77.8 1.6 2.8 10.5 4.4 2.0 0.9
URM 80.6 0.5 2.8 9.9 2.6 1.9 1.7
Multi 76.4 2.0 1.7 10.6 6.3 1.0 2.0
Ind 66.8 1.2 4.7 16.7 6.9 2.7 1.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 77.6 0.7 3.3 11.3 4.1 15 15
AAP 78.6 2.3 1.7 13.3 2.9 1.2 0.0
Arts 77.3 1.5 2.7 115 4.1 15 1.4
Engineering 75.9 1.9 3.5 12.4 4.3 15 0.5
Hum Ec 73.6 0.8 3.7 13.0 6.0 1.3 1.6
Hotel 62.6 2.8 3.5 11.2 12.2 5.2 2.5
ILR 71.9 0.7 3.1 10.5 7.1 4.8 1.9

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-3.22 Hours Spent Per Week at Other On-Campus Employment in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]... Working
at a campus job that
was not part of a

f L % Responding
inancial aid package.
Lessthan2 2to4 5to 10 11to 15 16 t0o 20  More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 75.9 0.6 1.7 12.5 6.3 2.1 0.9
Preferred over Cornell 85.6 0.7 2.1 8.1 2.6 0.6 0.3
Head-to-Head 73.6 0.7 1.9 12.4 7.8 2.9 0.7
Cornell Preferred 80.6 0.5 1.4 10.6 4.9 1.4 0.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 80.7 0.4 2.0 10.8 4.9 0.9 0.3
Second 75.8 0.4 2.4 12.4 5.5 2.4 1.1
Third 74.1 0.8 1.0 141 7.1 2.2 0.7
Fourth or more 73.8 0.9 15 12.6 7.3 2.8 11
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 78.0 0.9 1.9 10.5 6.0 1.8 0.9
Female 74.1 0.5 1.5 14.2 6.5 2.3 0.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 78.5 0.6 1.5 11.5 5.4 1.9 0.6
Asian 73.1 0.6 2.3 14.9 6.7 1.7 0.7
URM 48.5 1.2 2.6 25.3 14.7 5.0 2.7
Multi 69.3 0.7 3.0 13.2 9.6 2.3 1.9
Intl 90.4 0.3 0.3 3.9 3.2 1.7 0.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 74.9 0.6 2.1 13.7 6.4 1.8 0.5
AAP 72.8 1.7 1.2 12.1 8.1 4.1 0.0
Atrts 74.2 0.5 1.7 13.2 6.9 2.7 0.8
Engineering 77.5 0.9 15 12.7 5.5 1.0 0.9
Hum Ec 78.0 0.5 1.7 12.3 5.2 1.3 1.0
Hotel 79.7 0.4 1.1 4.9 6.3 5.6 2.0
ILR 78.2 1.0 1.3 9.7 6.4 1.7 1.7

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Q.3 [Time spent]... Working
off campus as part of a
financial aid package

% Responding
(e.g., work-study
program) Lessthan2 2to4 5to 10 11to 15 16 t0o 20  More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 88.8 1.3 2.3 3.2 1.9 1.0 1.5
Preferred over Cornell 89.2 2.0 2.8 3.5 1.3 0.6 0.6
Head-to-Head 83.3 1.4 2.7 5.3 3.7 2.0 1.6
Cornell Preferred 83.1 1.7 3.0 6.0 2.9 1.7 1.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 95.6 0.9 1.5 1.1 0.2 0.5 0.2
Second  90.9 1.4 1.9 2.9 1.7 0.4 0.8
Third 87.4 1.3 2.3 3.6 2.3 1.1 2.0
Fourth or more 83.1 15 3.4 4.9 3.1 1.8 2.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 89.0 1.5 2.6 2.7 1.6 0.8 1.8
Female 88.7 1.1 2.1 3.7 2.2 1.1 1.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 86.8 1.5 2.8 3.9 2.2 1.2 1.6
Asian  93.6 0.5 1.6 1.9 1.1 0.5 0.8
URM 91.2 1.7 1.2 2.4 1.2 0.7 1.6
Multi 87.7 1.0 2.3 2.7 2.7 1.7 1.9
Intl 95.7 0.5 0.3 1.3 1.0 0.0 1.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 85.7 1.7 2.2 4.0 2.9 1.6 1.9
AAP  90.1 1.2 35 1.7 0.6 1.7 1.2
Atrts 90.2 1.1 2.8 2.9 1.6 0.7 0.7
Engineering 92.6 0.6 1.6 2.0 1.4 0.6 12
Hum Ec 86.0 1.9 2.6 45 2.4 0.8 1.8
Hotel 86.2 2.1 2.5 3.2 1.4 2.1 25
ILR 85.5 1.4 1.7 5.5 2.1 0.7 3.1

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-3.24 Hours Spent Per Week at Other Off-Campus Employment in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]... Working
at an off-campus job
that was not part of a

G L % Responding
inancial aid package
Lessthan2 2to4 5to 10 11to 15 16 t0o 20  More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 97.1 0.2 0.4 1.2 0.5 0.3 0.3
Preferred over Cornell 97.2 0.3 0.7 1.3 0.3 0.1 0.1
Head-to-Head 95.4 0.3 0.8 2.1 0.8 0.3 0.3
Cornell Preferred 96.3 0.2 0.4 2.0 0.7 0.2 0.2
Cornell, By Year*
First 98.8 0.1 0.2 0.7 0.1 0.0 0.1
Second 97.1 0.1 0.5 1.2 0.4 0.4 0.3
Third 96.9 0.1 0.6 1.5 0.6 0.3 0.0
Fourth or more 96.1 0.5 0.4 1.3 0.9 0.4 0.4
Cornell, By Sex
Male 97.0 0.3 0.5 1.0 0.5 0.4 0.3
Female 97.3 0.1 0.4 1.4 0.5 0.2 0.1
Cornell, By Race
White 97.1 0.2 0.4 1.3 0.6 0.2 0.2
Asian 96.6 0.4 0.5 1.2 0.3 0.4 0.6
URM 97.9 0.2 0.7 0.7 0.0 0.5 0.0
Multi 96.3 0.0 0.7 1.7 0.7 0.3 0.3
Intl 98.3 0.5 0.0 0.3 0.8 0.0 0.1
Cornell, By College
ALS 96.2 0.3 0.4 1.6 1.2 0.2 0.1
AAP 977 0.0 1.2 1.2 0.0 0.0 -0.1
Atrts 97.2 0.1 0.4 1.3 0.5 0.4 0.1
Engineering 97.8 0.2 0.5 0.9 0.4 0.2 0.0
Hum Ec 97.4 0.2 0.8 1.1 0.0 0.3 0.2
Hotel 96.8 0.7 0.0 1.1 0.7 0.0 0.7
ILR 97.6 0.4 0.4 0.7 0.0 0.7 0.2

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-3.25 Hours Spent Per Week Socializing in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]...

ne of . % Responding
Socializing and talking Lessthan2 2to4  5t010 11t015 161020 More than
with friends None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.5 3.7 12.2 33.6 21.8 12.5 15.7
Preferred over Cornell 0.3 2.6 11.4 34.8 23.7 125 14.7
Head-to-Head 0.5 2.2 9.7 29.9 23.1 14.3 20.3
Cornell Preferred 0.5 2.7 1.1 31.3 23.3 135 17.6
Cornell, By Year*
First 0.6 3.4 11.3 32.1 22.3 13.5 16.8
Second 0.5 4.3 12.6 344 21.8 11.5 14.9
Third 0.4 4.3 13.5 34.1 21.5 10.9 15.3
Fourth or more 0.6 3.0 11.3 335 21.6 14.1 15.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.9 4.6 13.4 32.7 21.2 12.6 14.6
Female 0.2 3.0 11.2 34.3 22.2 12.5 16.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.4 2.9 10.5 32.2 225 14.0 17.5
Asian 0.6 4.1 15.7 38.1 20.2 9.7 11.6
URM 1.4 6.1 15.1 35.3 18.8 111 12.2
Multi 0.3 4.9 12.8 31.7 22.9 9.8 17.6
Intl 1.0 6.8 16.3 35.0 21.6 9.0 10.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.5 3.6 13.1 344 20.8 11.8 15.8
AAP 0.0 5.2 10.4 38.2 20.2 10.4 15.6
Arts 0.4 3.6 12.2 31.7 22.3 13.3 16.5
Engineering 1.1 4.3 14.9 36.8 20.4 10.5 12.0
Hum Ec 0.3 2.8 9.2 34.6 23.9 14.1 15.1
Hotel 0.0 3.9 8.8 24.9 24.2 15.1 23.1
ILR 0.3 3.7 6.7 33.0 23.3 13.0 20.0

*kp < 0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-3.26 Hours Spent Per Week Watching TV in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]... % Responding
Watching TV Lessthan2  2to 4 51010  11t015 161020 More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 29.1 31.0 18.7 14.2 4.2 1.5 1.3
Preferred over Cornell 32.1 33.3 19.1 11.4 2.3 1.0 0.8
Head-to-Head 16.4 29.0 23.9 20.7 5.6 2.2 2.2
Cornell Preferred 215 32.0 234 16.2 3.9 15 15
Cornell, By Year**
First 46.8 36.0 11.2 4.3 1.1 0.4 0.2
Second 30.3 36.3 17.0 11.8 2.6 0.8 1.2
Third 23.7 30.9 22.0 15.8 4.2 1.6 1.8
Fourth or more 18.9 22.8 22.8 225 7.8 2.8 2.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 27.8 29.1 18.4 15.2 5.1 2.2 2.2
Female 30.1 32.6 18.8 13.3 3.4 0.9 0.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 26.7 314 19.4 15.3 4.3 1.4 1.5
Asian 32.8 31.9 17.9 11.1 3.3 1.5 15
URM 29.5 31.1 19.3 13.7 4.6 1.2 0.6
Multi 30.3 28.3 17.6 14.0 5.2 2.3 2.3
Intl 41.5 27.4 14.1 11.4 3.4 15 0.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 25.5 33.6 18.1 14.3 4.8 2.1 1.6
AAP 36.9 31.3 17.1 9.7 2.8 1.1 1.1
Arts 31.8 29.1 18.6 14.2 3.6 1.1 1.6
Engineering 35.7 29.7 16.5 12.4 3.4 1.2 1.1
Hum Ec 22.3 33.3 214 15.6 4.7 1.3 1.4
Hotel 21.6 30.7 22.0 17.4 6.3 0.7 1.3
ILR 15.0 32.6 23.3 18.3 5.7 3.7 1.4

*kp < 0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-3.27 Hours Spent Per Week Using a Computer Recreationally in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]... Using a

computer for non- % Responding
acdemic activity (e.g, Lessthan2 2to4 5t010 11t015 16t020 More than
video games) None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 15.0 23.7 23.6 21.0 8.7 4.0 4.0
Preferred over Cornell 215 25.1 22.7 19.1 6.5 2.4 2.7
Head-to-Head 16.3 23.5 23.0 20.5 8.9 3.7 4.1
Cornell Preferred  16.2 22.8 234 215 7.9 37 45
Cornell, By Year*
First 13.0 22.1 23.6 235 9.6 45 3.7
Second 15.4 23.0 23.9 20.4 9.6 3.3 4.4
Third 14.3 25.2 24.0 21.1 7.8 3.8 3.8
Fourth or more 16.8 24.0 23.0 19.5 8.2 4.3 4.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 10.0 19.6 24.4 24.0 11.4 5.2 5.4
Female 19.1 27.1 23.0 18.5 6.5 3.0 2.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 15.9 24.6 24.0 20.2 8.2 3.5 3.6
Asian 13.0 21.2 21.0 23.1 10.3 5.5 5.9
URM 16.1 23.8 23.8 20.3 9.6 4.4 2.0
Multi 10.5 21.2 26.8 235 8.5 3.6 5.9
Intl 12.8 21.8 22.8 23.7 9.7 4.8 4.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 16.8 25.7 23.9 18.6 7.4 3.6 4.0
AAP 18.8 26.7 22.7 16.5 9.7 3.4 2.2
Arts 15.2 24.9 23.1 20.7 8.3 3.7 4.1
Engineering 10.8 20.0 24.2 25.2 10.1 5.4 4.3
Hum Ec 19.8 25.2 23.6 16.6 8.7 3.2 2.9
Hotel 12.9 21.0 22.7 245 11.9 35 35
ILR 12.0 19.4 25.1 25.1 8.4 4.0 6.0
*kp < 0.01,¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-3.28 Hours Spent Per Week Partying in the Past Academic Year
Q.3 [Time spent]... Partying % Responding
Lessthan2  2to4 5to 10 11to 15 16 to 20 More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 19.6 20.4 24.0 24.1 7.5 2.7 1.7
Preferred over Cornell 17.6 24.0 26.9 24.0 5.1 15 0.9
Head-to-Head 12.7 17.3 24.0 29.4 10.1 3.7 2.8
Cornell Preferred  20.7 224 24.8 22.2 6.3 1.9 1.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 25.4 20.2 22.4 21.7 7.0 2.1 1.2
Second 20.7 20.2 23.7 25.2 7.0 2.0 1.2
Third 19.2 21.3 25.6 23.1 7.1 2.6 11
Fourth or more 14.7 19.8 24.0 26.0 8.5 3.7 3.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 20.1 20.5 23.3 22.4 8.2 3.2 2.3
Female 19.3 20.3 24.6 255 6.9 2.2 1.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 15.7 17.6 23.9 28.1 9.4 3.3 2.0
Asian 29.3 27.2 225 14.6 4.0 0.9 15
URM 23.5 21.7 28.9 18.7 4.7 1.9 0.6
Multi 16.6 20.9 26.4 25.4 5.2 2.3 3.2
Intl 31.9 29.2 22.1 13.7 1.2 15 0.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 18.8 20.5 25.1 241 6.7 2.9 1.9
AAP 18.3 14.9 30.9 29.1 4.0 1.1 1.7
Arts 20.6 20.7 23.3 24.4 7.2 2.3 1.5
Engineering 26.5 24.2 23.9 17.3 5.3 1.3 15
Hum Ec 15.5 18.1 24.6 27.9 9.0 3.2 1.7
Hotel 7.0 14.0 23.1 29.7 16.4 7.0 2.8
ILR 8.3 15.3 20.7 35.3 12.0 5.0 3.4

*kp < 0.01,¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Q.3 [Time spent]... Using

email or Instant % Responding
I\’Icssen-gﬂ‘ for Lessthan2  2to4 5to 10 11to 15 16 to 20 More than
Recreation None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 4.1 26.0 29.9 225 8.1 35 5.9
Preferred over Cornell 5.8 27.2 32.1 221 7.0 2.6 3.2
Head-to-Head 3.3 23.1 29.7 24.2 9.1 4.4 6.2
Cornell Preferred 45 26.0 30.5 225 7.7 34 5.4
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.3 20.0 28.1 27.0 10.6 3.8 7.2
Second 3.6 25.9 30.5 23.1 7.2 3.3 6.4
Third 4.0 28.3 31.4 20.3 6.9 3.4 5.7
Fourth or more 5.2 28.8 29.5 20.3 7.9 35 4.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 4.8 27.8 29.7 20.1 8.1 3.8 5.7
Female 35 245 30.0 24.4 8.1 3.2 6.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.3 27.0 30.4 21.9 7.7 35 5.2
Asian 2.8 21.4 26.3 255 10.4 4.7 8.9
URM 5.3 29.0 27.4 20.2 8.8 2.8 6.5
Multi 2.3 28.0 33.6 22.2 5.9 2.0 6.0
Intl 4.1 23.9 33.6 23.9 7.5 2.2 4.8
Cornell, By College*
ALS 4.7 27.7 29.8 20.6 7.9 35 5.8
AAP 8.0 30.7 31.3 16.5 7.4 2.8 3.3
Arts 4.3 26.5 28.9 23.0 7.7 35 6.1
Engineering 3.8 25.6 31.3 23.4 7.6 2.9 5.4
Hum Ec 3.0 25.2 29.1 23.0 10.5 3.8 5.4
Hotel 2.1 22.2 31.9 23.3 7.6 45 8.4
ILR 3.3 19.6 30.6 24.6 9.6 5.0 7.3

*kp <0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-3.30 Hours Spent Per Week Praying or Meditating in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]... Praying % Responding
or meditating Lessthan2  2to4  5t010 11t015 16t020 More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 60.0 30.3 6.3 2.3 0.7 0.2 0.2
Preferred over Cornell 58.9 30.8 6.8 2.6 0.4 0.1 0.4
Head-to-Head 49.0 37.9 8.3 3.2 0.8 0.3 0.5
Cornell Preferred  54.4 33.9 75 2.8 0.8 0.2 0.4
Cornell, By Year*
First 55.7 33.3 7.5 2.9 0.4 0.1 0.1
Second 61.0 30.6 5.7 1.6 0.8 0.1 0.2
Third 60.4 30.2 5.7 2.1 0.8 0.4 0.4
Fourth or more 62.3 27.7 6.3 25 0.9 0.1 0.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 61.8 28.1 6.6 2.0 0.9 0.3 0.3
Female 58.6 32.0 6.0 25 0.5 0.1 0.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 64.0 28.9 5.1 1.3 0.4 0.1 0.2
Asian 57.5 28.6 8.1 4.2 1.1 0.2 0.3
URM 33.4 48.0 10.8 4.9 1.2 0.2 1.5
Multi 62.3 275 5.9 2.6 0.7 0.3 0.7
Intl 52.9 31.6 9.1 3.4 2.0 0.5 0.5
Cornell, By College
ALS 59.4 31.2 6.1 1.7 0.8 0.2 0.6
AAP 59.9 29.7 8.1 2.3 0.0 0.0 0.0
Arts 60.7 29.1 6.6 2.7 0.5 0.3 0.1
Engineering 64.5 26.6 5.6 2.2 0.9 0.1 0.1
Hum Ec 56.8 32.8 6.8 2.4 0.8 0.3 0.1
Hotel 55.9 35.3 5.6 2.1 0.7 0.0 0.4
ILR 50.2 39.1 6.7 2.0 1.0 0.0 1.0

*kp < 0.01,¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-3.31 Hours Spent Per Week Reading for Pleasure in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]... Reading % Responding
for pleasure Lessthan2 2to4 5t0 10 11t015 16t020 More than
None hours hours hours hours hours 20 hours
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 33.9 39.8 16.4 7.3 1.7 0.5 0.4
Preferred over Cornell 34.5 41.4 16.1 6.0 1.2 0.4 0.4
Head-to-Head ~ 30.9 41.2 17.7 7.2 1.7 0.7 0.6
Cornell Preferred 29.0 39.7 19.0 8.8 2.1 0.8 0.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 36.2 40.0 15.4 6.6 1.3 0.3 0.2
Second  37.0 40.1 15.4 5.7 1.0 0.4 0.4
Third 34.2 40.5 14.9 7.9 1.6 0.4 0.5
Fourth or more 29.4 38.8 19.5 8.7 2.7 0.7 0.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 33.4 38.1 17.3 8.3 1.9 0.6 0.4
Female 34.4 41.3 15.7 6.5 1.5 0.3 0.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 33.8 39.3 17.1 7.5 1.6 0.5 0.2
Asian  37.2 41.6 12.4 6.0 1.9 0.3 0.6
URM 37.5 39.3 14.1 7.0 1.4 0.0 0.7
Multi 32.3 40.7 15.3 8.1 1.3 1.0 1.3
Intl 26.0 39.7 23.0 8.3 2.0 0.7 0.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 35.7 40.0 15.7 6.5 1.3 0.4 0.4
AAP 229 44.6 20.6 7.4 2.3 1.7 0.5
Arts 29.8 39.7 18.2 9.0 2.3 0.4 0.6
Engineering 38.1 37.6 15.9 6.3 13 0.5 0.3
Hum Ec 38.4 40.0 15.0 5.5 0.8 0.2 0.1
Hotel 28.5 47.9 13.4 7.4 2.5 0.0 0.3
ILR 36.5 38.8 13.7 8.4 1.3 1.0 0.3

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-3.32 Hours Spent Per Week Visiting with Others Off-campus in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]... Visiting % Responding
with a family or friend Lessthan2  2to4  5t010  11t015 16t020 More than
off campus None hours hours hours hours hours 20 houts
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 59.0 214 10.5 4.9 1.8 0.8 1.6
Preferred over Cornell 51.0 28.4 11.9 5.2 1.4 0.5 1.6
Head-to-Head 47.3 27.5 12.9 6.6 2.4 1.0 2.3
Cornell Preferred 46.0 25.8 14.3 7.9 25 11 2.4
Cornell, By Year**
First 71.1 18.5 5.5 3.0 0.9 0.3 0.7
Second 66.6 18.8 8.1 3.8 1.0 0.6 1.1
Third 54.3 23.3 11.9 5.3 2.3 1.1 1.8
Fourth or more 47.6 24.0 15.3 7.0 2.6 11 2.4
Cornell, By Sex
Male 60.8 21.2 9.6 45 1.7 0.8 1.4
Female 57.6 21.5 11.3 5.3 1.8 0.8 1.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 55.7 23.3 11.3 5.4 1.8 0.8 1.7
Asian 65.6 18.2 9.0 4.0 1.7 0.4 11
URM 67.9 15.2 8.2 45 1.9 0.9 1.4
Multi 59.9 19.5 10.1 4.6 2.0 1.6 2.3
Intl 66.8 18.1 9.5 2.9 1.7 0.7 0.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 52.8 23.8 12.1 5.9 2.0 1.3 2.1
AAP  60.6 20.6 9.7 5.7 2.3 0.0 11
Arts 61.4 20.7 9.0 4.8 2.2 0.6 1.3
Engineering 68.3 18.3 8.3 2.9 1.1 0.3 0.8
Hum Ec 52.0 23.7 14.2 5.7 0.8 1.0 2.6
Hotel 53.3 22,5 14.4 6.0 1.4 1.4 1.0
ILR 51.8 22.7 12.4 6.4 3.0 1.7 2.0

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-3.33 Hours Spent Per Week Relaxing Alone in the Past Academic Year

Q.3 [Time spent]... Relaxing % Responding
by yourself Lessthan2 2to4  5t010 11to15 16t020 More than
None hours houts hours houts hours 20 houts
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 7.4 32.7 29.8 20.0 5.5 2.3 2.3
Preferred over Cornell 8.0 35.5 31.1 17.9 4.2 1.6 1.7
Head-to-Head 5.9 28.6 32.0 21.6 6.6 2.6 2.7
Cornell Preferred 5.6 28.6 31.6 22.2 6.7 2.3 3.0
Cornell, By Year**
First 7.2 34.1 32.2 18.8 4.5 1.4 1.8
Second 8.8 34.3 29.7 17.7 4.7 2.6 2.2
Third 8.1 30.7 29.9 20.0 6.0 2.6 2.7
Fourth or more 5.6 32.0 27.7 22.7 6.6 2.6 2.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 7.3 29.1 29.3 21.6 6.3 3.1 33
Female 7.4 35.6 30.1 18.7 4.9 1.7 16
Cornell, By Race**
White 7.1 34.7 29.9 19.2 5.0 2.1 2.0
Asian 7.5 26.0 29.8 22.1 7.8 3.2 3.6
URM 8.2 31.8 31.1 18.7 4.9 1.6 3.7
Multi 6.9 32.5 25.9 23.0 5.6 2.0 41
Int 8.5 29.3 31.0 20.7 5.1 3.7 17
Cornell, By College*
ALS 7.6 34.6 29.7 19.2 5.1 15 2.3
AAP 6.3 32.6 28.0 23.4 4.6 2.9 2.2
Arts 7.4 32.0 29.6 20.4 5.6 2.5 2.5
Engineering 8.4 30.5 30.5 20.5 5.1 25 25
Hum Ec 7.4 36.2 28.6 17.5 6.5 2.1 17
Hotel 4.2 35.5 25.8 20.2 9.8 2.4 2.1
ILR 5.7 27.2 35.6 19.8 3.7 5.0 3.0

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-4 Frequency of Binge Drinking Over the Past Two Weeks
Q.4 Thinking back over the

last two weeks, on how

many occasions, if any,

have you had five or

more drinks?

% Responding

0 occasions 1 occasion 2 occasions 3 occasions 4+ occasions
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 53.1 16.5 11.2 7.4 11.9
Preferred over Cornell 61.5 15.6 9.4 6.0 75
Head-to-Head 48.6 15.7 12.4 8.4 14.9
Cornell Preferred 58.2 15.3 9.9 6.7 9.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 63.6 13.6 8.4 5.9 8.4
Second 55.0 15.8 11.5 7.8 9.9
Third 51.2 17.7 12.4 7.2 11.4
Fourth or more 44.9 18.1 11.9 8.4 16.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 48.7 14.7 12.7 8.1 15.8
Female 56.7 17.9 9.9 6.8 8.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 45.9 17.8 12.7 8.8 14.7
Asian 69.9 12.9 8.0 3.9 5.2
URM 64.9 14.4 8.8 4.2 7.7
Multi 53.8 16.9 10.1 7.8 11.4
Intl 69.2 14.1 6.8 4.9 5.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 50.9 18.3 11.8 7.2 11.8
AAP 56.0 16.6 10.3 8.6 8.6
Arts 55.3 16.1 10.5 7.1 11.1
Engineering 59.8 15.4 9.9 5.6 9.3
Hum Ec 51.8 15.8 11.3 8.4 12.8
Hotel 34.7 17.0 16.7 11.5 20.1
ILR 37.9 15.8 13.4 11.7 21.1

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-5 Attendance at Meetings for Various Purposes During This Academic Year

Q.5  Please indicate whether % Responding that they had attended a meeting regarding:
you attended a meeting 2
during this academic 5] - 3
year on any of the % @ g g § § b
. . R = g 9 Z 9 o0 B o B
following topics.... =& g 2 - g B —% o :: g §
- g g 5 2 S 2 S g 5 2 <
g5 £ g % g S e £ g 5 82
2 & o & &S .= < 5 %) jsa) »n B
Cornell and Norm Groups *k * *k Hk *k Hk *k
Cornell 24.9 9.3 6.0 9.1 1.6 6.5 7.7
Preferred over Cornell 32,4 9.5 14.1 17.2 2.9 9.1 11.4
Head-to-Head 27.6 8.6 13.5 17.5 3.9 12.8 8.9
Cornell Preferred 32,2 9.8 15.1 18.5 3.9 7.4 9.7
Cornell, By Year *x wk *x w w *x
First  41.4 11.0 7.9 11.4 1.6 8.3 13.1
Second 21.0 7.5 5.9 8.6 1.7 5.7 7.7
Third 19.4 8.7 5.7 8.9 1.7 6.9 5.7
Fourth or more 19.5 10.0 4.9 7.8 15 5.4 5.2
Cornell, By Sex il w w
Male 20.7 10.4 5.7 9.6 1.8 2.7 7.6
Female  28.4 8.4 6.3 8.7 1.4 9.7 7.8
Cornell, By Race *x wk *x w w *x
White  20.2 7.9 6.6 10.1 1.5 7.5 8.2
Asian 28.4 8.5 3.6 6.5 1.5 3.6 45
URM 56.0 20.8 7.5 8.6 1.7 5.2 13.3
Multi 30.1 11.3 7.4 10.0 2.3 8.1 8.7
Ind 261 11.2 3.2 6.6 2.5 4.6 5.0
Cornell, By College *k e *ke ke ke ke
ALS 22.0 11.0 6.4 9.4 1.5 6.6 7.4
AAP 27.1 10.5 7.7 6.6 1.7 6.6 8.8
Arts 276 7.6 5.8 9.1 1.6 6.9 7.6
Engineering  19.9 8.6 3.7 6.7 1.4 3.7 5.2
Hum Ec 30.6 7.9 7.6 9.1 1.9 9.4 10.3
Hotel 20.5 14.3 5.2 11.7 1.3 8.1 11.7
ILR 30.7 13.8 11.0 16.6 1.6 7.2 11.6

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-7 Residence During Most of this Academic Year

Q.7 Where have you lived
during most of this

Y% Responding "On-campus Residence Hall..."

academic yeat?

Single Double Triple Suite
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 13.2 22.9 2.4 1.7
Preferred over Cornell 222 25.7 7.0 29.0
Head-to-Head 10.0 37.3 4.0 7.6
Cornell Preferred 15.0 30.6 2.1 14.8
Cornell, By Year**
First 30.3 45.4 9.1 5.2
Second 7.4 38.1 0.8 1.8
Third 9.8 12.8 0.5 0.4
Fourth or more 7.2 1.9 0.0 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11.6 23.6 3.2 2.0
Female 14.4 22.4 1.7 1.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 12.1 21.3 27 1.4
Asian 14.2 28.6 2.5 2.9
URM 19.3 24.8 1.2 2.3
Multi 10.7 24.7 2.0 1.6
Int 15.7 21.5 1.2 1.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 12.2 23.0 2.1 2.0
AAP 18.2 17.6 1.1 0.6
Arts 14.3 21.9 2.8 15
Engineering 12.8 26.0 3.0 2.2
Hum Ec 12.1 20.9 17 0.9
Hotel 10.3 21.0 2.4 2.1
ILR 13.0 23.9 0.7 1.3
*kp < 0.01,¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square) Table A-7 continned below
Note: Chi-square statistical test was run for fu// table (other panels below)
Table A-7, continued Residence During Most of this Academic Year
Q.7 Where have you lived % Responding "Other on-campus housing"
during rrfost of this Fraternity or
academic year? Interest, theme sorority On-campus Other
or program (on-campus or apartment on-campus
house off-campus) of co-op housing
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 35 7.7 1.4 0.6
Preferred over Cornell 25 3.8 3.0 1.4
Head-to-Head 2.8 35 10.2 1.2
Cornell Preferred 3.0 5.8 1.9 0.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 5.0 0.3 1.8 1.7
Second 6.0 14.2 1.0 0.7
Third 2.9 10.8 1.2 0.1
Fourth or more 1.1 56 1.4 0.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.3 10.8 1.0 0.4
Female 45 5.2 17 0.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.9 10.0 1.4 0.6
Asian 1.6 2.5 0.9 0.3
URM 11.1 3.9 1.4 1.2
Multi 6.5 7.5 1.0 0.3
Int 3.9 1.9 2.4 1.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.6 8.4 17 0.7
AAP 7.4 4.0 0.6 1.1
Arts 5.0 7.4 1.4 0.4
Engineering 1.4 6.0 1.0 0.4
Hum Ec 3.6 7.1 2.2 0.6
Hotel 2.4 11.4 0.7 1.0
ILR 17 14.0 0.3 1.7
*kp < 0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square) Table A-7 continned below

Note: Chi-square statistical test was run for fir// table (other panels above and below)
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Table A-7, continued Residence During Most of this Academic Year

Q.7 Where have you lived
during most of this
academic year?

% Responding "Off campus housing"

Off-campus
apartment,
room, house,

With parents or

Studying abroad
or another off- Other off-

or co-op other relatives _campus program campus housing
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 44.2 0.6 1.3 0.6
Preferred over Cornell 4.4 0.3 0.6 0.2
Head-to-Head 19.8 0.8 2.3 0.4
Cornell Preferred 23.5 1.7 0.9 0.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 0.9 0.2 0.1 0.1
Second 29.2 0.4 0.1 0.4
Third 56.2 0.8 3.4 11
Fourth or more 80.0 0.7 1.3 0.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 42.8 0.6 1.1 0.6
Female 45.3 0.6 1.4 0.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 45.4 0.5 1.3 0.5
Asian 43.7 0.7 1.6 0.4
URM 32.0 0.7 0.9 1.2
Multi 43.2 0.3 1.3 1.0
Ind 48.1 0.5 1.0 15
Cornell, By College**
ALS 43.3 1.3 1.0 0.8
AAP 44.3 0.0 4.0 11
Arts 43.0 0.2 1.6 0.5
Engineering 45.5 0.5 0.9 0.3
Hum Ec 48.5 0.5 1.1 0.8
Hotel 46.9 0.7 0.7 0.3
ILR 40.9 0.0 1.3 1.3

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Note: Chi-square statistical test was run for fu// table (other panels above)

Table A-8.1a Frequency of Preparing for Class in Your Room on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Preparing for courses in
your or a friend's room

% Responding, regarding neekdays

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 15.9 26.7 26.1 31.4
Preferred over Cornell 10.1 23.4 26.8 39.7
Head-to-Head 14.1 29.2 27.1 29.7
Cornell Preferred 11.9 27.1 28.6 32.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 12.9 27.4 23.9 35.8
Second 16.0 26.2 26.2 31.5
Third 16.9 26.5 25.4 31.2
Foutth or more 17.2 26.5 28.5 27.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 17.2 26.3 27.9 28.7
Female 14.8 27.0 24.6 33.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 14.1 26.3 26.7 32.9
Asian 18.5 26.1 23.7 31.6
URM 21.6 30.8 23.2 24.4
Multi 14.9 24.4 27.4 33.3
Int 21.0 27.9 28.2 23.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 15.2 25.8 27.2 31.9
AAP 26.0 35.8 20.8 17.3
Arts 16.3 25.2 24.1 34.5
Engineering 14.4 25.4 28.9 313
Hum Ec 16.1 28.7 25.6 29.6
Hotel 13.6 31.7 27.9 26.8
ILR 18.1 31.5 26.2 24.2

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Preparing for courses in
your or a friend's room

% Responding, regarding weekends

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 18.2 35.4 26.1 20.3
Preferred over Cornell 13.3 325 28.8 25.5
Head-to-Head 18.0 38.5 25.5 18.1
Cornell Preferred 16.2 38.4 26.5 18.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 15.1 34.1 28.0 22.8
Second 18.1 34.8 23.3 23.8
Third 18.4 36.3 26.7 18.6
Fourth or more 20.6 36.1 26.3 17.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 20.4 36.4 24.5 18.8
Female 16.4 34.5 27.5 21.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 16.9 35.5 27.5 20.1
Asian 20.0 34.9 22.3 22.9
URM 23.2 39.3 22.7 14.9
Multi 20.3 31.1 26.4 22.3
Int 19.9 33.9 25.1 21.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 17.7 37.0 25.4 19.9
AAP 28.5 40.6 21.2 9.7
Arts 17.8 325 26.1 23.6
Engineering 17.8 32.8 28.8 20.6
Hum Ec 17.1 38.5 25.7 18.8
Hotel 15.6 44.0 26.2 14.2
ILR 24.3 39.6 22.6 13.5

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.2a Frequency of Preparing for Class in a Lounge in Your Residence on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Preparing for courses in
lounge or designated

study area

% Responding, regarding neekdays

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 41.8 38.5 14.2 5.6
Preferred over Cornell 34.2 435 15.6 6.8
Head-to-Head 34.9 41.9 16.8 6.4
Cornell Preferred 371 41.4 15.2 6.4
Cornell, By Year**
First 27.7 45.7 18.9 7.7
Second 35.9 40.5 17.2 6.4
Third 43.7 38.4 12.4 5.5
Fourth or more 56.4 30.9 9.5 3.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 42.6 37.9 14.1 5.5
Female 41.1 39.0 14.3 5.7
Cornell, By Race
White 42.1 37.8 14.3 5.7
Asian 40.6 41.4 12.4 5.6
URM 44.5 34.6 16.2 4.7
Multi 38.7 38.4 17.2 5.6
Intl 40.9 41.2 13.2 4.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 39.3 40.7 14.1 6.0
AAP 53.2 35.7 9.4 1.8
Arts 43.9 35.9 14.4 5.8
Engineering 40.8 39.3 12.9 7.0
Hum Ec 42.8 38.6 14.3 4.3
Hotel 34.7 43.2 18.3 3.9
ILR 42.4 38.0 16.6 3.1

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.2b Frequency of Preparing for Class in a Lounge in Your Residence on a Typical Weekend

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Preparing for courses in
lounge or designated

study area

% Responding, regarding weekends

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 46.5 36.3 12.5 4.8
Preferred over Cornell 41.3 40.1 13.3 5.4
Head-to-Head 42.4 38.7 14.3 4.6
Cornell Preferred 44 .4 38.4 12.6 4.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 32.1 43.6 17.4 6.9
Second 40.6 37.8 15.7 5.9
Third 49.9 35.1 11.1 4.0
Fourth or more 60.2 30.1 7.0 2.8
Cornell, By Sex
Male 47.4 35.8 12.3 45
Female 45.8 36.7 12.6 4.9
Cornell, By Race
White 47.3 35.6 12.2 4.9
Asian 43.6 39.9 12.4 4.2
URM 51.5 32.0 12.4 4.2
Multi 42.1 37.4 14.1 6.4
Ind 44.8 38.2 13.6 3.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 46.0 37.4 11.9 4.7
AAP 58.6 32.1 8.0 1.2
Arts 46.6 35.1 12.9 5.4
Engineering 44.4 37.1 13.3 5.2
Hum Ec 49.1 35.1 11.9 4.0
Hotel 41.2 40.5 14.3 3.9
ILR 50.4 36.7 10.1 2.8

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.3a Frequency of Watching TV in Your Residence on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Watching TV, playing
games, or other
recreation on your own

% Responding, regarding weekdays

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 20.3 53.0 19.6 7.0
Preferred over Cornell 21.3 53.6 17.9 7.2
Head-to-Head 14.5 51.5 24.0 10.0
Cornell Preferred 14.9 52.8 22.4 10.0
Cornell, By Year**
First 24.9 52.8 16.5 5.8
Second 21.5 53.1 19.6 5.8
Third 20.0 55.2 18.0 6.8
Foutth or more 16.0 51.1 23.7 9.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 16.2 50.2 23.7 9.9
Female 23.8 55.4 16.3 4.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 18.6 53.1 21.0 7.2
Asian 21.2 53.9 17.0 7.9
URM 25.5 53.3 18.2 3.1
Multi 21.9 49.8 19.6 8.6
Intl 28.6 51.9 13.8 5.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 20.3 52.9 20.0 6.9
AAP 25.6 54.7 15.1 4.7
Arts 20.3 52.9 19.8 7.0
Engineering 20.3 52.1 19.7 7.9
Hum Ec 21.3 55.1 18.6 5.0
Hotel 18.4 54.9 20.8 5.9
ILR 17.1 52.6 20.8 9.6

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.3b Frequency of Watching TV in Your Residence on a Typical Weekend

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Watching TV, playing
games, or other

recreation on your own . .
% Responding, regarding weekends

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 13.7 44.2 29.2 12.8
Preferred over Cornell 14.9 46.5 26.6 12.0
Head-to-Head 10.4 42.6 32.1 15.0
Cornell Preferred 10.1 43.2 30.6 16.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 15.5 45.9 26.7 12.0
Second 15.4 445 29.0 11.1
Third 13.7 44.7 29.3 12.3
Fourth or more 11.0 42.3 315 15.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11.1 39.0 32.8 17.1
Female 15.9 48.5 26.3 9.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 11.9 44.5 30.5 13.0
Asian 16.1 43.7 27.0 13.2
URM 16.9 44.6 28.2 10.3
Multi 16.6 40.7 25.8 17.0
Intl 20.5 44.9 26.0 8.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 13.4 46.2 27.6 12.9
AAP 17.3 51.2 22.8 8.6
Arts 13.9 45.0 29.7 11.5
Engineering 13.3 40.2 30.8 15.7
Hum Ec 14.5 46.9 28.3 10.4
Hotel 15.1 39.4 33.8 11.6
ILR 11.9 43.2 29.1 15.8

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.4a Frequency of Relaxing Outside Room in Your Residence on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Relaxing on your own

outside of your room X .
’ % Responding, regarding neekdays

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 27.0 56.1 13.6 3.3
Preferred over Cornell 30.5 55.2 11.7 26
Head-to-Head 26.3 54.9 14.9 3.9
Cornell Preferred 25.3 56.4 14.4 4.0
Cornell, By Year**
First 33.3 54.3 9.8 2.6
Second 29.4 55.6 12.5 2.4
Third 26.9 56.0 13.7 35
Foutth or more 19.9 58.1 17.5 45
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 24.1 55.9 15.9 4.1
Female 29.4 56.2 11.7 2.7
Cornell, By Race
White 26.2 56.2 14.2 3.4
Asian 26.0 57.6 12.4 4.1
URM 32.3 53.5 12.0 2.1
Multi 25.2 57.3 15.2 2.3
Int 31.6 53.9 11.5 3.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 25.8 56.6 14.3 3.3
AAP 26.7 58.1 12.2 2.9
Arts 27.0 55.1 14.7 3.2
Engineering 29.8 55.6 11.3 3.3
Hum Ec 27.3 56.4 12.4 3.9
Hotel 23.7 55.1 18.8 2.4
ILR 225 61.9 11.6 4.1

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Relaxing on your own
outside of your room

% Responding, regarding weekends

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 19.6 49.3 23.9 7.2
Preferred over Cornell 20.9 50.7 22.1 6.3
Head-to-Head 18.8 49.3 24.1 7.8
Cornell Preferred 17.3 48.7 25.2 8.8
Cornell, By Year**
First 24.8 48.9 19.8 6.4
Second 20.8 50.2 22.8 6.2
Third 18.7 49.1 24.5 7.8
Fourth or more 15.1 49.2 27.5 8.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 18.8 47.2 25.9 8.0
Female 20.2 51.1 22.1 6.6
Cornell, By Race*
White 18.7 49.9 23.8 7.6
Asian 19.0 50.3 24.0 6.7
URM 23.1 46.2 26.0 4.6
Multi 19.4 46.9 23.5 10.2
Ind 24.6 47.9 22.0 5.4
Cornell, By College
ALS 18.6 49.9 23.8 7.7
AAP 14.1 54.6 23.9 7.4
Arts 20.2 48.2 24.4 7.2
Engineering 20.8 50.2 22.4 6.6
Hum Ec 19.7 49.3 23.0 8.0
Hotel 16.6 50.5 27.2 5.7
ILR 19.9 46.7 25.8 7.7

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.5a Frequency of Socializing in a Lounge in Your Residence on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Socializing with other
students in a lounge

% Responding, regarding neekdays

arca Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 34.1 42.5 18.0 5.5
Preferred over Cornell 32.2 46.6 16.5 4.7
Head-to-Head 39.9 41.2 14.9 4.0
Cornell Preferred 33.2 43.2 17.6 6.0
Cornell, By Year**
First 30.7 49.8 15.7 3.9
Second 31.4 44.5 18.4 5.7
Third 33.8 41.7 18.6 5.9
Foutth or more 39.2 35.5 19.0 6.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 32.3 42.2 19.2 6.3
Female 35.5 42.7 17.0 4.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 33.3 415 19.0 6.3
Asian 34.9 455 15.3 4.4
URM 40.9 41.1 14.8 3.3
Multi 33.1 38.1 23.5 5.3
Intl 33.4 49.8 13.6 3.3
Cornell, By College*
ALS 34.2 445 15.8 5.6
AAP 39.1 39.1 18.3 3.6
Arts 35.3 39.5 19.3 5.9
Engineering 33.6 45.1 16.7 4.6
Hum Ec 32.7 43.6 18.2 5.5
Hotel 27.0 41.8 24.6 6.7
ILR 33.8 41.0 19.5 5.8

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.5b Frequency of Socializing in a Lounge in Your Residence on a Typical Weekend

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Socializing with other

students in a lounge % Responding, regarding weekends

arca

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 32.4 35.2 22.4 10.0
Preferred over Cornell 29.6 40.7 21.4 8.2
Head-to-Head 39.5 36.2 17.4 6.9
Cornell Preferred 329 37.4 20.5 9.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 26.3 44.2 20.8 8.8
Second 29.6 37.2 23.7 9.4
Third 33.6 33.0 22.9 10.5
Fourth or more 38.8 28.0 22.1 11.1
Cornell, By Sex
Male 31.2 34.9 23.0 11.0
Female 33.4 35.4 21.9 9.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 32.0 33.8 23.1 11.2
Asian 33.2 39.1 20.4 7.3
URM 37.7 34.8 20.4 7.1
Multi 30.5 34.2 22.4 12.9
Intl 31.3 41.8 21.2 5.7
Cornell, By College*
ALS 32.8 35.9 21.1 10.2
AAP 42.4 31.0 17.1 9.5
Arts 325 34.2 225 10.9
Engineering 31.4 38.1 21.9 8.7
Hum Ec 30.5 35.7 24.3 9.5
Hotel 29.8 35.5 24.0 10.8
ILR 36.2 27.0 27.7 9.2

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.6a Frequency of Having Serious Discussions in Your Residence on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Having serious

discussions with other % Responding, regarding weekdays

students Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 15.3 55.7 23.2 5.8
Preferred over Cornell 8.8 53.0 29.9 8.4
Head-to-Head 10.2 54.1 28.1 7.6
Cornell Preferred 10.0 53.1 28.2 8.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 14.0 59.0 22.1 4.9
Second 15.0 58.4 21.4 5.3
Third 16.9 54.2 23.2 5.8
Fourth or more 15.3 52.1 25.6 6.9
Cornell, By Sex
Male 16.2 55.0 22.6 6.3
Female 14.7 56.3 23.7 5.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 13.0 56.4 24.4 6.1
Asian 20.2 58.0 17.6 4.2
URM 19.9 49.4 24.8 5.9
Multi 14.3 48.8 27.2 9.6
Int 21.8 56.1 19.3 2.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 14.7 55.8 24.2 5.4
AAP 22.8 46.2 26.3 47
Arts 14.1 52.3 26.2 7.4
Engineering 19.8 59.8 17.2 3.2
Hum Ec 12.9 59.3 22.7 5.1
Hotel 12.6 57.7 23.4 6.3
ILR 11.6 56.7 23.2 8.5

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.6b Frequency of Having Serious Discussions in Your Residence on a Typical Weekend

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Having serious

discussions with other % Responding, regarding weekends

students Never Occasionally Often Very Often

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 17.4 51.8 23.7 7.1
Preferred over Cornell 10.2 50.8 29.3 9.6
Head-to-Head 12.5 51.3 27.6 8.6
Cornell Preferred 12.2 50.5 27.8 9.6
Cornell, By Year*
First 15.7 53.5 24.3 6.4
Second 17.7 52.8 23.1 6.5
Third 19.9 51.0 22.4 6.7
Fourth or more 16.3 50.2 24.9 8.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 18.3 51.4 23.0 7.3
Female 16.7 52.1 24.3 7.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 14.9 53.1 24.6 7.5
Asian 22.4 52.5 20.2 48
URM 23.8 45.4 25.5 5.3
Multi 16.8 43.8 25.3 14.1
Int 24.2 50.8 20.1 5.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 18.0 51.5 23.8 6.7
AAP 21.6 48.8 24.7 4.9
Arts 15.6 48.9 26.6 9.0
Engineering 20.5 55.2 20.0 43
Hum Ec 14.7 55.8 23.1 6.4
Hotel 18.1 52.8 21.3 7.8
ILR 16.5 50.9 23.2 9.5

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.7a Frequency of Attending a Social Event in Your Residence on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Attending a social event % Responding, regarding weekdays

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 32.0 53.7 11.3 2.9
Preferred over Cornell 221 61.8 13.3 2.8
Head-to-Head 23.8 57.5 15.3 3.5
Cornell Preferred 23.1 59.4 14.4 3.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 34.2 57.2 6.9 1.7
Second 31.6 55.3 10.2 3.0
Third 32.2 53.5 11.5 2.7
Fourth or more 30.3 49.9 15.7 4.1
Cornell, By Sex
Male 31.8 53.5 11.4 3.4
Female 32.2 54.0 11.3 2.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 29.2 54.4 13.0 35
Asian 40.6 51.4 6.3 1.8
URM 35.5 53.9 8.7 1.9
Multi 31.2 52.2 11.6 5.0
Int 34.9 55.2 9.6 0.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 29.6 57.2 10.8 2.4
AAP 35.5 54.7 8.7 1.2
Arts 32.6 52.1 11.9 3.5
Engineering 39.3 51.5 7.5 1.8
Hum Ec 27.6 55.1 13.8 35
Hotel 22.9 54.2 18.1 4.9
ILR 23.7 55.7 16.5 4.1

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.7b Frequency of Attending a Social Event in Your Residence on a Typical Weekend

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Attending a social event % Responding, regarding weekends
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 20.9 39.7 24.9 14.6
Preferred over Cornell 12.7 39.9 32.1 15.4
Head-to-Head 17.0 34.9 29.7 18.4
Cornell Preferred 16.4 36.7 30.7 16.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 22.1 44.6 22.3 11.0
Second 20.4 38.7 25.7 15.3
Third 20.2 405 26.1 13.3
Fourth or more 21.0 35.7 25.2 18.1
Cornell, By Sex
Male 21.3 40.3 24.6 13.9
Female 20.6 39.2 25.1 15.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 19.4 37.4 25.9 17.3
Asian 27.0 45.2 20.0 7.8
URM 20.4 41.0 28.6 10.0
Multi 19.5 34.7 27.3 18.5
Ind 22.6 51.4 20.0 6.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 18.5 40.8 27.1 135
AAP 27.6 39.3 23.9 9.2
Arts 20.5 39.6 24.6 15.3
Engineering 26.0 44.0 20.8 9.2
Hum Ec 17.5 36.5 26.1 19.8
Hotel 18.4 33.7 28.4 19.5
ILR 18.0 285 28.5 25.0

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.8a Frequency of Serving on a Committee in Your Residence on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Serving on a committee % Responding, regarding weekdays
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 78.1 13.1 6.5 2.3
Preferred over Cornell 72.1 17.2 7.9 2.8
Head-to-Head 72.3 16.8 8.0 3.0
Cornell Preferred 69.6 17.7 8.9 3.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 86.6 9.4 3.2 0.9
Second 74.9 14.4 8.0 2.8
Third 745 145 8.0 2.9
Fourth or more 77.0 14.0 6.6 2.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 78.4 13.2 6.2 2.3
Female 77.8 13.1 6.8 2.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 78.1 13.1 6.4 2.4
Asian 81.7 12.0 4.8 1.5
URM 70.0 14.4 11.6 4.0
Multi 80.3 12.3 5.0 2.3
Ind 75.3 16.1 7.1 15
Cornell, By College**
ALS 79.0 12.0 6.7 2.3
AAP 80.6 8.8 8.2 2.4
Arts 78.9 12.9 6.1 2.1
Engineering 83.2 11.2 3.8 1.8
Hum Ec 73.6 15.3 8.7 2.4
Hotel 69.2 21.0 7.0 2.8
ILR 61.3 19.2 14.0 5.5

*p <0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.8b Frequency of Serving on a Committee in Your Residence on a Typical Weekend

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Serving on a committee % Responding, regarding weekends

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 82.3 11.9 3.9 2.0
Preferred over Cornell 79.0 15.0 4.3 1.7
Head-to-Head 78.5 14.7 4.7 2.1
Cornell Preferred 76.9 15.5 5.1 2.4
Cornell, By Year**
First 88.0 8.6 2.3 11
Second 80.0 12.7 4.9 2.5
Third 79.0 13.9 4.6 2.6
Fourth or more 82.4 12.3 3.7 1.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 81.9 12.0 4.0 2.1
Female 82.6 11.9 3.7 1.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 83.0 115 3.7 1.9
Asian 85.7 10.2 3.0 1.2
URM 74.1 15.6 6.7 3.7
Multi 84.0 10.2 3.1 2.7
Ind 73.4 19.4 5.4 1.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 83.2 11.7 3.5 1.6
AAP 83.8 10.6 3.8 1.9
Arts 82.2 11.7 4.0 2.1
Engineering 84.9 10.3 3.2 1.5
Hum Ec 80.3 135 4.3 1.8
Hotel 76.0 17.9 3.2 2.9
ILR 75.4 13.9 7.1 3.6

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.9a Frequency of Taking a Course for Credit in Your Residence on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Taking a course for % Responding, regarding neekdays

credit Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 57.6 4.0 6.8 317
Preferred over Cornell 52.2 6.1 8.3 33.4
Head-to-Head 49.6 5.0 8.9 36.5
Cornell Preferred 48.7 3.9 8.1 39.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 53.7 2.9 6.0 37.3
Second 57.2 3.7 5.8 33.4
Third 58.9 4.3 6.5 30.4
Fourth or more 59.8 4.9 8.4 26.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 56.9 4.9 8.1 30.2
Female 58.1 3.3 5.6 32.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 58.6 3.4 6.4 31.5
Asian 55.9 5.0 7.6 316
URM 56.1 45 5.0 344
Multi 56.7 2.7 7.3 33.3
Intl 53.3 8.4 9.1 29.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 55.4 3.8 6.2 34.6
AAP 64.3 3.6 42 28.0
Arts 58.4 4.0 7.1 30.5
Engineering 60.3 3.3 7.0 29.4
Hum Ec 57.2 4.1 6.8 31.9
Hotel 53.0 7.7 6.0 33.3
ILR 51.0 5.2 8.7 35.1

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.9b Frequency of Taking a Course for Credit in Your Residence on a Typical Weekend

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Taking a course for % Responding, regarding weekends

credit Never Occasionally Often Very Often

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 90.9 55 1.7 1.9
Preferred over Cornell 92.3 3.8 1.5 2.4
Head-to-Head 90.8 4.1 2.3 2.8
Cornell Preferred 92.9 3.3 1.3 25
Cornell, By Year
First 89.9 6.1 1.8 22
Second 92.4 4.1 1.3 2.2
Third 90.7 5.8 2.0 15
Fourth or more 90.6 5.9 1.6 1.9
Cornell, By Sex*

Male 89.9 6.1 2.1 18
Female 91.7 5.0 1.3 2.0

Cornell, By Race**
White 91.9 4.9 1.6 1.6
Asian 89.7 6.7 1.4 2.2
URM 89.5 6.3 1.5 2.8
Multi 92.9 3.4 1.0 2.7
Ind 82.9 9.2 42 3.7

Cornell, By College
ALS 90.7 5.6 1.7 2.0
AAP 88.1 8.1 1.9 1.9
Arts 91.9 4.7 1.4 2.0
Engineering 89.9 6.1 2.2 1.8
Hum Ec 92.9 3.9 1.9 1.4
Hotel 85.9 9.4 1.8 2.9
ILR 91.3 6.2 0.7 1.8

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.10a Frequency of Attending a Talk in Your Residence on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Attending a speaker % Responding, regarding weekdays

program Never Occasionally Often Very Often

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 67.8 27.2 4.2 0.8
Preferred over Cornell 51.7 39.7 7.3 1.4
Head-to-Head 56.9 35.7 6.3 1.2
Cornell Preferred 58.5 34.4 5.9 1.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 66.8 29.8 3.2 0.1
Second 67.6 27.2 3.8 1.4
Third 67.3 26.4 5.3 1.0
Fourth or more 69.2 25.7 4.5 0.6
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 69.3 25.6 4.1 1.0
Female 66.6 28.5 4.4 0.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 68.4 27.3 3.6 0.7
Asian 71.0 24.9 3.4 0.7
URM 54.4 35.1 8.5 2.1
Multi 69.9 22.2 6.6 1.3
Int 66.8 26.7 6.3 0.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 66.6 28.0 4.4 1.1
AAP 62.0 28.1 8.8 1.2
Arts 66.5 28.0 4.7 0.8
Engineering 76.9 20.1 2.6 0.4
Hum Ec 64.0 31.4 4.3 0.3
Hotel 66.9 26.5 5.2 1.4
ILR 55.1 40.4 3.4 1.0

*p <0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.10b Frequency of Attending a Talk in Your Residence on a Typical Weekend

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Attending a speaker % Responding, regarding weekends

program Never Occasionally Often Very Often

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 80.6 17.0 1.9 0.5
Preferred over Cornell 73.3 23.9 2.3 0.5
Head-to-Head 775 19.6 2.4 0.5
Cornell Preferred 76.1 21.3 2.1 0.5
Cornell, By Year*
First 78.2 19.4 2.1 0.2
Second 80.4 17.1 1.6 0.9
Third 80.3 16.8 2.3 0.6
Fourth or more 82.9 15.0 1.6 0.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 80.5 16.7 2.1 0.8
Female 80.7 17.2 1.7 0.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 81.3 17.0 1.4 0.4
Asian 83.9 14.1 1.5 0.5
URM 69.5 23.3 5.4 1.7
Multi 79.7 15.9 3.4 1.0
Ind 77.8 17.9 3.4 0.8
Cornell, By College
ALS 79.5 17.8 2.1 0.6
AAP 74.4 225 2.5 0.6
Arts 79.7 17.8 2.0 0.6
Engineering 85.1 13.2 1.3 0.4
Hum Ec 80.1 18.0 1.7 0.2
Hotel 79.4 17.4 25 0.7
ILR 78.1 18.3 2.5 1.1

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.11a Frequency of Meeting with a Faculty Member in Your Residence on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Meeting with a faculty % Responding, regarding weekdays

member Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 68.0 25.7 5.4 0.9
Preferred over Cornell 57.9 36.1 5.3 0.7
Head-to-Head 61.1 32.3 5.7 0.9
Cornell Preferred 61.1 31.8 6.1 1.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 69.4 27.2 3.0 0.4
Second 69.1 26.3 3.5 1.1
Third 67.6 24.9 6.2 1.3
Fourth or more 66.2 24.7 8.2 0.9
Cornell, By Sex
Male 68.2 25.5 5.2 11
Female 67.8 25.9 5.6 0.8
Cornell, By Race*
White 67.9 25.8 5.6 0.7
Asian 71.4 24.2 3.4 1.0
URM 63.9 27.6 6.7 1.9
Multi 67.4 26.6 5.0 1.0
Ind 64.8 26.3 7.3 15
Cornell, By College**
ALS 65.7 26.4 6.5 1.4
AAP 67.8 234 7.6 1.2
Arts 68.3 26.0 5.1 0.5
Engineering 74.0 20.7 4.3 0.9
Hum Ec 66.0 28.5 5.0 0.5
Hotel 57.7 325 7.7 2.1
ILR 63.9 31.3 3.8 1.0

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.11b Frequency of Meeting with a Faculty Member in Your Residence on a Typical Weekend

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Meeting with a faculty % Responding, regarding weekends

member

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 91.4 75 0.9 0.2
Preferred over Cornell 89.3 9.8 0.7 0.2
Head-to-Head 90.4 8.0 1.2 0.4
Cornell Preferred 91.7 7.3 0.7 0.4
Cornell, By Year*
First 92.0 7.4 0.3 0.3
Second 92.1 6.3 1.2 0.4
Third 90.6 8.4 1.0 0.0
Fourth or more 90.9 7.8 1.1 0.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 90.1 8.3 1.3 0.3
Female 92.4 6.9 0.6 0.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 92.3 7.0 0.5 0.2
Asian 90.5 8.3 1.0 0.2
URM 89.7 7.9 2.0 0.5
Multi 91.2 7.1 1.0 0.7
Intl 85.6 10.8 34 0.3
Cornell, By College
ALS 91.0 7.9 0.7 0.4
AAP 90.1 8.1 1.9 0.0
Arts 92.6 6.3 1.0 0.2
Engineering 90.9 7.9 1.1 0.2
Hum Ec 92.0 7.4 0.7 0.0
Hotel 85.4 13.2 1.1 0.4
ILR 92.2 6.7 0.7 0.4

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.12a Frequency of Meeting with an Academic Advisor in Your Residence on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Meeting with an % Responding, regarding neekdays
academic advisor Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 72.6 24.9 2.0 0.6
Preferred over Cornell 58.5 37.7 3.2 0.6
Head-to-Head 67.7 29.2 25 0.6
Cornell Preferred 67.1 30.3 2.1 0.5
Cornell, By Year
First 73.0 25.4 1.3 0.4
Second 72.7 25.0 1.4 0.8
Third 72.4 24.7 2.2 0.6
Fourth or more 72.2 24.5 2.7 0.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 73.3 23.8 2.2 0.7
Female 72.0 25.8 1.8 0.5
Cornell, By Race
White 73.6 24.0 2.0 0.5
Asian 725 255 1.2 0.7
URM 68.1 28.1 2.9 1.0
Multi 711 25.8 2.0 1.0
Intl 68.6 27.9 2.8 0.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 67.1 29.6 2.2 1.1
AAP 76.5 22.4 0.6 0.6
Arts 73.4 24.5 1.8 0.4
Engineering 78.4 19.6 1.7 0.3
Hum Ec 71.1 26.1 2.1 0.7
Hotel 61.5 33.2 46 0.7
ILR 79.3 19.0 1.0 0.7

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.12b Frequency of Meeting with an Academic Advisor in Your Residence on a Typical Weekend

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Meeting with an % Responding, regarding weekends

academic advisor

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 95.6 3.7 0.5 0.2
Preferred over Cornell 88.6 10.3 1.0 0.2
Head-to-Head 93.9 5.0 0.9 0.2
Cornell Preferred 95.6 3.8 0.4 0.2
Cornell, By Year
First 95.4 3.9 0.5 0.2
Second 95.2 3.9 0.4 0.5
Third 96.0 35 0.5 0.0
Fourth or more 96.0 35 0.4 0.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 94.1 4.9 0.7 0.4
Female 97.0 2.7 0.3 0.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 96.4 3.2 0.3 0.1
Asian 95.3 3.9 0.6 0.2
URM 93.0 5.3 1.3 0.5
Multi 95.6 3.4 0.3 0.7
Intl 91.6 6.6 1.3 0.5
Cornell, By College
ALS 95.4 3.9 0.4 0.3
AAP 96.3 3.7 0.0 0.0
Arts 95.9 3.3 0.6 0.2
Engineering 95.5 4.0 0.3 0.2
Hum Ec 96.8 3.0 0.2 0.0
Hotel 91.1 7.1 1.4 0.4
ILR 97.9 1.4 0.4 0.4

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.13a Frequency of Preparing for Class in a Lounge in a Student Center on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Preparing for courses in

lounge or designated % Responding, regarding weekdays

study area

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 67.0 245 6.2 2.3
Preferred over Cornell 53.5 32.4 10.0 4.2
Head-to-Head 41.6 39.2 13.6 5.7
Cornell Preferred 49.6 35.5 10.9 4.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 54.9 35.0 7.6 25
Second 66.6 24.3 6.3 2.8
Third 70.8 21.5 5.5 2.2
Fourth or more 73.8 18.7 5.4 2.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 70.6 22.2 5.6 1.7
Female 64.0 26.5 6.7 2.9
Cornell, By Race
White 68.1 238 5.9 2.2
Asian 65.2 25.9 5.9 3.0
URM 63.1 27.0 8.2 1.7
Multi 67.5 24.1 5.1 3.4
Ind 63.1 26.8 7.9 2.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 67.7 23.6 6.7 2.1
AAP 72.4 22.7 4.3 0.6
Arts 68.3 23.3 5.8 2.7
Engineering 67.9 24.0 6.1 2.0
Hum Ec 64.7 28.7 48 1.8
Hotel 56.5 31.2 8.3 4.0
ILR 62.9 26.6 8.7 1.8

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.13b Frequency of Preparing for Class in a Lounge in a Student Center on a Typical Weekend

Appendix A: Tables

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Preparing for courses in
lounge or designated

study area

% Responding, regarding weekends

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 73.7 20.1 4.3 1.9
Preferred over Cornell 64.9 25.4 6.8 29
Head-to-Head 51.9 34.0 10.2 3.9
Cornell Preferred 64.2 26.9 6.2 26
Cornell, By Year**
First 61.1 29.9 6.6 2.4
Second 73.5 19.9 4.0 2.6
Third 77.2 17.7 3.7 1.4
Foutth or more 81.4 14.2 3.2 1.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 75.7 19.0 3.8 15
Female 72.1 21.0 4.7 2.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 75.7 18.6 3.9 1.8
Asian 69.7 23.3 5.1 1.9
URM 68.3 24.1 4.8 2.8
Multi 72.3 19.7 5.9 2.1
Intl 69.8 23.1 5.1 2.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 75.0 18.6 4.6 1.8
AAP 79.2 17.5 3.3 0.0
Arts 73.3 20.0 4.7 2.1
Engineering 73.8 20.9 3.7 1.6
Hum Ec 74.6 20.4 3.1 1.9
Hotel 64.4 27.0 5.9 2.6
ILR 75.3 18.6 4.0 2.2

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.14a Frequency of Watching TV in a Student Center on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Watching TV, playing
games, or other

recreation on your own

% Responding, regarding weekdays

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 83.6 14.4 1.5 0.5
Preferred over Cornell 79.4 18.3 1.9 0.3
Head-to-Head 75.9 20.3 3.0 0.8
Cornell Preferred 77.1 20.3 2.1 0.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 76.0 215 2.1 0.4
Second 84.7 13.3 1.5 0.5
Third 84.9 13.2 1.2 0.6
Fourth or more 87.8 10.5 1.4 0.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 80.0 17.1 2.3 0.6
Female 86.6 12.2 0.9 0.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 86.2 12.3 1.0 0.4
Asian 79.5 18.0 1.9 0.5
URM 73.7 22.7 3.6 0.0
Multi 83.7 13.3 1.7 1.4
Ind 78.5 17.7 3.0 0.8
Cornell, By College*
ALS 84.1 13.9 1.6 0.4
AAP 80.9 16.7 2.5 0.0
Arts 84.6 135 1.3 0.6
Engineering 82.8 15.4 1.3 0.5
Hum Ec 85.7 13.4 0.7 0.2
Hotel 79.6 15.3 4.0 11
ILR 79.7 17.5 2.5 0.4

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.14b Frequency of Watching TV in a Student Center on a Typical Weekend
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Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Watching TV, playing
games, or other
recreation on your own

% Responding, regarding weekends

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 81.1 16.0 2.4 0.5
Preferred over Cornell 78.6 18.1 2.7 0.6
Head-to-Head 74.3 20.5 4.2 1.1
Cornell Preferred 77.8 18.9 2.6 0.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 69.8 26.1 3.2 0.8
Second 82.2 15.1 2.2 0.5
Third 84.0 13.3 2.5 0.3
Fourth or more 87.0 10.7 2.0 0.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 7.7 18.4 3.2 0.6
Female 83.8 14.1 1.8 0.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 84.5 13.6 15 0.4
Asian 74.2 21.3 3.8 0.7
URM 72.3 21.7 5.8 0.3
Muld 78.8 16.4 3.5 1.4
Intl 74.6 20.8 3.7 0.9
Cornell, By College
ALS 81.7 15.5 25 0.3
AAP 775 19.2 2.0 1.3
Arts 81.8 15.5 2.3 0.4
Engineering 79.7 17.5 2.2 0.7
Hum Ec 83.1 15.2 1.4 0.3
Hotel 79.6 15.6 3.7 11
ILR 78.8 15.8 55 0.0

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.15a Frequency of Socializing in a Lounge in a Student Center on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Socializing with other
students in a lounge

% Responding, regarding weekdays

area

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 66.7 28.1 4.2 0.9
Preferred over Cornell 53.8 36.5 8.2 1.5
Head-to-Head 42.1 45.0 10.8 2.0
Cornell Preferred 43.8 42.9 10.9 25
Cornell, By Year**
First 57.5 36.4 5.0 11
Second 65.3 29.1 45 1.1
Third 68.7 25.8 4.4 11
Fourth or more 73.9 22.5 3.1 0.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 68.2 26.7 4.1 1.0
Female 65.5 29.3 43 0.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 68.9 26.8 35 0.9
Asian 65.7 28.3 4.7 1.3
URM 53.7 38.6 7.7 0.0
Multi 66.3 27.6 4.1 2.0
Ind 61.8 30.5 6.6 11
Cornell, By College**
ALS 69.3 26.2 3.7 0.8
AAP 63.8 30.7 5.5 0.0
Arts 67.2 27.7 4.0 11
Engineering 69.1 26.8 3.5 0.7
Hum Ec 64.0 31.7 4.0 0.3
Hotel 55.0 32.6 9.2 3.3
ILR 59.9 32.3 6.7 1.1

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.15b Frequency of Socializing in a Lounge in a Student Center on a Typical Weekend
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Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Socializing with other
students in a lounge
area

% Responding, regarding weekends

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 69.0 25.9 4.2 0.9
Preferred over Cornell 58.7 31.3 8.2 1.9
Head-to-Head 48.2 39.5 10.2 2.2
Cornell Preferred 52.9 36.7 8.3 2.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 54.3 36.3 7.7 1.7
Second 66.3 29.5 3.2 1.0
Third 73.6 22.0 3.7 0.8
Fourth or more 79.3 17.8 2.6 0.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 70.0 25.1 3.9 1.0
Female 68.1 26.6 45 0.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 72.9 235 2.9 0.7
Asian 62.9 29.8 6.0 1.3
URM 52.6 38.3 8.2 1.0
Multi 66.4 25.2 6.3 2.1
Ind 63.5 27.6 7.2 1.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 71.7 23.9 3.5 0.9
AAP 65.6 27.8 6.0 0.7
Arts 68.4 26.4 42 11
Engineering 70.2 25.5 3.6 0.8
Hum Ec 68.0 27.3 4.3 0.4
Hotel 64.2 26.9 5.9 3.0
ILR 63.8 28.0 7.8 0.4

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.16a Frequency of Having Serious Discussions in a Student Center on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Having serious
discussions with other
students

% Responding, regarding weekdays

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 69.5 25.1 4.2 1.2
Preferred over Cornell 56.5 34.2 7.5 1.7
Head-to-Head 44.2 42.8 10.4 2.7
Cornell Preferred 47.1 40.6 9.4 2.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 59.9 335 5.2 1.4
Second 70.6 24.7 3.6 1.2
Third 71.9 22.9 3.8 1.4
Fourth or more 74.4 20.4 4.2 1.0
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 71.2 23.4 4.1 1.4
Female 68.1 26.5 43 1.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 71.0 24.1 3.9 11
Asian 70.5 23.9 4.3 1.4
URM 58.5 345 5.3 1.7
Multi 63.1 29.0 5.1 2.7
Ind 68.7 24.5 5.7 1.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 71.8 22.7 4.2 13
AAP 64.2 25.9 9.3 0.6
Arts 69.8 24.7 41 1.4
Engineering 72.2 23.5 3.6 0.7
Hum Ec 66.9 30.1 2.5 0.5
Hotel 60.4 29.7 7.3 2.6
ILR 61.6 29.9 5.6 2.8

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.16b Frequency of Having Serious Discussions in a Student Center on a Typical Weekend

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Having serious

discussions with other . .
% Responding, regarding weekends

students -
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 73.6 21.8 3.6 1.0
Preferred over Cornell 61.6 30.3 6.5 1.6
Head-to-Head 51.3 37.4 8.9 2.4
Cornell Preferred 56.6 34.0 7.3 2.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 61.1 324 4.9 1.6
Second 73.3 22.4 3.5 0.9
Third 78.0 17.8 3.3 1.0
Fourth or more 80.3 16.1 3.0 0.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 74.7 20.7 3.6 11
Female 72.6 22.8 3.7 1.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 76.2 19.9 3.1 0.8
Asian 71.0 24.1 3.6 1.3
URM 62.3 31.9 5.0 0.8
Multi 66.4 25.9 4.9 2.8
Ind 713 21.0 6.3 1.4
Cornell, By College*
ALS 75.6 19.3 4.0 11
AAP 68.0 26.8 46 0.7
Arts 72.3 22.3 4.2 1.2
Engineering 75.3 21.6 2.3 0.8
Hum Ec 75.0 22.2 2.2 0.5
Hotel 70.0 23.0 5.6 15
ILR 68.8 26.1 4.0 1.1

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.17a Frequency of Attending a Social Event in a Student Center on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Attending a social event % Responding, regarding neekdays

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 68.9 27.7 2.7 0.7
Preferred over Cornell 56.7 36.7 5.7 1.0
Head-to-Head 46.6 44.0 8.0 15
Cornell Preferred 45.3 15.6 75 1.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 59.1 37.0 3.1 0.8
Second 68.7 27.8 2.6 1.0
Third 71.1 25.6 2.7 0.7
Foutth or more 75.3 21.9 2.5 0.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 71.3 24.8 3.1 0.9
Female 66.9 30.2 2.4 0.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 71.1 26.2 2.1 0.6
Asian 67.1 29.4 2.7 0.9
URM 55.4 36.6 7.2 0.7
Multi 69.7 25.5 3.1 1.7
Intl 64.3 31.3 3.8 0.5
Cornell, By College
ALS 67.5 29.6 2.3 0.6
AAP 63.8 31.9 3.1 1.2
Arts 69.3 26.6 3.2 0.8
Engineering 72.2 25.3 1.9 0.6
Hum Ec 67.9 28.9 2.7 0.5
Hotel 66.7 28.9 3.3 1.1
ILR 64.7 31.1 3.5 0.7

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.17b Frequency of Attending a Social Event in a Student Center on a Typical Weekend

Q.8  [How frequent] ... % Responding, regarding weekends
Attending a social event Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 66.0 28.0 4.8 1.1
Preferred over Cornell 54.8 32.8 9.8 2.7
Head-to-Head 47.2 37.0 12.0 3.8
Cornell Preferred 45.8 40.4 10.7 3.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 50.3 41.0 6.8 1.9
Second 64.2 29.7 4.8 1.4
Third 71.0 23.3 4.9 0.7
Fourth or more 76.2 20.1 3.1 0.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 68.7 25.6 47 1.0
Female 63.8 30.1 4.9 1.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 69.6 255 4.0 0.9
Asian 62.1 325 4.4 1.1
URM 49.2 35.9 12.4 25
Muld 65.0 28.0 4.9 21
Intl 59.4 334 6.0 11
Cornell, By College
ALS 65.5 28.3 5.1 1.0
AAP 61.7 30.5 5.8 2.0
Arts 66.0 28.1 4.9 11
Engineering 67.8 27.9 3.7 0.7
Hum Ec 65.9 28.4 4.7 1.0
Hotel 66.5 26.8 438 1.9
ILR 62.8 27.4 6.9 2.9

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.18a Frequency of Serving on a Committee in a Student Center on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Serving on a committee . .
& % Responding, regarding neekdays

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 88.8 8.3 2.2 0.7
Preferred over Cornell 82.4 12.1 1.1 1.4
Head-to-Head 75.3 16.5 5.9 2.3
Cornell Preferred 75.6 15.5 6.3 27
Cornell, By Year**
First 91.6 7.0 1.2 0.2
Second 88.9 8.0 2.3 0.7
Third 87.7 8.5 2.8 1.1
Fourth or more 87.3 9.4 25 0.9
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 89.9 7.1 2.3 0.6
Female 87.8 9.3 2.1 0.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 89.9 7.5 1.9 0.7
Asian 88.8 8.3 2.2 0.6
URM 81.1 13.8 4.1 1.0
Multi 89.5 7.8 1.4 1.4
Intl 84.2 11.7 3.8 0.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 89.9 7.5 2.0 0.6
AAP 85.3 11.7 1.8 1.2
Arts 89.0 8.1 2.2 0.8
Engineering 92.0 5.7 1.5 0.9
Hum Ec 86.4 11.1 2.2 0.3
Hotel 81.7 13.2 4.4 0.7
ILR 81.3 13.4 4.2 1.1

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.18b Frequency of Serving on a Committee in a Student Center on a Typical Weekend

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Serving on a committee % Responding, regarding weekends
Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 92.1 6.2 1.3 0.4
Preferred over Cornell 87.6 9.3 2.4 0.8
Head-to-Head 81.7 13.2 3.8 1.3
Cornell Preferred 83.5 12.4 2.8 1.4
Cornell, By Year
First 93.2 5.5 1.1 0.2
Second 92.6 5.4 1.5 0.5
Third 90.7 7.3 1.4 0.7
Fourth or more 92.0 6.5 1.2 0.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 92.2 6.0 1.4 0.5
Female 92.0 6.4 1.2 0.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 93.6 5.1 1.0 0.2
Asian 90.6 7.6 1.3 0.6
URM 86.1 9.6 3.0 1.3
Multi 91.6 5.6 1.8 11
Ind 86.0 12.0 1.4 0.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 93.2 5.4 1.3 0.2
AAP 89.7 5.8 3.2 13
Arts 92.1 6.2 1.3 0.4
Engineering 93.7 5.2 0.8 0.3
Hum Ec 90.6 8.2 0.9 0.4
Hotel 88.5 8.2 1.9 15
ILR 86.8 9.2 3.3 0.7

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.19a Frequency of Attending a Talk in a Student Center on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Attending a speaker % Responding, regarding weekdays

program Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 76.1 21.3 2.2 0.4
Preferred over Cornell 63.8 30.5 4.8 0.9
Head-to-Head 53.6 38.4 6.8 1.3
Cornell Preferred 57.7 36.0 5.3 1.0
Cornell, By Year**
First 72.6 25.3 1.7 0.4
Second 79.3 18.0 2.3 0.4
Third 76.6 20.3 2.7 0.4
Fourth or more 75.9 21.7 2.2 0.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 78.6 18.7 2.2 0.5
Female 74.0 23.6 2.2 0.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 76.7 21.3 1.8 0.2
Asian 80.9 16.7 1.7 0.6
URM 59.1 34.1 6.0 0.7
Multi 77.2 20.1 24 0.3
Ind 75.4 20.5 3.6 0.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 75.5 22.7 1.5 0.2
AAP 71.0 253 3.7 0.0
Arts 75.4 21.4 2.8 0.4
Engineering 81.5 16.4 1.8 0.4
Hum Ec 73.4 24.4 2.2 0.0
Hotel 77.7 19.1 1.8 15
ILR 67.8 29.3 2.5 0.4

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.19b Frequency of Attending a Talk in a Student Center on a Typical Weekend

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Attending a speaker % Responding, regarding weekends

program

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 84.2 14.5 1.2 0.2
Preferred over Cornell 77.2 20.2 22 05
Head-to-Head 73.3 23.4 2.8 0.6
Cornell Preferred 73.7 23.3 25 05
Cornell, By Year**
First 79.0 19.4 1.4 0.2
Second 85.6 13.0 1.1 0.4
Third 85.5 13.1 1.3 0.1
Foutth or more 86.1 12.7 1.1 0.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 85.5 12.8 1.4 0.3
Female 83.0 15.9 1.0 0.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 85.4 13.7 0.8 0.1
Asian 86.8 11.8 1.2 0.2
URM 70.0 25.7 4.0 0.3
Multi 80.9 16.3 2.4 0.4
Ind 82.3 15.4 2.0 0.3
Cornell, By College
ALS 82.9 15.9 1.1 0.1
AAP 79.9 19.5 0.7 0.0
Arts 83.3 14.9 15 0.2
Engineering 86.6 12.3 1.0 0.2
Hum Ec 85.7 13.4 0.9 0.0
Hotel 87.2 10.5 1.5 0.8
ILR 83.1 15.4 1.1 0.4

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.20a Frequency of Meeting with a Faculty Member in a Student Center on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Meeting with a faculty % Responding, regarding neekdays
member Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 82.9 14.6 2.1 0.5
Preferred over Cornell 74.0 226 3.0 0.5
Head-to-Head 66.0 28.9 4.2 0.9
Cornell Preferred 72.7 23.3 3.3 0.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 84.2 14.6 1.1 0.2
Second 84.1 14.0 1.5 0.4
Third 82.4 14.3 2.6 0.7
Fourth or more 81.3 15.3 2.9 0.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 83.5 13.6 2.3 0.5
Female 82.4 15.3 1.8 0.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 84.2 13.7 1.8 0.3
Asian 83.4 14.0 15 11
URM 75.9 19.5 4.1 0.5
Multi 79.9 17.4 2.0 0.7
Intl 78.0 17.9 3.8 0.3
Cornell, By College*
ALS 80.8 16.5 2.2 0.6
AAP 79.6 17.9 2.5 0.0
Arts 84.1 13.6 1.9 0.5
Engineering 85.9 11.8 2.0 0.3
Hum Ec 83.6 14.6 1.5 0.3
Hotel 74.9 20.7 3.3 11

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-8.20b Frequency of Meeting with a Faculty Member in a Student Center on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...

Meeting with a faculty % Responding, regarding weekends
member Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 93.6 5.5 0.6 0.2
Preferred over Cornell 90.9 8.2 0.8 0.1
Head-to-Head 89.3 9.2 1.3 0.3
Cornell Preferred 92.3 6.8 0.7 0.3
Cornell, By Year
First 93.8 5.5 0.5 0.2
Second 93.5 5.6 0.6 0.3
Third 93.2 5.7 0.8 0.3
Fourth or more 94.0 5.4 0.6 0.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 93.0 5.5 1.0 0.4
Female 94.1 55 0.3 0.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 94.9 46 0.4 0.1
Asian 92.6 6.5 0.8 0.2
URM 89.7 9.1 1.0 0.3
Multi 92.4 6.2 0.3 1.0
Ind 88.6 8.9 2.3 0.3
Cornell, By College
ALS 93.2 6.2 0.5 0.2
AAP 90.3 9.0 0.7 0.0
Arts 93.9 5.3 0.6 0.2
Engineering 93.7 5.1 1.0 0.2
Hum Ec 95.4 45 0.0 0.2
Hotel 91.4 6.4 15 0.8
ILR 93.7 5.6 0.4 0.4

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-8.21a Frequency of Meeting with an Academic Advisor in a Student Center on a Typical Weekday

Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Meeting with an % Responding, regarding weekdays

academic advisor

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 86.3 12.3 1.2 0.3
Preferred over Cornell 80.4 17.6 1.6 0.4
Head-to-Head 72.7 24.2 2.6 0.6
Cornell Preferred 77.7 20.1 1.8 0.4
Cornell, By Year
First 86.5 12.6 0.7 0.2
Second 87.5 11.2 1.0 0.3
Third 85.6 12.9 1.3 0.3
Fourth or more 85.7 12.4 1.7 0.3
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 86.3 11.7 1.6 0.4
Female 86.2 12.7 0.9 0.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 87.4 11.5 0.9 0.2
Asian 86.3 12.1 1.1 0.5
URM 80.9 15.5 3.6 0.0
Multi 85.0 14.3 0.3 0.3
Ind 80.7 16.5 2.5 0.3
Cornell, By College*
ALS 84.4 14.2 1.2 0.2
AAP 84.6 14.2 1.2 0.0
Arts 86.8 12.0 1.0 0.3
Engineering 88.7 9.9 1.2 0.2
Hum Ec 88.7 10.3 0.8 0.2
Hotel 78.8 17.2 2.9 1.1
ILR 84.4 13.8 1.4 0.4

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Q.8  [How frequent] ...
Meeting with an

% Responding, regarding weekends

academic advisor

Never Occasionally Often Very Often
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 95.5 3.9 0.4 0.2
Preferred over Cornell 93.2 6.2 0.5 0.1
Head-to-Head 92.1 6.8 0.9 0.2
Cornell Preferred 94.6 4.9 0.3 0.2
Cornell, By Year
First 94.7 4.8 0.4 0.2
Second 95.3 4.1 0.4 0.2
Third 95.5 3.7 0.6 0.2
Fourth or more 96.4 3.3 0.3 0.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 94.7 4.3 0.7 0.3
Female 96.2 3.6 0.2 0.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 96.6 3.2 0.1 0.1
Asian 94.4 4.7 0.7 0.2
URM 91.9 6.8 1.3 0.0
Multi 93.8 4.8 0.7 0.7
Ind 92.0 6.0 1.7 0.3
Cornell, By College*
ALS 94.9 4.7 0.3 0.1
AAP 92.9 5.8 1.3 0.0
Arts 95.4 4.1 0.3 0.2
Engineering 96.3 2.8 0.8 0.3
Hum Ec 97.1 2.9 0.0 0.0
Hotel 93.3 5.2 0.7 0.7
ILR 95.5 3.7 0.7 0.0

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-9.1 Change in Ability to Write Since First Enrolled

Q.9 [Change in ability to] % Responding
... Write effectively Much stronger
Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 4.9 20.5 59.6 15.0
Preferred over Cornell 6.0 14.8 57.3 21.9
Head-to-Head 4.7 19.9 58.9 16.5
Cornell Preferred 6.2 23.4 53.3 17.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.3 26.2 62.7 7.8
Second 5.6 23.8 60.4 10.2
Third 6.3 20.9 57.3 15.6
Fourth or more 43 12.9 58.7 24.1
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 4.2 20.8 59.0 16.0
Female 5.4 20.2 60.2 14.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.0 19.5 60.8 15.6
Asian 7.3 24.9 56.4 11.4
URM 5.0 15.7 60.3 19.0
Multi 7.2 235 53.6 15.7
Ind 5.9 21.1 59.5 135
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.0 20.9 61.5 135
AAP 2.3 26.6 60.1 11.0
Arts 35 16.6 59.7 20.1
Engineering 7.9 27.9 56.8 7.4
Hum Ec 5.3 19.4 63.0 12.3
Hotel 6.4 13.5 56.6 235
ILR 4.8 17.5 57.4 20.3

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University

Page A-67



Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2003

Appendix A: Tables

Table A-9.2 Change in Ability to Communicate Orally Since First Enrolled

Q9 [Change in ability to]
...Communicate well

% Responding

Much stronger

orally Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.3 27.3 52.8 16.6
Preferred over Cornell 53 26.9 52.8 15.0
Head-to-Head 3.9 27.3 54.3 14.6
Cornell Preferred 4.4 29.4 52.3 14.0
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.8 45.4 46.7 5.1
Second 3.7 30.7 54.0 11.7
Third 4.3 22.2 54.6 18.8
Fourth or more 24 14.9 55.0 27.7
Cornell, By Sex
Male 3.4 27.9 51.5 17.1
Female 3.2 26.8 53.9 16.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.6 27.6 52.3 17.5
Asian 4.0 29.0 52.9 14.1
URM 4.3 21.8 58.8 15.2
Multi 6.2 29.4 49.4 15.0
Ind 5.4 23.4 54.2 17.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.0 25.9 52.3 19.8
AAP 1.7 25.4 53.8 19.1
Arts 3.2 275 53.8 15.5
Engineering 5.7 35.2 47.9 11.2
Hum Ec 3.2 235 54.9 18.4
Hotel 1.1 10.3 60.1 28.5
ILR 3.4 22.5 58.0 16.0

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-9.3 Change in Ability to Aquire New Skills Since First Enrolled

Q.9 [Change in ability to]

...Acquire new skills % Responding
and knowledge on my Much stronger
own Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.2 11.4 57.4 29.9
Preferred over Cornell 1.5 11.8 57.4 29.3
Head-to-Head 1.3 11.6 60.8 26.4
Cornell Preferred 1.3 11.9 56.9 29.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 0.9 18.4 63.8 16.9
Second 0.9 11.3 62.3 255
Third 2.0 10.2 55.4 325
Fourth or more 1.1 7.2 50.3 41.5
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 1.5 12.0 55.3 31.2
Female 1.1 11.0 59.1 28.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.0 11.1 56.7 31.3
Asian 1.5 12.8 60.3 25.4
URM 1.9 8.5 60.4 29.2
Multi 2.0 14.4 52.9 30.7
Ind 2.0 12.3 57.9 27.8
Cornell, By College*
ALS 0.9 9.9 58.3 30.9
AAP 0.0 75 63.8 28.7
Arts 15 13.0 55.3 30.3
Engineering 1.3 12.8 57.5 28.3
Hum Ec 1.1 7.7 59.9 31.3
Hotel 1.1 11.8 58.9 28.2
ILR 2.1 10.9 57.0 30.0

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-9.4 Change in Ability to Think Analytically Since First Enrolled

Q9 [Change in ability to]

... Think analytically and Y% Responding
logically Much stronger
Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.3 13.7 56.8 28.1
Preferred over Cornell 1.0 13.2 56.0 29.8
Head-to-Head 1.3 15.9 58.9 23.9
Cornell Preferred 1.4 14.3 55.9 28.4
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.1 23.4 61.9 13.6
Second 1.4 14.2 61.1 23.3
Third 1.7 11.0 54.5 32.8
Fourth or more 1.2 8.2 51.6 39.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.6 13.3 54.1 31.1
Female 1.1 14.1 59.2 25.6
Cornell, By Race
White 1.0 13.4 57.3 28.4
Asian 2.2 14.5 56.2 27.3
URM 1.7 12.1 58.1 28.2
Multi 2.3 17.3 53.3 27.1
Intl 1.7 14.0 55.7 28.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.0 14.3 58.9 25.8
AAP 1.2 9.8 61.3 27.8
Arts 1.4 15.4 56.2 27.0
Engineering 1.3 12.0 50.9 35.8
Hum Ec 1.3 10.7 62.4 25.6
Hotel 2.5 14.9 57.1 25.5
ILR 2.1 14.0 62.5 215

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-9.5 Change in Ability to Formulate Original Ideas Since First Enrolled

Q.9 [Change in ability to]
...Formulate/ create
original ideas and

% Responding

Much stronger

solutions Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.3 22.0 56.5 19.2
Preferred over Cornell 2.4 20.1 56.3 21.1
Head-to-Head 2.4 24.0 57.7 16.0
Cornell Preferred 2.2 22.5 56.2 19.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.9 32.3 57.7 8.1
Second 2.1 25.3 56.6 16.0
Third 3.3 18.3 56.3 22.1
Fourth or more 2.0 14.7 55.7 27.7
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 25 21.4 55.6 20.6
Female 2.2 22.6 57.3 18.0
Cornell, By Race
White 2.1 21.8 56.8 19.3
Asian 2.8 23.9 55.7 17.7
URM 1.9 18.9 61.0 18.2
Multi 3.9 24.2 51.6 20.3
Ind 2.7 19.9 56.3 21.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.9 24.0 57.7 16.5
AAP 0.6 12.1 56.7 30.6
Arts 2.4 23.6 54.4 19.6
Engineering 2.9 20.3 56.4 20.5
Hum Ec 2.6 17.8 60.3 19.4
Hotel 1.8 23.5 55.5 19.2
ILR 2.7 23.2 58.4 15.7

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-9.6 Change in Ability to Evaluate Courses of Action Since First Enrolled

Q9 [Change in ability to]
...Evaluate and choose
between alternative

: % Responding
coutses of action
Much stronger
Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups*
Cornell 1.2 25.3 56.7 16.8
Preferred over Cornell 15 26.6 55.1 16.7
Head-to-Head 1.3 26.0 56.7 16.1
Cornell Preferred 1.6 27.3 54.3 16.8
Cornell, By Year**
First 0.8 36.4 54.6 8.2
Second 1.4 27.4 58.1 13.2
Third 1.6 24.2 54.8 19.5
Fourth or more 1.1 15.9 58.9 24.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 1.4 24.7 56.0 17.9
Female 1.1 25.8 57.3 15.9
Cornell, By Race
White 1.0 25.7 56.8 16.5
Asian 1.9 24.7 56.6 16.9
URM 1.4 21.1 58.1 19.4
Multi 1.6 29.1 53.3 16.0
Intl 1.2 23.3 57.8 17.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.1 26.9 58.1 14.0
AAP 1.2 22.4 62.1 14.4
Arts 1.6 28.0 54.4 15.9
Engineering 0.9 24.3 55.5 19.3
Hum Ec 1.4 20.0 59.6 18.9
Hotel 0.4 18.6 61.1 20.0
ILR 1.0 215 58.4 19.1
**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-9.7 Change in Ability to Lead Since First Enrolled
Q.9 [Change in ability to]
...Lead and supervise .
tasks and groups of % Responding
people Much stronger
Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.2 34.0 427 20.2
Preferred over Cornell 4.3 37.2 40.4 18.2
Head-to-Head 3.8 36.8 42.4 17.0
Cornell Preferred 3.7 38.4 39.6 18.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.9 57.3 33.4 6.4
Second 43 36.0 437 16.0
Third 3.6 27.4 46.9 221
Fourth or more 2.0 19.9 45.5 32.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 3.5 33.2 42.7 20.6
Female 2.9 34.6 42.7 19.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.9 33.6 42.1 21.4
Asian 2.7 36.4 44.0 16.9
URM 2.1 28.9 46.0 23.0
Multi 43 34.0 46.1 15.7
Intl 6.4 36.8 40.0 16.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.3 34.7 42.3 19.7
AAP 41 38.7 43.4 13.9
Arts 3.1 39.4 40.0 175
Engineering 3.8 34.6 43.0 18.6
Hum Ec 2.4 24.1 47.4 26.0
Hotel 1.8 12.8 55.5 29.9
ILR 2.4 27.5 41.2 28.9

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-9.8 Change in Ability to Relate Well to Different Types of People Since First Enrolled

Q9 [Change in ability to]
...Relate well to people

of different races, % Responding
nations, and religions Much stronger
Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 45 38.7 39.4 17.5
Preferred over Cornell 2.8 36.1 40.2 21.0
Head-to-Head 41 35.2 40.7 20.0
Cornell Preferred 3.3 37.3 37.9 21.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 4.1 47.6 37.1 11.3
Second 5.3 41.1 39.4 14.2
Third 4.5 36.5 41.0 18.0
Fourth or more 4.2 31.6 39.6 24.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 5.9 38.1 39.1 16.9
Female 3.3 39.2 39.6 18.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.4 38.8 38.7 18.1
Asian 46 40.0 41.3 14.1
URM 4.0 34.7 38.5 22.8
Multi 6.5 41.8 36.0 15.7
Intl 3.2 34.9 455 16.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.0 37.0 40.1 18.8
AAP 41 34.7 422 19.1
Arts 4.5 42.5 38.3 14.7
Engineering 5.3 40.2 39.3 15.3
Hum Ec 3.2 33.0 41.3 22.6
Hotel 3.6 325 40.7 23.2
ILR 6.8 34.5 35.8 22.9

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-9.9 Change in Ability to Function in Team Since First Enrolled

Q.9 [Change in ability to]

...Function effectively

% Responding
as a member of a team
Much stronger
Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.8 38.8 44.6 13.8
Preferred over Cornell 2.7 44.7 40.2 12.4
Head-to-Head 2.6 42.6 41.9 13.0
Cornell Preferred 3.0 43.8 40.5 12.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.3 54.2 38.3 5.1
Second 2.9 42.4 447 10.0
Third 3.3 34.7 46.8 15.3
Fourth or more 2.5 27.6 47.4 225
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.2 36.2 46.1 14.6
Female 2.4 41.0 43.4 13.2
Cornell, By Race*
White 2.9 40.3 42.7 14.1
Asian 1.8 36.3 48.1 13.7
URM 2.1 35.1 49.5 13.3
Multi 3.6 36.7 45.9 13.8
Intl 3.0 35.3 49.4 12.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.6 41.3 43.8 12.4
AAP 46 41.6 45.7 8.1
Arts 3.2 47.6 38.6 10.6
Engineering 1.9 33.3 48.1 16.8
Hum Ec 34 30.7 50.5 15.5
Hotel 0.0 15.1 58.6 26.3
ILR 4.4 28.3 48.5 18.8

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-9.10 Change in Ability in Quantitative Tools Since First Enrolled

Q9 [Change in ability to]
...Use quantitative tools
(e.g., statistics, graphs)

% Responding
Much stronger
Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.1 29.6 45.9 21.4
Preferred over Cornell 6.5 39.8 38.4 15.4
Head-to-Head 5.3 39.1 40.0 15.6
Cornell Preferred 5.4 395 39.3 15.8
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.0 47.9 39.4 9.8
Second 3.2 31.1 48.7 17.0
Third 3.0 23.9 46.5 26.7
Foutth or more 3.1 19.3 48.5 29.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.0 28.4 44.9 23.6
Female 3.1 30.6 46.8 19.6
Cornell, By Race*
White 3.2 30.3 45.0 215
Asian 2.5 28.2 48.5 20.9
URM 1.9 26.5 51.4 20.1
Multi 5.3 28.9 47.9 18.0
Intl 1.7 20.1 4.7 26.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.7 24.7 51.7 21.9
AAP 9.9 53.5 31.4 5.2
Arts 5.3 40.0 42.6 12.0
Engineering 0.9 23.5 40.9 34.7
Hum Ec 2.2 25.4 54.7 17.6
Hotel 0.7 8.5 52.7 38.1
ILR 3.8 215 47.4 27.3

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-9.11 Change in Ability to Place Problems in Perspecti

ive Since First Enrolled

Q.9 [Change in ability to]

...Place current

problems in historical/
cultural/ philosophical

. % Responding
petspective
Much stronger
Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.8 32.6 47.2 17.4
Preferred over Cornell 2.2 20.6 50.8 26.4
Head-to-Head 1.6 23.8 50.9 23.7
Cornell Preferred 21 25.9 48.3 23.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.8 445 45.0 7.6
Second 2.4 33.5 48.4 15.7
Third 3.0 30.9 47.6 18.5
Fourth or more 2.9 24.1 47.6 25.4
Cornell, By Sex
Male 3.0 33.8 45.4 17.9
Female 2.6 317 48.7 17.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.6 32.1 47.0 18.3
Asian 3.0 38.7 46.7 11.6
URM 1.7 23.2 52.0 23.2
Multi 4.6 32.0 44.8 18.6
Ind 4.0 33.2 47.8 15.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.5 36.6 46.6 14.4
AAP 3.5 21.4 52.0 23.1
Arts 1.9 24.9 49.1 24.1
Engineering 4.7 47.5 38.7 9.0
Hum Ec 2.6 26.1 55.6 15.8
Hotel 3.9 37.9 46.8 11.4
ILR 1.0 16.7 55.3 27.0

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-9.12 Change in Ability to Identify Ethical Issues Since First Enrolled

Q.9 [Change in ability to] % Responding
...Identify moral and Much stronger
cthical issues Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.0 37.0 46.9 14.1
Preferred over Cornell 1.8 29.8 49.2 19.1
Head-to-Head 17 28.8 51.2 18.3
Cornell Preferred 1.6 33.1 48.2 17.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.8 47.8 432 7.3
Second 2.2 39.0 46.5 12.4
Third 2.3 34.2 48.5 15.1
Fourth or more 1.7 29.3 48.9 20.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.1 375 46.0 13.4
Female 1.1 36.5 47.8 14.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.8 375 46.7 13.9
Asian 2.3 38.1 47.6 12.0
URM 1.0 29.1 48.0 22.0
Multi 3.3 37.3 45.1 14.4
Ind 2.7 355 48.4 13.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.6 37.2 48.2 13.1
AAP 1.2 33.7 52.3 12.8
Arts 1.7 345 46.9 16.9
Engineering 3.4 47.5 40.9 8.2
Hum Ec 1.8 26.9 53.5 17.9
Hotel 1.1 40.2 46.6 12.1
ILR 1.4 26.1 52.2 20.3

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-9.13 Change in Ability to Understand Self Since First Enrolled

Q.9 [Change in ability to]
...Understand myself:
abilities, interests,

N . % Responding
limitations, personality
Much stronger
Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.0 12.5 50.8 33.7
Preferred over Cornell 2.8 10.7 47.8 38.7
Head-to-Head 2.7 11.3 50.9 35.1
Cornell Preferred 3.4 12.5 47.9 36.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.6 17.6 57.4 21.4
Second 3.8 12.9 53.7 29.7
Third 2.6 12.9 47.7 36.7
Fourth or more 2.2 7.6 46.2 44.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.1 14.2 50.5 32.2
Female 2.9 11.0 51.1 35.0
Cornell, By Race
White 2.7 12.0 51.2 34.1
Asian 3.4 12.8 51.1 32.8
URM 3.3 13.0 49.8 33.9
Multi 4.9 13.2 47.0 34.9
Ind 2.0 15.1 50.5 32.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.0 12.3 52.2 325
AAP 1.2 7.6 57.0 34.3
Arts 3.2 12.0 49.9 34.9
Engineering 3.8 14.6 50.6 31.0
Hum Ec 2.1 9.0 50.1 38.9
Hotel 1.4 13.2 55.2 30.3
ILR 2.4 16.6 45.5 35.5

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-9.14 Change in Ability to Function Independently Since First Enrolled

Q9 [Change in ability to]

»...Function ) % Responding
mdepequlcntly, without Much stronger
supervision Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.8 22.2 43.2 32.8
Preferred over Cornell 2.3 22.5 43.6 31.7
Head-to-Head 2.1 21.3 43.7 32.9
Cornell Preferred 2.3 22.9 41.3 33.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.6 23.9 45.4 28.2
Second 1.3 23.8 45.3 29.6
Third 1.8 23.6 40.8 33.9
Fourth or more 1.7 18.4 41.9 38.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.6 23.2 41.7 32.6
Female 1.2 215 44.4 32.9
Cornell, By Race*
White 15 223 426 33.7
Asian 2.2 20.9 47.3 29.6
URM 1.4 25.4 40.9 32.3
Multi 3.3 23.1 39.9 33.7
Ind 3.2 20.8 443 317
Cornell, By College*
ALS 1.7 23.5 40.3 34.5
AAP 1.7 18.5 48.6 31.2
Arts 1.7 23.6 41.7 33.0
Engineering 2.6 21.5 45.6 30.3
Hum Ec 1.3 17.8 475 334
Hotel 1.1 20.1 46.2 32.6
ILR 1.7 235 41.7 33.1

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-9.15 Change in Ability to Gain Knowledge of Field Since First Enrolled

Q.9 [Change in ability to]
...Gain in-depth

knowledge of a field % Responding
(g, aCf_‘demiC major, Much stronger
occupational field) Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.8 8.1 525 38.5
Preferred over Cornell 0.6 9.7 53.3 36.3
Head-to-Head 0.9 10.9 56.3 31.9
Cornell Preferred 0.7 9.5 52.5 37.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 0.8 16.5 63.3 19.4
Second 0.7 8.1 57.0 34.2
Third 1.0 5.9 48.9 44.2
Fourth or more 0.7 3.7 43.7 51.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.1 8.9 50.4 39.6
Female 0.6 75 54.2 37.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.5 7.7 52.2 39.6
Asian 1.1 10.3 52.2 36.5
URM 1.9 6.9 55.5 35.7
Multi 2.0 6.9 51.8 39.3
Ind 0.7 8.9 54.1 36.2
Cornell, By College
ALS 0.6 7.6 53.4 38.4
AAP 0.0 9.8 49.4 40.8
Arts 1.0 8.6 54.3 36.1
Engineering 0.9 9.0 49.9 40.2
Hum Ec 0.6 5.8 54.3 39.2
Hotel 0.4 7.5 45.6 46.6
ILR 1.4 7.9 51.0 39.7

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-9.16 Change in Ability to Plan Since First Enrolled

Q9 [Change in ability to]
...Plan and execute

% Responding

complex projects

Much stronger

Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.0 20.8 57.1 21.2
Preferred over Cornell 1.0 23.6 55.3 20.1
Head-to-Head 1.1 24.8 57.2 16.9
Cornell Preferred 1.0 26.0 54.1 18.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.2 38.4 52.7 7.8
Second 1.0 22.8 60.1 16.1
Third 0.8 16.4 58.7 24.1
Fourth or more 0.9 9.5 56.5 33.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.3 19.5 56.4 22.9
Female 0.7 22.0 57.6 19.8
Cornell, By Race
White 0.8 20.1 57.2 21.9
Asian 1.1 23.4 57.6 17.9
URM 1.2 18.9 59.8 20.1
Multi 1.3 223 51.2 25.3
Ind 15 223 56.4 19.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.8 22.0 58.2 19.0
AAP 0.6 17.3 51.5 30.6
Arts 1.0 25.8 55.8 17.4
Engineering 1.2 16.8 55.4 26.7
Hum Ec 0.6 17.6 62.8 18.9
Hotel 0.7 8.9 58.2 321
ILR 1.4 18.2 57.4 23.0

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-9.17 Change in Ability to Communicate in Foreign Language Since First Enrolled

Q.9 [Change in ability to] % Responding
...Read or speak a Much stronger
. A g
foreign language Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 26.4 40.4 23.3 9.9
Preferred over Cornell 21.6 28.5 34.3 15.6
Head-to-Head 15.7 27.2 39.1 18.0
Cornell Preferred 223 31.9 31.6 14.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 21.6 49.2 21.6 7.7
Second 27.4 37.5 23.8 11.3
Third 30.1 39.3 22.2 8.4
Fourth or more 26.0 36.8 25.4 11.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 29.7 39.5 22.9 7.9
Female 23.6 41.2 23.7 11.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 31.2 38.3 21.4 9.1
Asian 18.7 44.8 27.6 8.9
URM 14.9 44.6 27.0 13.5
Multi 23.9 39.9 24.2 12.1
Intl 11.9 46.2 28.2 13.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 335 50.2 12.5 3.9
AAP 19.7 41.6 26.0 12.7
Arts 12.4 26.4 40.9 20.3
Engineering 36.5 46.6 13.3 3.6
Hum Ec 33.0 46.2 16.7 4.2
Hotel 27.1 45.9 19.9 7.1
ILR 34.0 43.3 15.5 7.2

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-9.18 Change in Ability to Appreciate the Arts Since First Enrolled
Q9 [Change in ability to]

...Appreciate art, % Responding
literature, music, drama

Much stronger

Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 6.2 47.1 37.9 8.8
Preferred over Cornell 4.6 34.4 45.7 15.3
Head-to-Head 4.4 40.9 41.8 13.0
Cornell Preferred 4.4 38.2 425 15.0
Cornell, By Year**
First 49 57.1 32.9 5.0
Second 8.0 48.3 36.3 7.3
Third 7.0 47.3 36.9 8.8
Foutth or more 5.0 37.9 44.0 13.1
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 7.1 46.5 38.1 8.3
Female 5.5 475 37.7 9.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 6.0 485 37.4 8.1
Asian 7.5 44.5 38.6 9.4
URM 5.2 39.7 425 12.6
Multi 7.5 45.6 34.8 12.1
Intl 5.5 47.9 38.5 8.2
Cornell, By College**
ALS 7.3 52.9 345 5.4
AAP 1.7 26.0 48.6 23.7
Arts 35 39.8 426 14.1
Engineering 9.1 53.3 33.6 4.1
Hum Ec 6.4 47.0 38.5 8.0
Hotel 8.9 52.0 33.8 5.3
ILR 6.5 49.1 37.1 7.2

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-9.19 Change in Ability to Acquire Broad Knowledge Since First Enrolled
Q.9 [Change in ability to]
...Acquire broad

knowledge in the arts % Responding Much st
N Much stronger
and sciences Weaker now No change Stronger now now ¢
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 5.1 33.7 50.6 10.6
Preferred over Cornell 3.4 20.7 59.1 16.8
Head-to-Head 35 27.4 55.8 13.3
Cornell Preferred 2.7 23.3 57.4 16.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.9 43.2 47.6 5.3
Second 5.9 34.2 51.1 8.8
Third 5.5 34.0 50.3 10.3
Fourth or more 5.0 25.6 52.8 16.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 5.2 33.8 50.0 11.1
Female 5.0 33.7 51.1 10.2
Cornell, By Race*
White 46 33.7 51.5 10.3
Asian 6.2 36.2 47.4 10.3
URM 4.8 31.7 51.2 12.4
Multi 8.9 30.2 49.8 11.2
Ind 4.4 324 50.9 12.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.5 37.9 50.2 7.4
AAP 35 32.0 54.1 10.5
Arts 1.6 19.5 59.4 19.5
Engineering 9.8 455 40.5 4.3
Hum Ec 4.8 33.1 55.8 6.2
Hotel 10.3 52.7 31.0 6.1
ILR 8.2 43.8 41.1 6.9

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-9.20 Change in Ability in Develop Awareness of Social Problems Since First Enrolled

Q9 [Change in ability to]

...Develop an % Responding
awareness of social Much stronger
problems Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.6 285 53.0 14.9
Preferred over Cornell 3.3 22.4 53.8 20.5
Head-to-Head 2.2 23.0 55.4 19.4
Cornell Preferred 28 25.3 52.5 19.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 4.4 39.4 48.2 8.0
Second 4.3 29.4 53.8 12.5
Third 35 27.6 53.7 15.2
Fourth or more 2.7 20.1 55.4 21.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.6 32.0 51.7 12.6
Female 3.7 25.6 54.0 16.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.3 28.7 53.5 14.5
Asian 4.3 29.8 51.8 14.1
URM 2.1 21.3 54.0 22.5
Multi 6.9 28.1 49.0 16.0
Ind 3.7 317 53.2 11.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 37 26.7 56.8 12.8
AAP 1.7 19.1 60.7 18.5
Arts 2.8 27.3 51.7 18.2
Engineering 5.5 40.8 47.2 6.5
Hum Ec 2.9 16.2 58.8 22.2
Hotel 5.0 31.4 52.5 11.1
ILR 2.1 21.4 52.4 24.1

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-9.21 Change in Ability to Develop Self-esteem Since First Enrolled

Q.9 [Change in ability to]

...Develop self-esteem/

% Responding

self-confidence

Much stronger

Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 10.7 29.2 445 15.6
Preferred over Cornell 14.4 31.7 39.1 14.9
Head-to-Head 10.1 32.2 42.0 15.8
Cornell Preferred 11.3 31.9 41.2 15.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 12.0 39.2 41.2 7.7
Second 12.4 32.1 44.1 11.4
Third 10.9 26.5 44.3 18.3
Fourth or more 8.2 21.4 47.8 22.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 10.3 31.4 43.0 15.3
Female 11.1 27.3 45.8 15.8
Cornell, By Race
White 10.0 29.1 45.3 15.5
Asian 13.2 29.8 425 14.6
URM 11.7 27.4 42.9 18.1
Multi 12.8 31.5 39.0 16.7
Ind 9.1 26.9 49.1 14.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.9 29.8 46.2 13.1
AAP 11.6 26.6 50.3 11.6
Arts 10.6 29.0 43.3 17.2
Engineering 13.0 33.2 40.4 13.4
Hum Ec 8.3 21.5 49.5 20.7
Hotel 6.1 23.8 53.4 16.7
ILR 10.3 32.3 40.9 16.5

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-9.22 Change in Ability to Resolve Conflicts Since First Enrolled

Q9 [Change in ability to]

...Resolve interpersonal % Responding
conflicts positively Much stronger
Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.6 39.0 46.9 10.6
Preferred over Cornell 35 40.6 4.7 11.2
Head-to-Head 3.5 37.8 46.9 11.8
Cornell Preferred 3.3 40.1 45.6 10.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.9 50.5 40.5 5.1
Second 4.7 41.7 45.5 8.1
Third 3.8 37.2 47.4 11.6
Fourth or more 2.2 29.4 52.5 15.9
Cornell, By Sex
Male 3.6 40.3 46.3 9.8
Female 3.5 37.9 47.4 11.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.9 39.9 47.6 9.7
Asian 5.8 36.8 45.6 11.8
URM 3.1 35.9 47.0 14.0
Multi 5.6 45.1 39.9 9.5
Intl 3.2 34.7 48.8 13.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.2 41.2 46.8 8.8
AAP 4.1 335 50.9 11.6
Arts 4.0 38.4 46.1 11.5
Engineering 4.1 44.4 44.0 7.6
Hum Ec 2.7 30.3 53.2 13.8
Hotel 1.4 33.2 50.7 14.6
ILR 3.4 36.0 46.6 14.0

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-9.23 Change in Ability to Synthesize Ideas Since First Enrolled

Q.9 [Change in ability to]
...Synthesize and
integrate ideas and

% Responding

Much stronger

information Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.8 25.6 59.9 13.7
Preferred over Cornell 0.7 22.3 60.6 16.4
Head-to-Head 0.9 25.1 59.9 14.1
Cornell Preferred 0.7 25.1 59.4 14.8
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.1 41.1 53.4 45
Second 0.6 28.1 61.5 9.8
Third 0.9 23.3 60.3 155
Fourth or more 0.7 13.6 63.3 22.4
Cornell, By Sex
Male 1.1 25.2 59.4 14.4
Female 0.6 26.0 60.3 13.1
Cornell, By Race*
White 0.5 25.2 60.8 13.6
Asian 1.4 28.1 57.8 12.7
URM 1.2 23.0 61.1 14.7
Multi 1.3 29.0 56.6 13.2
Ind 1.2 23.2 59.3 16.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.6 26.6 60.1 12.7
AAP 0.6 18.6 61.6 19.2
Arts 0.8 27.3 57.4 14.6
Engineering 1.0 27.0 58.7 13.3
Hum Ec 1.0 16.9 68.5 13.7
Hotel 0.7 28.1 60.1 11.0
ILR 1.0 23.0 62.5 13.4

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-9.24 Change in Ability to Understand Science Since First Enrolled

Q9 [Change in ability to]
...Understand the

. % Responding
process of science and
experimentation Much stronger
Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 3.2 34.2 44.7 17.9
Preferred over Cornell a4 41.8 39.3 145
Head-to-Head 5.6 46.5 36.3 11.6
Cornell Preferred 5.0 40.1 39.1 15.8
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.3 44.8 425 9.4
Second 3.1 37.3 45.3 14.4
Third 3.5 30.0 455 21.1
Fourth or more 3.1 27.3 45.1 245
Cornell, By Sex
Male 2.9 33.3 44.8 19.0
Female 35 35.0 44.6 17.0
Cornell, By Race
White 35 35.4 435 17.6
Asian 2.5 30.6 48.3 18.7
URM 2.9 33.2 45.4 18.6
Multi 4.0 35.2 41.5 19.4
Intl 2.2 30.9 50.1 16.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.1 25.1 48.7 25.1
AAP 11.6 55.5 27.2 5.8
Arts 3.9 40.8 41.1 14.1
Engineering 0.9 23.4 51.8 23.9
Hum Ec 2.3 27.2 52.7 17.9
Hotel 8.9 57.5 30.4 3.2
ILR 10.0 60.8 25.1 4.1

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-9.25 Change in Ability to Evaluate Role of Science Since First Enrolled

Q.9 [Change in ability to]

...Evaluate the role of

: % Responding
science and technology Much stronger
1n socety Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.5 35.1 47.1 15.3
Preferred over Cornell 2.7 38.7 44.6 13.9
Head-to-Head 3.7 42.6 41.8 11.9
Cornell Preferred 3.3 38.6 43.2 14.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.9 46.8 43.0 7.3
Second 2.9 39.3 44.9 12.9
Third 2.1 31.0 48.0 18.9
Fourth or more 2.4 26.3 51.2 20.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.3 32.9 48.3 16.5
Female 2.8 37.0 46.0 14.2
Cornell, By Race
White 2.6 35.6 46.3 15.4
Asian 2.0 34.1 48.8 15.2
URM 1.9 35.3 46.7 16.1
Multi 43 35.4 44.6 15.7
Ind 2.0 31.9 53.2 12.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.9 29.0 49.9 20.2
AAP 5.8 48.0 39.3 6.9
Arts 3.1 41.1 43.5 12.3
Engineering 1.1 27.2 51.3 20.4
Hum Ec 2.7 28.6 54.9 13.8
Hotel 47 50.7 37.8 6.8
ILR 8.6 49.8 35.7 5.8

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-9.26 Change in Ability to Prepare for Career Since First Enrolled

Q9 [Change in ability to]
...Prepare for a career

% Responding

Much stronger

Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.6 18.4 53.9 25.1
Preferred over Cornell 3.0 24.5 53.1 19.3
Head-to-Head 2.3 21.6 54.7 21.3
Cornell Preferred 2.9 21.2 52.9 23.0
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.4 28.8 54.2 13.7
Second 2.6 19.8 54.7 22.9
Third 1.9 14.7 55.3 28.1
Fourth or more 2.7 12.4 51.8 33.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.6 20.0 51.7 25.7
Female 2.6 17.1 55.8 24.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 25 17.4 54.2 25.9
Asian 2.7 21.9 51.7 23.7
URM 3.3 13.3 57.6 25.7
Multi 2.3 20.4 53.3 24.0
Ind 2.2 22.6 53.7 21.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.6 13.7 56.5 27.2
AAP 2.3 23.8 51.7 22.1
Arts 3.3 25.9 53.2 17.5
Engineering 2.3 17.6 53.1 27.1
Hum Ec 2.2 11.7 58.7 27.4
Hotel 0.7 4.6 443 50.4
ILR 1.4 16.8 50.3 31.5

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-9.27 Change in Ability to Adapt to Change Since First Enrolled

Q.9 [Change in ability to]
...Adapt to change
(new technologies,

! % Responding
different personal
circumstances, etc.) Much stronger
Weaker now No change Stronger now now
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.4 21.0 55.9 21.7
Preferred over Cornell 1.4 23.1 54.4 21.1
Head-to-Head 1.7 21.4 55.4 215
Cornell Preferred 1.8 22.7 53.2 22.4
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.3 27.6 55.2 16.0
Second 1.4 23.0 58.0 17.6
Third 1.2 19.7 55.6 235
Fourth or more 1.6 15.5 55.1 27.9
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 1.7 22.2 55.0 211
Female 1.1 20.1 56.6 22.2
Cornell, By Race
White 1.0 21.4 56.3 21.3
Asian 2.0 20.8 55.6 21.6
URM 1.7 19.7 54.1 24.5
Multi 2.0 20.1 55.9 22.0
Ind 25 18.1 56.3 23.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.6 20.4 57.7 20.4
AAP 2.3 22.2 54.4 211
Arts 1.5 24.2 54.6 19.7
Engineering 1.1 19.6 55.9 23.4
Hum Ec 1.0 16.0 60.3 22.7
Hotel 0.4 14.6 54.5 30.6
ILR 2.1 23.5 50.5 23.9

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-10.1 Frequency of Interaction with American Indian Students during Academic Year

Q.10  [Contact with students
who are]... American
Indian or Alaska Native

% Responding
None Little Some Substantial
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 59.3 28.2 8.9 3.6
Preferred over Cornell 52.7 30.7 10.9 5.7
Head-to-Head 66.4 22.3 7.4 3.8
Cornell Preferred 71.6 20.2 5.7 2.5
Cornell, By Year*
First 63.7 24.8 8.2 3.3
Second 58.7 29.3 8.5 3.6
Third 58.6 28.4 9.5 35
Fourth or more 56.8 29.8 9.3 4.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 64.3 25.2 7.6 2.9
Female 55.0 30.7 10.1 4.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 59.8 28.6 8.3 3.3
Asian 67.0 24.0 6.5 2.5
URM 36.1 37.8 17.2 9.0
Multi 52.0 28.5 13.3 6.3
Ind 65.4 23.7 8.8 2.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 55.7 29.4 11.2 3.7
AAP 54.4 25.2 12.9 7.6
Arts 60.8 27.8 7.8 3.6
Engineering 67.3 24.1 6.3 2.3
Hum Ec 54.1 32.4 9.3 4.2
Hotel 51.6 34.8 9.7 3.9
ILR 50.9 30.1 13.5 5.5

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-10.2 Frequency of Interaction with Asian American Students during Academic Year

Q.10 [Contact with students
who are]... Asian

. % Responding
American None Little Some Substantial
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.9 12.9 29.1 56.1
Preferred over Cornell 0.8 8.2 22.3 68.6
Head-to-Head 25 18.4 30.0 49.1
Cornell Preferred 1.1 10.3 26.6 62.0
Cornell, By Year
First 1.4 11.6 30.8 56.2
Second 2.3 13.2 28.5 56.0
Third 1.8 11.9 28.4 57.9
Fourth or more 2.0 14.8 28.8 54.4
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 2.3 12.7 27.5 57.5
Female 1.6 13.1 30.4 54.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.1 13.7 30.5 53.7
Asian 0.3 4.6 18.4 76.7
URM 2.4 23.9 38.8 34.9
Multi 2.0 13.4 27.5 57.1
Ind 3.0 135 31.9 51.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.6 16.1 32.3 49.0
AAP 2.3 10.5 20.5 66.7
Arts 2.4 13.7 30.0 53.9
Engineering 1.0 7.3 21.7 70.0
Hum Ec 1.0 14.1 345 50.4
Hotel 0.7 10.8 30.1 58.4
ILR 2.1 18.3 32.5 47.1

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-10.3 Frequency of Interaction with Native Hawaiian Students during Academic Year

Q.10  [Contact with students
who are]... Native
Hawaiian or Other

! % Responding
Pacific Islander None Little Some Substantial
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 50.2 28.7 15.2 5.9
Preferred over Cornell 34.8 32.9 21.3 11.0
Head-to-Head 45.8 29.1 16.8 8.3
Cornell Preferred 52.0 28.1 13.8 6.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 45.2 27.9 18.4 8.6
Second 52.9 28.4 13.9 4.7
Third 51.9 28.3 14.6 5.2
Fourth or more 50.6 29.9 14.2 5.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 53.3 27.9 13.7 5.2
Female 47.7 29.4 16.4 6.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 53.0 27.0 14.4 5.6
Asian 42.8 31.3 18.3 7.6
URM 43.5 36.5 14.0 6.0
Multi 42.9 33.0 17.2 6.9
Intl 53.7 27.1 15.1 4.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 52.0 28.5 14.5 5.0
AAP 48.5 27.5 15.8 8.2
Arts 54.4 26.5 14.1 5.1
Engineering 49.3 29.3 15.1 6.3
Hum Ec 49.2 29.7 14.8 6.3
Hotel 21.6 34.5 31.7 12.2
ILR 49.1 34.8 10.5 5.6

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-10.4 Frequency of Interaction with African American Students during Academic Year

Q.10 [Contact with students
who are]... Black or
African Ametican

% Responding
None Little Some Substantial
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 9.5 33.1 34.9 225
Preferred over Cornell 25 20.6 37.7 39.3
Head-to-Head 4.0 25.9 38.3 31.8
Cornell Preferred 4.7 29.2 38.2 28.0
Cornell, By Year*
First 8.1 30.7 36.7 24.5
Second 10.4 32.6 33.4 23.6
Third 9.4 33.8 34.1 22.7
Foutth or more 10.0 34.8 35.3 19.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 13.2 35.8 32.2 18.8
Female 6.4 30.9 37.1 25.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 8.1 31.6 38.5 21.8
Asian 14.8 46.9 28.2 10.1
URM 2.4 11.8 26.1 59.7
Multi 7.9 29.9 32.6 29.6
Int 19.6 38.7 26.1 15.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 8.0 31.8 37.6 22.6
AAP 6.4 24.3 37.0 32.4
Arts 8.7 31.9 35.4 24.0
Engineering 16.8 41.2 29.2 12.8
Hum Ec 4.8 31.5 37.2 26.5
Hotel 6.1 26.9 36.9 30.1
ILR 5.5 28.3 34.1 32.1

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-10.5 Frequency of Interaction with Latino Students during Academic Year

Q.10  [Contact with students

who are]... Hispanic or % Responding
Latino None Little Some Substantial
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 18.1 33.2 28.6 20.1
Preferred over Cornell 6.9 24.6 34.3 34.3
Head-to-Head 13.9 30.0 316 24.6
Cornell Preferred 12.1 30.1 30.7 27.2
Cornell, By Year
First 17.7 34.0 28.6 19.7
Second 19.1 33.1 27.7 20.1
Third 17.8 32.9 28.9 20.4
Fourth or more 17.9 33.0 28.9 20.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 215 36.1 26.8 15.7
Female 15.3 30.8 30.1 23.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 17.7 33.1 30.9 18.3
Asian 23.9 41.6 245 10.0
URM 3.6 15.9 222 58.3
Multi 10.2 28.2 27.9 33.8
Ind 29.7 345 22.9 12.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 17.6 32.3 29.8 20.4
AAP 12.8 238 29.1 343
Arts 17.8 32.1 29.0 211
Engineering 24.1 36.8 24.7 14.4
Hum Ec 14.0 34.8 30.4 20.8
Hotel 13.7 324 30.9 23.0
ILR 12.5 33.7 29.5 24.3
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-10.6 Frequency of Interaction with White Students during Academic Year
Q.10  [Contact with students
who are]... White % Responding
None Little Some Substantial
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.4 2.9 8.8 87.9
Preferred over Cornell 0.3 1.8 71 90.8
Head-to-Head 0.3 2.4 8.2 89.1
Cornell Preferred 0.5 2.0 7.4 90.2
Cornell, By Year
First 0.5 25 8.9 88.1
Second 0.4 3.5 8.6 87.4
Third 0.3 3.0 8.9 87.8
Fourth or more 0.5 2.8 8.7 88.1
Cornell, By Sex
Male 0.7 2.9 9.3 87.1
Female 0.3 3.0 8.3 88.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.1 0.5 21 97.2
Asian 1.0 6.4 25.6 66.9
URM 1.0 8.6 185 71.9
Multi 1.3 2.6 5.3 90.8
Ind 1.0 12.2 25.7 61.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.5 2.0 6.3 91.2
AAP 0.6 1.7 10.4 87.3
Arts 0.5 2.6 8.8 88.2
Engineering 0.6 5.3 13.8 80.2
Hum Ec 0.2 2.6 8.3 89.0
Hotel 0.0 2.1 5.0 92.9
ILR 0.3 1.7 2.4 95.5

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-10.7 Frequency of Interaction with Foreign Students during Academic Year

Q.10  [Contact with students
who are]... From

outside the U.S. % Responding
None Little Some Substantial
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 4.7 23.1 34.9 37.4
Preferred over Cornell 1.3 13.2 33.5 52.0
Head-to-Head 3.2 17.6 34.6 44.6
Cornell Preferred 3.9 19.8 35.1 41.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 3.4 22.3 36.9 375
Second 6.6 24.7 33.5 35.2
Third 4.3 22.7 35.2 37.8
Fourth or more 4.7 22.7 34.1 38.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 5.2 22.9 34.1 37.8
Female 4.3 23.2 35.5 37.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.9 24.3 35.9 35.0
Asian 5.3 21.1 36.9 36.7
URM 5.8 25.5 34.7 34.0
Multi 5.0 27.7 32.3 35.0
Intl 1.0 9.2 21.7 68.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.1 25.4 37.9 30.6
AAP 0.6 11.0 34.1 54.3
Arts 47 23.1 32.8 39.4
Engineering 4.0 20.0 34.6 41.4
Hum Ec 5.8 28.5 35.7 30.1
Hotel 1.8 11.8 35.1 51.3
ILR 4.2 31.9 34.4 29.5

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-10.8 Frequency of Interaction with Students of Different Religions during Academic Year

Q.10 [Contact with students
who have aJ... Different

religion from yours % Responding
None Little Some Substantial
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.2 4.8 18.9 75.1
Preferred over Cornell 0.6 35 15.1 80.8
Head-to-Head 0.9 4.7 18.4 76.0
Cornell Preferred 0.8 3.9 16.0 79.3
Cornell, By Year
First 1.0 4.8 17.5 76.8
Second 1.1 4.2 18.8 75.9
Third 15 4.9 19.8 73.9
Fourth or more 1.3 5.3 19.3 74.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.7 5.7 20.4 72.2
Female 0.8 4.1 17.7 77.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.7 3.2 16.3 79.8
Asian 2.2 8.4 24.2 65.2
URM 1.9 9.4 26.6 62.1
Multi 3.6 4.0 19.1 73.4
Ind 1.8 8.5 237 66.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.1 5.1 21.2 72.6
AAP 2.9 2.3 23.1 71.7
Arts 1.2 4.4 16.7 77.7
Engineering 1.7 5.9 20.7 71.6
Hum Ec 0.5 45 18.2 76.8
Hotel 0.7 3.2 16.9 79.2
ILR 0.7 5.9 16.6 76.9

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Q.10  [Contact with students
who are from a]...
Different economic
background from yours

% Responding
Some Substantial
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 1.2 7.0 26.3 65.5
Preferred over Cornell 0.6 6.0 225 70.8
Head-to-Head 1.2 8.1 24.9 65.9
Cornell Preferred 1.1 7.7 25.5 65.8
Cornell, By Year
First 1.1 6.9 25.5 66.5
Second 1.2 7.8 25.3 65.7
Third 1.3 6.9 25.3 66.5
Fourth or more 1.2 6.4 28.8 63.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.7 7.7 27.0 63.6
Female 0.8 6.4 25.8 67.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.8 6.6 24.6 68.0
Asian 2.5 7.7 34.4 55.4
URM 1.4 6.2 22.1 70.3
Multi 2.6 6.9 19.0 715
Ind 0.5 9.8 33.7 56.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.8 6.4 27.8 65.1
AAP 0.0 5.2 19.8 75.0
Arts 1.3 6.5 245 67.6
Engineering 1.3 7.2 29.7 61.8
Hum Ec 1.6 9.0 26.4 63.0
Hotel 1.1 6.9 20.9 71.1
ILR 2.1 9.0 26.0 63.0

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-11 Questioning and Rethinking Beliefs
Q.11 During this academic % Responding "Yes", questioned beliefs regardin

Q

year, have you ever ° . = 5
seriously questioned or - 3 . & 5 S z <
) . <1 — ® B 3 g = Y ©
rethought your beliefs L B c .2 B B 8 & [
. . 3} = v 8 =200 g 2 o g
in the following areas? a 5 < 2 S = palle=! 8.8
T8 g < £ 5 28 f£o  SEE
£z £ e g - 8o B3 g5°
SE 3 : 25 SF fE: 213
S §  §% 5 &% s9: s3;
2 3 2 23 3% 3£ 3£% 54§
O o ®) O o M o [ ls) n o2 @mFE
Cornell and Norm Groups ok *k *k *k *k *k *k
Cornell 515 38.3 50.8 62.7 48.2 455 35.0
Preferred over Cornell 60.4 43.1 57.9 68.6 54.5 50.3 40.7
Head-to-Head 575 44.0 54.6 65.2 56.0 51.6 36.7
Cornell Preferred 57.8 434 54.0 67.1 54.5 48.8 37.9
Cornell, By Year ok ok ok * ok ok *x
First 45.3 34.2 48.0 60.1 43.0 41.2 29.1
Second 50.5 36.8 50.6 61.9 47.9 45.2 33.8
Third 51.0 39.2 48.6 62.4 47.9 44.7 35.9
Foutth ormore 57,6 42.1 55.1 65.7 52.9 49.9 39.9
Cornell, By Sex . . - . - .
Male 52.1 36.2 48.5 59.8 45.8 42.7 32.7
Female 51.0 40.1 52.6 65.1 50.2 47.8 36.9
Cornell, By Race *k Hk * *k Hk *k
White 54.8 38.8 51.1 63.6 49.7 43.8 34.6
Asian 436 35.9 48.4 60.3 42.6 47.4 315
URM 48.1 43.1 52.1 64.8 52.6 57.4 46.8
Mult 557 42.6 57.6 63.5 49.0 45.8 35.1
Int 38.2 30.6 46.0 57.4 40.9 45.4 35.1
Cornell, By College *k Hk *k Hk *k Hk *k
ALS 51.1 39.3 49.9 62.0 48.7 46.7 35.1
AAP 57.8 39.7 54.9 65.5 50.9 49.7 42.2
Arts  53.9 41.2 53.2 66.4 50.5 45.8 34.6
Engineering 435 34.2 45.8 56.6 42.6 38.2 29.1
Hum Ec 56.5 39.4 57.1 70.0 52.2 53.6 45.3
Hotel  48.2 30.6 46.4 51.4 41.6 41.6 35.7
ILR 59.3 35.6 47.6 60.8 50.2 52.2 34.8

*kp < 0.01,¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-12 Receipt of Need-Based Financial Aid

Appendix A: Tables

Q.12 Did you receive any
kind of need-based
financial aid during this
academic year?

% Responding

Yes, Grant as a
patt of your
financial aid

Yes, Student
Loan as part of

your financial aid

Yes, Work-study

as part of your
financial aid

package package package Yes, Other
Cornell and Norm Groups ok w ok o ok
Cornell 50.1 36.9 40.1 30.7 12.0
Preferred over Cornell 51.8 38.2 28.4 17.8 6.8
Head-to-Head 54.4 32.9 33.2 29.4 9.7
Cornell Preferred 51.5 37.8 35.9 23.9 10.0
Cornell, By Year *x * *
First 47.2 39.1 39.2 28.7 12.1
Second 52.2 34.5 37.8 30.8 10.4
Third 48.5 38.7 425 32.7 13.4
Fourth or more 52.3 355 40.6 30.5 12.2
Cornell, By Sex il * w ok
Male 52.0 36.1 38.6 27.2 10.6
Female 48.6 37.5 41.4 33.8 13.2
Cornell, By Race *x w *x w *x
White 54.4 32,5 37.9 28.0 10.2
Asian 421 43.9 455 38.2 12.1
URM 11.2 74.0 66.7 57.1 26.4
Multi 46.6 41.8 46.3 38.5 18.8
Ind 70.7 21.1 19.2 7.1 10.3
Cornell, By College *x w *x w *x
ALS 46.3 36.7 42.2 33.5 14.2
AAP 50.3 40.3 425 30.9 13.8
Arts 52.2 38.1 39.2 31.4 11.2
Engineering 475 40.6 42.9 31.1 10.2
Hum Ec 52.7 30.4 37.3 26.7 14.0
Hotel 57.5 31.6 33.6 235 9.1
ILR 54.7 30.1 35.7 26.3 12.2

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Note: Students who received any need-based aid marked "all that apply"; row percentages do not sum to 100%

Table A-13 Portion of College Expenses Paid through Financial Aid

Q.13 What portion of your
college expenses this
year is paid through

financial aid? "o Responding
) None Some Most All
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 47.6 26.5 22.3 3.6
Preferred over Cornell 48.9 22.7 24.1 4.3
Head-to-Head 52.2 22.6 22.5 2.7
Cornell Preferred 45.0 26.7 24.0 4.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 45.6 30.0 21.9 2.6
Second 50.4 26.4 20.7 2.4
Third 45.6 25.7 23.9 4.7
Foutth or more 48.8 24.6 22.4 4.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 48.8 25.8 22.4 2.9
Female 46.6 27.1 22.2 4.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 51.7 27.0 18.9 2.4
Asian 39.8 32.7 24.8 2.8
URM 11.0 24.6 52.5 11.9
Multi 41.8 26.6 25.7 5.9
Intl 68.9 8.5 16.0 6.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 43.8 29.9 22.0 4.3
AAP 47.1 23.8 25.6 3.5
Arts 49.8 22.3 24.3 3.6
Engineering 445 30.2 22.4 29
Hum Ec 51.2 27.1 18.0 3.7
Hotel 53.7 25.3 17.8 3.2
ILR 52.6 24.1 21.0 2.4

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-14 Total of Amount of Education Loans for this Academic Year

Q.14 During this academic % Responding
year, what is the fotal 2
amonnt you expect to § g\ N g\ E
borrow personally from 2 & & % » 5
any source in education &% § § § § §
loans? Z > > & & 3 3
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 49.0 2.1 4.1 10.2 12.4 6.9 15.3
Preferred over Cornell 62,9 2.8 6.6 10.1 7.3 2.7 7.6
Head-to-Head 55.9 2.0 43 11.3 9.7 4.7 12.0
Cornell Preferred  54.8 1.6 4.4 12.7 10.1 45 11.9
Cornell, By Year**
First  50.0 2.7 5.8 10.9 10.2 4.7 15.7
Second 49.9 2.3 4.0 11.2 10.5 7.2 14.9
Third 47.1 15 4.4 9.8 13.5 6.8 16.9
Fourth or more 49.1 2.0 2.7 9.4 14.6 8.3 13.8
Cornell, By Sex
Male 49.7 2.0 3.6 9.3 12.6 7.0 15.7
Female 483 2.2 45 11.0 12.2 6.7 15.0
Cornell, By Race**
White  51.4 1.9 3.6 9.2 11.9 6.9 15.1
Asian 43.8 1.9 5.9 10.2 13.5 7.6 17.1
URM 21.6 5.8 7.3 22.1 18.5 8.0 16.8
Multi 47.2 1.7 4.3 11.6 12.9 7.6 14.9
Ind  66.9 1.3 1.8 7.6 7.3 3.3 11.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 44.5 2.7 4.1 11.6 13.8 8.2 15.2
AAP 48.8 2.4 35 7.7 14.1 7.7 15.9
Arts 523 2.0 3.5 10.4 11.1 5.8 14.9
Engineering 459 1.6 4.2 9.7 14.2 7.4 17.1
Hum Ec 52.7 2.1 5.9 8.7 11.8 5.7 13.2
Hotel 53.3 15 4.4 10.5 8.3 7.3 14.9
ILR 49.5 3.2 4.6 9.1 11.2 7.0 15.4
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-15 Amount of Credit Card Debt
Q.15 If you have one or % Responding
more credit cards in
Jyour own name , what is o c g N = o g
the total amount that E s g Q % % § g
you would need to pay ) § § N cu} 2 T 2 o
off everything? g 3 S‘ gi 8 = é 3 é
A5 E 2 Py P > 53 2 &
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 281 32.1 24.1 7.3 4.0 1.9 0.8 1.8
Preferred over Cornell  27.9 34.0 24.1 7.3 3.4 15 0.8 1.0
Head-to-Head 30.8 31.8 22.4 6.9 4.2 1.6 0.9 1.4
Cornell Preferred 30.7 32.2 22.7 6.4 3.8 1.8 1.0 1.4
Cornell, By Year**
First 40.9 32.7 20.0 3.6 2.0 0.4 0.2 0.2
Second 32.1 33.6 24.7 5.4 2.0 1.2 0.4 0.7
Third 24.3 32.8 24.1 8.6 43 2.1 1.0 2.8
Foutth or more 18.1 29.8 26.6 10.6 6.9 3.4 15 3.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 26.6 34.3 22.7 7.1 4.0 2.3 0.7 2.5
Female 29.3 30.3 25.2 7.4 4.0 1.5 0.9 1.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 29.0 34.0 23.5 6.7 3.3 1.5 0.5 1.5
Asian 245 30.5 28.8 8.4 3.6 15 1.3 15
URM 32.1 15.8 21.7 9.3 8.8 4.9 2.2 5.4
Mult 277 33.3 20.5 5.9 5.9 3.3 1.7 1.7
Int 24.1 32.5 23.1 9.1 5.6 2.3 0.8 2.5
Cornell, By College*
ALS 31.8 29.8 23.0 6.4 4.1 1.8 1.1 2.2
AAP 341 23.5 24.7 8.2 4.1 3.5 1.2 0.6
Arts 27.6 32.7 24.1 7.3 4.0 1.7 0.7 1.9
Engineering  26.0 35.8 23.8 6.9 3.9 1.7 0.8 1.3
Hum Ec 25.4 33.3 25.6 8.3 3.4 2.1 0.5 1.5
Hotel 238 26.0 30.3 8.3 5.1 1.8 0.7 4.0
ILR 28.6 30.7 20.6 8.7 4.5 3.5 1.1 2.4

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-16 Impact of Educational Expenses on Family this Year

Q.16 During this academic
year, what has been the
impact on your family
of paying for your

education? .
% Responding
None/slight Moderate Considerable Severe Not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 14.6 28.1 35.4 17.9 3.9
Preferred over Cornell 16.9 31.5 35.4 13.0 3.2
Head-to-Head 16.9 27.8 355 17.1 2.7
Cornell Preferred 16.1 28.6 35.0 16.5 3.8
Cornell, By Year**
First 13.4 30.0 35.4 18.5 2.7
Second 13.1 27.4 36.9 19.5 3.1
Third 16.2 27.2 335 18.3 4.9
Fourth or more 15.4 28.1 36.0 15.9 4.6
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 15.1 28.8 36.0 16.8 33
Female 14.2 27.6 34.9 18.9 4.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 15.5 30.3 34.9 16.0 3.3
Asian 9.6 23.7 40.9 23.7 2.1
URM 14.4 27.6 31.4 16.8 9.8
Multi 15.2 23.1 38.0 19.5 4.3
Ind 17.7 21.9 29.9 23.1 7.5
Cornell, By College*
ALS 13.0 27.6 36.3 17.4 5.7
AAP 11.6 29.7 33.7 22.1 2.9
Arts 16.0 28.5 34.7 17.9 2.9
Engineering 14.3 27.4 37.0 17.5 3.8
Hum Ec 15.0 26.2 35.4 20.1 3.4
Hotel 14.0 28.3 355 18.6 3.6
ILR 15.5 33.7 31.6 14.8 45
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-17 Evaluation of Entire Educational Experience
Q.17 How would you
evaluate your entire
educational experience
at this institution? % Responding
Poor Fair Good Excellent
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.7 12.7 48.5 36.2
Preferred over Cornell 1.1 7.8 37.6 53.5
Head-to-Head 1.7 10.9 473 40.1
Cornell Preferred 2.3 11.3 46.1 40.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.8 12.2 47.4 38.5
Second 2.9 14.0 54.6 28.5
Third 2.9 14.6 48.0 345
Fourth or more 2.9 10.4 44.7 42.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.4 13.6 48.1 34.9
Female 2.0 12.0 48.7 37.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 21 10.7 47.1 40.1
Asian 4.4 17.6 53.0 24.9
URM 3.3 16.4 52.0 28.3
Multi 3.9 14.7 435 37.9
Intl 25 15.3 51.1 311
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.5 11.8 47.9 37.8
AAP 3.5 13.2 41.4 42.0
Arts 2.6 12.9 48.9 35.6
Engineering 3.2 16.0 50.4 30.4
Hum Ec 2.2 9.0 50.1 38.7
Hotel 2.1 10.0 40.4 475
ILR 1.7 11.6 48.6 38.0

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-18 Would You Go Here Again?

Appendix A: Tables

Q.18  If you could start over
again, would you go to
the same institution you
are now attending?

% Responding

Definitely no

Probably no Probably yes

Definitely yes

Cornell and Norm Groups**

Cornell 4.0 13.7 43.5 38.9
Preferred over Cornell 1.6 6.7 31.0 60.8
Head-to-Head 2.8 11.2 41.2 44.8
Cornell Preferred 3.8 13.6 43.0 39.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.2 10.7 42.9 44.3
Second 4.3 16.5 46.1 33.0
Third 4.4 13.1 46.5 36.1
Fourth or more 4.7 14.2 39.3 41.9
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 4.4 145 44.0 37.2
Female 3.6 13.0 43.1 40.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.2 11.8 41.9 43.1
Asian 5.8 18.3 48.0 27.9
URM 5.0 17.7 43.2 341
Multi 6.5 16.0 40.7 36.8
Ind 4.2 14.4 50.4 31.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.9 12.3 415 42.3
AAP 46 8.1 437 437
Arts 4.2 15.7 45.2 34.9
Engineering 4.2 14.9 46.0 34.9
Hum Ec 3.9 10.6 43.3 42.2
Hotel 1.8 11.4 32.0 54.8
ILR 3.1 12.0 43.0 42.0
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-19 Gender
Q.19 Your gender: % Responding
Male Female
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 45.9 54.1
Preferred over Cornell 47.7 52.3
Head-to-Head 42.7 57.3
Cornell Preferred 45.8 54.2
Cornell, By Year*
First 43.8 56.2
Second 45.4 54.7
Third 49.0 51.0
Fourth or more 45.3 54.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 100.0 0.0
Female 0.0 100.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 45.6 54.4
Asian 47.7 52.3
URM 36.7 63.3
Multi 46.6 53.4
Intl 54.2 45.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 36.7 63.3
AAP 36.5 63.5
Arts 43.6 56.4
Engineering 71.4 28.7
Hum Ec 23.7 76.3
Hotel 41.7 58.3
ILR 50.5 49.5

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-20 Year in College

Appendix A: Tables

Q.20 Your Class:

% Responding

First Second ‘Third Fourth Other
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 22.9 23.3 25.7 27.7 0.4
Preferred over Cornell 27.4 25.1 21.9 24.7 1.0
Head-to-Head 30.7 27.7 23.8 17.0 0.9
Cornell Preferred 30.8 26.6 22.5 18.6 15
Cornell, By Year**
First 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Second 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
Third 0.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 0.0
Fourth or more 0.0 0.0 0.0 98.6 1.4
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 21.8 23.0 27.5 27.4 0.4
Female 23.8 23.6 24.2 28.1 0.4
Cornell, By Race
White 22.6 22.8 26.0 28.3 0.4
Asian 21.4 26.0 26.2 26.1 0.5
URM 24.0 26.6 23.0 25.8 0.6
Multi 22.7 22.3 27.8 26.9 0.3
Int 27.5 19.2 24.7 28.2 0.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 22.2 22.2 27.5 28.1 0.0
AAP 29.8 21.0 19.3 15.5 14.4
Arts 23.7 24.6 24.4 27.3 0.0
Engineering 26.6 20.0 25.7 27.6 0.0
Hum Ec 16.7 24.3 25.6 33.4 0.0
Hotel 22.5 27.0 23.5 27.0 0.0
ILR 11.3 28.5 32.6 27.6 0.0

*kp < 0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-21 Age

Appendix A: Tables

Q.21 Your age: % Responding
Younger
than 18
years 18 years 19 years 20 years 21 years 22 years 23 years 24 or older
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 0.5 14.4 22.3 23.8 25.5 9.7 1.8 2.1
Preferred over Cornell 0.8 15.6 24.4 23.4 22.9 10.7 15 0.7
Head-to-Head 0.6 16.7 27.5 26.3 19.9 7.4 0.8 1.0
Cornell Preferred 0.6 16.6 27.4 23.7 20.9 8.8 1.2 0.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.8 60.4 34.1 2.3 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.7
Second 0.2 3.1 58.0 35.3 2.2 0.6 0.2 0.4
Third 0.1 0.4 4.7 54.1 335 2.8 1.1 3.3
Foutth or more 0.1 0.1 0.2 4.0 56.6 30.8 5.0 3.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 0.7 12.4 21.5 24.5 25.4 10.7 2.1 2.6
Female 0.3 16.1 22.9 23.3 25.5 8.8 15 1.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.4 14.6 21.8 23.6 26.4 10.2 15 1.7
Asian 0.7 14.5 25.8 25.4 24.5 7.4 0.7 1.0
URM 0.2 18.2 23.6 24.4 22.9 6.9 1.0 2.8
Multi 1.0 16.6 19.8 24.4 25.0 8.8 2.9 1.6
Int 1.2 7.4 19.9 21.1 21.9 14.0 7.4 7.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 0.4 14.7 21.7 23.8 24.9 9.8 1.6 3.3
AAP 0.6 15.1 20.9 19.2 16.3 15.1 9.3 35
Arts 0.6 14.5 22.9 24.4 25.5 9.3 1.4 1.3
Engineering 0.6 15.6 22.0 23.4 26.1 9.3 1.9 0.9
Hum Ec 0.3 11.0 23.5 23.4 28.5 9.4 1.3 2.6
Hotel 0.4 15.6 18.8 23.4 24.8 13.5 1.4 2.1
ILR 0.3 12.8 22.0 26.0 26.0 7.8 1.0 4.1

*kp <0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Q.22 Your citizenship status:

% Responding

United States

U.S. permanent
resident and
citizen of Citizen of

citizen another country _another country
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 84.3 35 6.1
Preferred over Cornell 81.9 2.7 6.5
Head-to-Head 81.9 3.1 5.8
Cornell Preferred 85.4 2.9 4.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 81.7 4.0 7.0
Second 83.9 3.6 5.1
Third 85.4 3.8 5.9
Fourth or more 85.7 3.0 6.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 81.8 4.0 7.1
Female 86.4 3.2 5.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 93.3 15 0.0
Asian 82.7 10.8 0.1
URM 82.0 7.9 0.2
Multi 96.4 2.9 0.0
Int 0.2 2.1 90.6
Cornell, By College**
ALS 89.5 2.1 34
AAP 81.8 2.8 11.1
Arts 84.5 3.7 5.7
Engineering 76.4 6.1 11.5
Hum Ec 88.5 2.1 25
Hotel 80.8 2.9 8.1
ILR 88.4 25 16
**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-25 Voting in Last November Election
Q.25 Are you registered to % Responding

vote?

No, I am eligible ~ Yes, but I did

Yes, I voted in

but have not had not vote in the the last
No, I am not a chance to last November November
cligible to vote register clection clection
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 11.1 19.6 425 26.8
Preferred over Cornell 11.2 16.2 38.6 34.0
Head-to-Head 11.0 20.3 38.8 29.9
Cornell Preferred 8.7 21.0 39.2 31.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 13.9 30.3 35.9 19.9
Second 10.3 26.7 42.2 20.8
Third 10.2 13.9 455 30.5
Foutth or more 10.2 10.8 45.2 33.9
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 12.6 18.8 39.5 29.2
Female 9.8 20.3 45.0 24.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.6 16.9 46.4 34.2
Asian 12.3 33.2 42.4 12.1
URM 10.3 26.3 46.1 17.4
Multi 5.2 24.4 435 27.0
Intl 96.3 3.0 0.7 0.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.7 19.0 47.1 27.2
AAP 14.0 24.0 38.6 23.4
Arts 11.0 19.8 40.4 28.9
Engineering 19.3 21.7 39.4 19.6
Hum Ec 6.1 17.8 47.7 28.4
Hotel 12.8 19.2 46.6 21.4
ILR 4.7 14.5 35.1 45.6

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning

Cornell University

Page A-93



Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2003

Table A-26 Political Ideology

Appendix A: Tables

Q.26 How would you
characterize your

% Responding

Middle-of-the-

political views? Far left Liberal road Consetvative Far right
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 45 40.6 38.1 16.1 0.7
Preferred over Cornell 6.1 46.1 30.9 15.9 1.0
Head-to-Head 4.1 40.2 35.0 19.5 1.2
Cornell Preferred 6.5 42.2 33.2 17.0 1.1
Cornell, By Year
First 4.4 38.9 39.5 16.6 0.7
Second 4.0 42.1 37.3 15.7 1.0
Third 4.9 40.0 38.4 16.2 0.6
Fourth or more 4.8 41.3 37.4 15.9 0.6
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 4.6 34.3 39.9 20.2 1.1
Female 45 45.9 36.6 12.6 0.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 5.2 41.3 35.3 17.5 0.7
Asian 2.3 35.6 45.9 15.7 0.5
URM 3.4 47.4 38.1 10.8 0.2
Multi 6.3 41.4 34.4 15.9 2.0
Ind 2.6 39.1 49.4 8.5 0.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.6 38.2 39.9 17.5 0.8
AAP 7.8 52.1 30.5 8.4 1.2
Arts 6.3 45.9 33.7 13.2 0.9
Engineering 2.8 33.8 43.4 19.1 0.9
Hum Ec 4.4 45.1 36.7 13.8 0.0
Hotel 1.1 34.8 44.7 19.4 0.0
ILR 5.2 36.4 36.1 21.7 0.7
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-27.1 Overall GPA
Q.27 What is the average
grade that you have
received up to now at
g::rzls.t.limon, % Responding
A A- B+ B B-/C+ C or below
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 14.1 27.2 26.3 19.3 11.3 1.8
Preferred over Cornell 13.1 36.9 30.3 14.2 4.8 0.7
Head-to-Head 11.9 34.3 27.9 16.5 8.1 1.4
Cornell Preferred 13.8 34.2 27.6 16.2 6.9 1.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 17.3 25.8 23.7 18.4 11.9 2.9
Second 13.2 25.0 27.2 20.3 12.2 2.1
Third 12.6 26.9 26.6 20.2 12.0 1.7
Foutth or more 13.7 30.1 27.3 18.4 9.6 1.0
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 14.8 26.5 25.1 19.9 11.5 2.3
Female 13.5 27.7 27.3 18.8 11.2 1.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 14.5 29.6 27.1 18.4 9.1 1.5
Asian 13.5 22.9 28.7 20.2 12.1 2.5
URM 2.9 12.2 21.8 26.9 31.1 5.2
Multi 11.6 20.9 21.9 27.1 16.8 1.7
Int 25.1 33.5 21.1 13.2 6.9 0.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 12.4 22.8 27.5 20.5 13.8 3.1
AAP 9.3 31.7 31.7 16.8 8.7 1.9
Arts 15.6 33.9 25.1 16.5 8.1 0.9
Engineering 14.8 23.2 23.1 21.7 15.1 2.2
Hum Ec 17.4 29.9 27.9 16.6 7.5 0.7
Hotel 5.8 16.3 31.1 28.0 15.2 35
ILR 12.7 22.6 32.0 21.5 10.2 1.1

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-27.2 GPA in Major(s)

Appendix A: Tables

Q.27 What is the average
grade that you have
received up to now at
this institution... in your

% Responding

major(s)?
A A- B+ B B-/C+ C or Below
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 22.1 29.2 23.4 16.0 7.8 15
Preferred over Cornell 23.6 35.6 23.2 12.5 43 0.8
Head-to-Head 23.2 34.7 22.1 13.3 5.2 1.5
Cornell Preferred 25.0 32.9 22.1 13.1 5.8 1.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 25.1 25.5 21.1 17.1 8.1 3.1
Second 20.3 28.7 21.3 19.2 8.8 1.7
Third 20.2 29.0 26.6 15.2 8.2 0.8
Fourth or more 22.9 325 23.8 13.6 6.5 0.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 21.7 27.3 24.1 16.4 8.9 1.6
Female 22.4 31.0 22.8 15.7 6.8 1.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 23.4 315 23.4 14.5 6.3 1.0
Asian 20.2 22.9 25.3 20.4 9.1 2.2
URM 5.8 19.8 25.3 24.7 18.9 5.5
Multi 16.4 28.4 23.9 17.9 11.9 15
Ind 34.2 31.6 17.7 10.9 5.3 0.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 20.1 27.5 24.4 17.3 8.8 2.0
AAP 13.6 35.7 30.0 15.7 2.9 2.1
Arts 26.3 33.6 20.4 13.7 5.2 0.9
Engineering 20.3 22.7 23.7 19.0 12.1 2.2
Hum Ec 27.5 34.5 21.7 11.4 4.8 0.2
Hotel 8.3 20.7 33.6 23.5 11.1 2.8
ILR 14.8 28.4 29.6 17.2 9.2 0.8
**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-29 Type of Admission
Q.29 Please indicate how you % Responding
first were admitted to Admitted after As a transfer
thif col?ege ot Early Action or Regular being on the from another
university: Eatly Decision admission Waitlist institution
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 28.9 55.6 4.1 11.4
Preferred over Cornell 44.7 50.9 28 1.6
Head-to-Head 32.7 58.1 4.2 4.9
Cornell Preferred 27.8 65.9 25 3.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 33.3 59.9 5.0 1.8
Second 31.8 50.5 7.0 10.7
Third 25.4 54.9 2.7 17.1
Fourth or more 26.2 57.0 2.5 14.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 28.8 56.0 4.3 10.9
Female 28.9 55.3 4.0 11.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 33.7 50.1 4.2 12.1
Asian 22.4 63.7 4.8 9.0
URM 15.7 75.3 1.0 8.1
Multi 30.1 58.9 45 6.5
Ind 10.3 67.8 4.5 17.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 31.3 50.1 2.6 16.0
AAP 30.5 58.6 0.0 10.9
Arts 28.6 57.7 6.4 7.3
Engineering 23.6 69.3 3.8 3.3
Hum Ec 34.7 41.4 3.4 20.6
Hotel 31.1 48.2 2.5 18.2
ILR 26.9 42.5 3.4 27.2

**p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-30.1 Mother's Highest Degree
Q.30 What is the highest level % Responding
of education completed

Post-secondary

by each of your parents? school other  Some college or Bachelot's
Mother No HS diploma  HS diploma than college  associate's degree degree‘L
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 25 10.5 4.0 14.2 69.0
Preferred over Cornell 22 7.3 2.9 10.7 77.0
Head-to-Head 1.9 8.8 4.0 12.2 73.1
Cornell Preferred 1.9 9.1 35 13.0 72.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.9 8.8 3.5 14.6 70.2
Second 2.3 9.1 4.2 14.0 70.4
Third 2.7 11.8 3.9 15.1 66.6
Fourth or more 2.0 11.7 4.2 13.2 69.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.3 10.1 4.5 13.7 69.4
Female 2.7 10.7 3.5 14.6 68.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.4 8.3 3.2 13.9 74.3
Asian 7.0 13.2 3.3 12.6 63.8
URM 9.8 16.8 7.9 21.1 44,5
Multi 1.6 12.1 3.3 14.4 68.6
Intl 4.5 17.4 9.9 13.9 54.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.7 12.1 4.2 18.1 63.9
AAP 4.7 7.1 4.7 14.7 68.8
Arts 25 9.1 3.7 13.1 71.6
Engineering 2.8 10.7 4.2 12.3 70.0
Hum Ec 2.3 10.8 2.7 13.2 71.1
Hotel 3.2 12.1 3.6 15.0 66.1
ILR 2.7 9.9 6.2 11.6 69.5

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
T May also have attained a graduate degree; see Table A-30.3

Table A-30.2 Father's Highest Degree
Q.30 What is the highest level % Responding
of education completed

Post-secondary

by each of your parents? school other  Some college or Bachelor's
Father No HS diploma HS diploma than college  associate's degree degregr
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 2.6 9.1 2.8 9.4 76.1
Preferred over Cornell 23 5.9 2.2 7.0 82.7
Head-to-Head 2.1 7.0 25 7.4 81.1
Cornell Preferred 2.0 7.4 2.5 8.3 79.8
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.0 9.0 3.2 9.9 75.9
Second 3.3 7.8 1.7 9.0 78.4
Third 2.7 9.9 3.2 10.2 74.0
Fourth or more 2.4 9.5 3.1 8.5 76.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.3 8.1 2.9 8.7 78.1
Female 2.9 9.9 2.8 10.0 74.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 0.8 7.8 2.3 9.3 79.7
Asian 5.1 9.4 2.9 7.4 75.2
URM 12.1 18.6 6.4 14.6 48.3
Multi 2.3 9.2 2.6 9.5 76.4
Ind 4.2 11.3 4.2 9.9 70.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.5 12.1 2.8 12.0 70.6
AAP 5.4 5.4 1.8 12.5 75.0
Arts 2.7 7.3 2.6 8.3 79.2
Engineering 2.4 8.7 2.7 8.7 77.6
Hum Ec 1.9 9.8 4.2 9.4 74.7
Hotel 2.9 7.5 2.5 7.5 79.6
ILR 2.8 10.4 3.1 7.3 76.5

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
T May also have attained a graduate degree; see Table A-30.4
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Table A-30.3 Mothet's Graduate Education

Appendix A: Tables

Cornell University

Q.30  [Mothet's] Graduate

% Responding

Education - Please mark
all that apply:

Mastet's degtee  Professional Medical
in Arts and master's degree  Professional doctorate
Sciences (MBA, MPA,  doctorate (Ed.D, (MD,DO,DDS,  Law degree
(MA/MS)  MSW, MSE, etc.) DDiv) Ph.D DVM) (D, LLB)
Cornell and Norm Groups * ok *k *x
Cornell 235 10.2 0.9 3.7 2.9 2.0
Preferred over Cornell 24.2 10.6 0.7 6.6 5.0 48
Head-to-Head 23.3 9.7 0.9 4.3 4.1 3.3
Cornell Preferred 24.0 9.5 0.9 46 3.8 3.2
Cornell, By Year *
First 24.0 9.6 0.3 4.4 3.0 2.0
Second 23.3 11.1 0.7 3.5 3.5 2.8
Third 23.9 9.4 1.1 4.2 2.6 1.7
Foutth or more 22.8 10.5 1.2 2.8 2.6 1.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 23.2 10.0 0.9 3.7 2.8 2.1
Female 23.7 10.3 0.8 3.7 3.0 2.0
Cornell, By Race *k *x *k
White 27.0 12.0 0.9 3.9 2.7 2.7
Asian 18.8 7.0 0.7 3.6 3.8 0.6
URM 15.0 6.2 1.1 15 15 0.6
Multi 24.0 11.0 1.0 3.9 4.2 1.6
Intl 10.3 46 0.7 4.4 3.4 0.7
Cornell, By College *k *x el *k
ALS 235 9.2 0.9 2.6 2.5 1.3
AAP 26.0 8.8 0.0 6.1 3.9 2.2
Arts 22.0 10.7 1.1 5.4 4.1 3.2
Engineering 23.2 9.6 0.6 3.1 1.8 1.2
Hum Ec 28.3 11.3 1.0 2.7 3.0 1.3
Hotel 19.2 8.1 0.0 1.0 2.0 1.3
ILR 26.7 13.5 1.3 3.1 2.2 2.8
Table A-30.4 Father's Graduate Education
Q.30 [Fathet's] Graduate % Responding
Education - Please mark
all that apply: Mastet's degtee  Professional Medical
in Arts and master's degree  Professional doctorate
Sciences (MBA, MPA,  doctorate (Ed.D, (MD,DO,DDS,  Law degree
(MA/MS)  MSW, MSE, etc.) DDiv) Ph.D DVM) (D, LLB)
Cornell and Norm Groups bl *x *x *k *x
Cornell 18.6 14.2 1.0 11.4 7.9 6.8
Preferred over Cornell 19.7 14.3 0.8 15.0 12.4 10.8
Head-to-Head 16.8 16.2 0.9 9.3 11.6 10.0
Cornell Preferred 19.7 14.5 0.9 12.0 10.7 7.8
Cornell, By Year
First 19.3 15.3 1.0 12.6 7.5 7.2
Second 19.3 15.0 1.1 11.5 7.7 7.8
Third 19.2 13.9 0.8 11.0 8.1 6.2
Foutth or more 16.9 12.9 1.0 10.6 8.4 6.3
Cornell, By Sex * *k
Male 19.7 12.7 1.1 12.1 8.5 7.0
Female 17.7 15.5 0.9 10.7 7.4 6.7
Cornell, By Race *k *x * *x *k *x
White 18.9 15.4 0.9 10.5 8.6 9.3
Asian 22,5 12.8 1.7 17.5 7.2 0.7
URM 9.9 8.4 0.9 3.7 4.1 3.0
Multi 21.7 16.2 0.0 15.2 10.7 4.9
Int 13.7 11.9 0.9 10.5 5.7 3.9
Cornell, By College *k *k *k *k
ALS 18.3 13.3 1.0 6.8 5.9 6.1
AAP 18.8 13.3 1.7 13.8 9.4 3.3
Arts 17.3 15.0 1.0 15.1 10.6 9.1
Engineering 22.4 13.2 0.8 13.4 5.6 3.4
Hum Ec 19.2 15.4 0.9 8.6 8.1 7.2
Hotel 12.7 17.6 1.0 8.1 6.5 7.2
ILR 17.2 13.2 0.9 6.0 10.0 11.0

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-31 Parents Attending This Institution

Appendix A: Tables

Q.31 Did either of your
arents or legal
guardian(s) attend the
institution that you are
now attending?

% Responding

Mother or
female legal

Father or male
legal guardian

Neither guardian only only Both
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 88.9 1.6 6.0 3.5
Preferred over Cornell 86.1 1.6 8.9 3.4
Head-to-Head 89.7 1.7 6.0 2.6
Cornell Preferred 92.9 1.6 35 21
Cornell, By Year
First 88.6 1.7 5.8 3.9
Second 88.5 1.9 5.9 3.7
Third 88.6 1.4 6.5 35
Fourth or more 89.7 1.5 5.8 3.0
Cornell, By Sex
Male 89.4 1.4 5.9 3.3
Female 88.5 1.8 6.1 3.6
Cornell, By Race**
White 85.3 2.2 7.7 4.8
Asian 96.8 0.2 2.7 0.3
URM 95.5 1.4 2.4 0.7
Multi 89.2 1.0 5.6 4.3
Intl 98.3 0.0 1.2 0.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 88.9 1.3 6.6 3.3
AAP 93.1 1.2 4.6 1.2
Arts 85.7 2.5 6.9 4.9
Engineering 93.8 1.0 3.0 2.2
Hum Ec 87.8 1.9 6.9 3.4
Hotel 87.5 0.4 8.5 3.6
ILR 89.5 0.7 7.5 2.4

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-32 Parents' Income

Appendix A: Tables

Q.32 What is your best
estimate of the total
annual before tax
income from all sources
of the parent, parents,
and/or stepparentes
who helped pay for
your undergraduate

% Responding

education? 5 g % § % § Cccj:\“ é § % Cccj:\” é é 3}
= e s & 49 7 AN 5
59 a5 52 prd e vy v £
Cornell and Norm Groups**
Cornell 8.2 11.9 14.5 15.5 16.0 8.5 6.3 4.4 14.7
Preferred over Cornell 7.2 9.7 12.3 13.6 14.6 7.3 7.0 5.3 23.1
Head-to-Head 5.8 9.6 11.7 13.5 14.8 7.9 6.0 5.3 25.4
Cornell Preferred 6.4 11.5 14.7 14.6 15.7 7.3 6.0 4.4 19.3
Cornell, By Year*
First 8.9 12.4 13.2 16.1 16.7 7.3 7.1 4.7 13.6
Second 7.6 10.3 14.9 14.0 17.0 8.4 6.6 4.1 17.0
Third 10.0 12.1 15.1 15.3 15.4 9.3 6.0 4.4 12.5
Foutth or more 6.7 12.5 14.8 16.5 15.1 8.8 5.7 4.4 15.5
Cornell, By Sex
Male 8.1 11.0 14.3 15.9 16.3 8.8 6.3 4.0 15.5
Female 8.4 12.6 14.8 15.2 15.7 8.2 6.3 4.8 14.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 5.1 8.8 13.5 15.5 17.4 9.8 7.3 5.3 17.5
Asian 11.5 15.8 15.8 16.1 16.5 7.8 4.1 2.9 9.5
URM 20.3 26.3 18.8 15.1 7.3 2.1 3.9 1.6 4.7
Multi 7.6 12.4 16.8 17.2 14.4 6.2 6.5 5.2 13.8
Int 19.4 17.7 15.0 13.3 11.4 6.4 3.6 2.5 10.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 7.0 13.0 17.8 18.2 16.0 8.3 5.6 2.9 11.4
AAP 10.3 13.5 16.7 18.0 9.0 5.8 8.3 45 14.1
Arts 8.2 12.6 13.3 12.9 15.6 8.1 6.2 4.4 18.7
Engineering 10.9 9.7 15.6 16.9 18.5 8.8 6.0 3.1 10.4
Hum Ec 7.1 12.5 11.9 17.4 15.5 10.6 6.1 7.1 11.7
Hotel 5.0 11.5 9.6 9.6 14.2 8.9 7.7 9.2 24.2
ILR 7.3 8.5 12.7 14.7 14.7 8.1 8.5 6.6 18.9

*kp < 0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-33.1 Importance of Housing Requirement in Choice of Residence

Q.81 [In choosing where to
live, how important
was]... Required to

% Responding

somewhat
not important important very important essential not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 40.8 7.8 5.8 13.5 32.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 17.7 10.5 13.4 46.8 11.8
Second 46.6 8.5 5.1 6.2 33.6
Third 47.6 7.2 3.7 3.7 37.8
Fourth or more 48.1 5.6 2.2 2.1 42.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 43.6 8.0 5.2 12.7 30.5
Female 38.5 7.5 6.3 14.1 33.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 41.4 6.4 5.1 14.6 32.5
Asian 38.4 11.3 7.8 125 30.1
URM 42.2 9.7 5.6 7.6 34.9
Multi 42.4 5.4 6.1 11.5 34.7
Intl 37.8 12.6 7.2 12.3 30.0
Cornell, By College
ALS 40.5 7.6 6.1 12.0 33.8
AAP 40.2 6.5 4.7 13.0 355
Arts 42.8 6.5 5.1 14.5 31.1
Engineering 40.1 8.6 7.0 14.0 30.4
Hum Ec 40.8 8.8 4.8 12.3 33.2
Hotel 35.3 9.0 6.0 135 36.1
ILR 38.4 11.3 6.0 12.0 32.4
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-33.2 Importance of Quiet Study Environment in Choice of Residence
Q.81 [In choosing where to
live, how important
Was]... Quiet study % Responding
environment
somewhat
not important important very important essential not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 26.5 35.3 20.0 9.7 8.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 18.8 27.4 19.9 10.9 22.9
Second 29.1 38.6 20.2 7.9 4.1
Third 26.7 38.0 20.8 9.8 4.8
Fourth or more 30.3 36.3 19.3 10.0 4.1
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 29.0 34.7 18.9 9.1 8.4
Female 24.5 35.8 21.0 10.2 8.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 29.8 36.6 17.2 7.4 9.1
Asian 16.5 34.9 26.8 14.7 7.1
URM 27.7 32.2 20.2 11.7 8.2
Multi 32.0 32.7 19.5 7.7 8.1
Int 13.7 27.6 32.3 20.2 6.3
Cornell, By College
ALS 25.7 36.6 20.5 9.5 7.8
AAP 32.6 35.5 15.1 8.7 8.1
Arts 26.2 34.8 19.3 10.6 9.1
Engineering 23.2 35.5 22.5 10.3 8.5
Hum Ec 30.1 35.6 18.6 8.7 7.0
Hotel 32.1 31.7 20.2 6.7 9.3
LR 31.0 35.5 17.1 7.7 8.7

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-33.3 Importance of Safety in Choice of Residence

Q.81 [In choosing where to
live, how important
was]... Safety

% Responding

somewhat
not important important very important essential not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 23.4 32.8 24.5 11.2 8.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 16.6 21.5 26.1 13.4 22.4
Second 25.3 36.8 23.3 10.7 3.9
Third 24.4 34.3 25.6 10.9 4.8
Foutth or more 26.1 37.0 23.3 10.3 3.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 33.6 33.3 17.4 7.0 8.7
Female 15.0 32.4 30.4 14.7 7.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 26.6 34.4 21.7 8.4 8.9
Asian 15.2 31.1 30.9 16.1 6.7
URM 18.2 28.6 30.1 17.2 6.0
Multi 28.6 32.3 21.6 9.4 8.1
Intl 12.6 25.9 33.0 22.8 5.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 21.7 31.6 26.9 12.7 7.2
AAP 23.8 38.4 25.6 7.0 5.2
Arts 25.8 31.8 23.6 10.2 8.6
Engineering 23.9 34.5 21.1 11.4 9.2
Hum Ec 19.4 33.7 28.4 11.8 6.8
Hotel 20.9 33.2 26.1 10.5 9.3
ILR 23.0 32.4 24.7 13.2 6.6
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-33.4 Importance of Affordability in Choice of Residence
Q.81 [In choosing where to
live, how important .
was)... Affo]:dabmty % Responding
somewhat
not important important very important essential not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 10.2 24.8 31.0 26.6 7.5
Cornell, By Year**
First 16.0 235 20.7 14.5 25.3
Second 12.9 28.7 32.4 22,5 3.4
Third 8.6 23.3 33.7 31.8 2.7
Foutth or more 4.9 23.8 35.4 34.4 15
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11.7 26.4 30.3 24.0 7.6
Female 8.9 23.4 31.6 28.7 7.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 11.2 26.0 30.5 24.2 8.0
Asian 6.8 22.2 35.7 30.2 5.1
URM 12.2 15.9 26.8 38.0 7.2
Multi 10.1 26.2 27.5 27.2 9.1
Intl 6.1 26.3 31.6 29.0 7.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 8.4 21.7 30.0 32.7 7.3
AAP 8.1 30.8 29.7 23.8 7.6
Arts 12.0 25.9 30.0 24.2 8.0
Engineering 8.2 25.6 33.5 24.6 8.1
Hum Ec 9.6 25.1 30.9 28.6 5.8
Hotel 13.2 21.8 33.5 24.4 7.1
ILR 13.9 25.4 31.7 23.0 5.9

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-33.5 Importance of Housing Availability in Choice of Residence

Q.81 [In choosing where to
live, how important

% Responding

was].... Availability

somewhat
not important important very important essential not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 10.3 22.5 36.4 21.3 9.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 13.5 22.4 24.7 12.7 26.7
Second 10.5 25.3 38.3 21.1 5.0
Third 9.6 20.7 40.4 24.2 5.1
Foutth or more 8.2 21.9 40.2 25.4 4.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 12.8 24.4 34.7 18.8 9.3
Female 8.2 20.9 37.8 23.3 9.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 11.0 235 35.7 19.2 10.6
Asian 6.3 20.3 41.5 25.9 6.0
URM 11.8 19.0 30.5 29.3 9.5
Multi 13.5 22.9 33.3 20.5 9.8
Intl 8.2 22.0 38.9 22.8 8.2
Cornell, By College*
ALS 9.7 21.8 37.0 22.9 8.6
AAP 9.9 32.2 29.2 18.1 10.5
Arts 11.8 22.0 35.5 20.2 10.5
Engineering 8.7 23.8 37.6 20.4 9.5
Hum Ec 8.0 21.9 37.8 23.6 8.8
Hotel 12.8 18.9 37.7 20.0 10.6
ILR 11.2 21.7 36.0 23.1 8.0
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-33.6 Importance of Parental Influence in Choice of Residence
Q.81 [In choosing where to
live, how important
was]... Parents wanted % Responding
me to live here
somewhat
not important important very important essential not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 53.0 15.5 55 2.7 23.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 38.5 16.1 8.0 5.0 325
Second 54.9 17.3 6.3 3.6 17.9
Third 56.8 16.0 5.5 1.6 20.1
Foutth or more 59.3 13.1 3.0 1.3 23.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 57.7 13.4 4.6 2.2 22.1
Female 49.1 17.2 6.2 3.1 24.3
Cornell, By Race**
White 55.4 14.9 4.8 2.3 22.7
Asian 46.6 18.7 9.3 4.6 20.8
URM 50.9 10.2 4.7 4.0 30.2
Multi 53.2 14.8 5.1 1.7 25.3
Int 48.2 19.8 4.8 2.1 25.1
Cornell, By College
ALS 51.1 16.4 5.8 2.9 23.8
AAP 48.3 17.4 4.1 4.7 25.6
Arts 54.1 14.5 5.9 2.7 22.8
Engineering 54.4 13.5 5.3 2.1 24.7
Hum Ec 53.8 19.7 45 2.7 19.3
Hotel 48.5 15.7 6.3 3.0 26.5
ILR 53.2 16.8 4.9 3.9 21.3

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-33.7 Importance of Independence from Rules in Choice of Residence

Q.81 [In choosing where to
live, how important
was]... To be
independent (e.g.,

% Responding

somewhat
freedom from rules) . . . . .
not important important very important essential not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 315 25.0 18.9 11.0 13.6
Cornell, By Year**
First 31.4 21.9 12.2 6.1 28.5
Second 37.3 27.6 16.1 9.2 9.8
Third 29.6 26.0 21.6 12.5 10.3
Fourth or more 28.9 24.5 23.7 14.8 8.2
Cornell, By Sex
Male 32.6 24.7 18.7 11.6 12.4
Female 30.7 25.3 19.0 10.5 14.6
Cornell, By Race*
White 315 24.6 19.1 11.3 13.5
Asian 30.8 27.9 19.2 10.4 11.8
URM 33.3 21.8 17.3 10.3 17.5
Multi 30.2 20.7 19.3 14.6 15.3
Intl 32.9 29.0 16.8 7.6 13.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 315 25.0 19.8 10.6 13.1
AAP 32.8 26.3 15.8 10.5 14.6
Arts 33.0 23.0 17.9 11.9 14.1
Engineering 32.0 28.8 18.9 8.2 121
Hum Ec 28.3 27.0 20.0 11.0 13.8
Hotel 27.2 22.4 19.4 14.2 16.8
ILR 29.8 20.4 20.0 15.4 14.4
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-33.8 Importance of Living Alone in Choice of Residence
Q.81 [In choosing where to
live, how i@portant % Responding
was]... To live alone
somewhat
not important important very important essential not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 51.0 13.3 8.0 5.3 22,5
Cornell, By Year**
First 41.1 14.6 9.9 5.6 28.8
Second 55.4 13.9 6.8 48 19.1
Third 53.1 13.7 8.1 45 20.7
Fourth or more 53.4 11.4 7.3 6.1 21.8
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 51.8 14.3 8.7 5.2 20.0
Female 50.4 12.5 7.3 5.3 24.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 55.0 10.8 6.4 4.2 23.7
Asian 44.1 20.1 9.4 6.4 20.0
URM 40.5 14.8 15.0 10.3 19.5
Multi 49.7 10.5 7.8 7.4 24.7
Intl 40.7 22.8 12.7 6.1 17.7
Cornell, By College**
ALS 52.4 11.9 7.9 4.6 23.2
AAP 2.7 14.6 13.5 7.6 21.6
Arts 51.5 12.4 8.0 6.4 21.7
Engineering 50.1 16.2 8.1 41 21.4
Hum Ec 56.5 11.3 6.2 4.7 21.3
Hotel 42,5 15.0 8.7 4.9 29.0
LR 47.4 14.5 7.4 6.4 24.4

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-33.9 Importance of Living with Friends in Choice of Residence

Q.81 [In choosing where to
live, how important
was]... To live with

% Responding

friends . §ome\vhat . . X
not important important very important essential not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 16.0 19.2 28.8 24.7 11.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 26.4 17.9 17.1 9.0 29.6
Second 12.5 19.4 34.9 27.9 5.3
Third 13.4 19.6 32.2 28.1 6.8
Fourth or more 13.3 19.7 30.1 31.2 5.8
Cornell, By Sex
Male 16.8 18.8 29.0 24.6 10.7
Female 15.4 19.5 28.7 24.7 11.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 15.4 17.8 28.4 26.7 11.6
Asian 14.4 22.5 30.6 23.3 9.3
URM 24.5 23.3 27.0 12.8 12.5
Multi 17.8 16.4 27.9 26.2 11.7
Intl 16.5 23.3 31.8 18.3 10.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 16.5 19.8 28.3 24.1 11.3
AAP 20.5 22.8 24.6 21.1 111
Arts 18.3 18.7 28.0 23.4 115
Engineering 135 215 30.6 24.1 10.4
Hum Ec 12.8 16.9 30.1 29.4 10.8
Hotel 13.0 16.4 30.9 27.9 11.9
LR 15.7 15.0 27.6 28.3 13.3
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-33.10 Importance of Meeting New People in Choice of Residence
Q.81 [In choosing where to
live, how important % Responding
was]... To meet new somewhat
people not important important very important essential not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 32.3 29.6 18.8 10.4 9.0
Cornell, By Year**
First 8.6 19.9 31.2 23.3 17.1
Second 26.1 35.8 235 9.7 5.0
Third 36.8 34.1 14.0 8.0 7.1
Fourth or more 51.6 27.9 9.7 3.2 7.6
Cornell, By Sex
Male 33.6 29.0 18.7 10.0 8.8
Female 31.2 30.0 18.8 10.8 9.2
Cornell, By Race*
White 33.4 28.0 18.7 10.7 9.3
Asian 29.0 35.3 19.0 9.3 7.5
URM 32.3 31.0 17.0 10.3 9.5
Multi 31.3 27.3 22.2 10.1 9.1
Intl 30.2 31.6 18.8 10.6 8.8
Cornell, By College
ALS 30.9 315 19.1 10.3 8.3
AAP 29.2 30.4 19.9 10.5 9.9
Arts 33.7 28.8 18.3 9.7 9.6
Engineering 35.5 28.4 17.6 9.7 8.8
Hum Ec 29.5 30.3 19.3 12.5 8.3
Hotel 26.2 285 22.1 12.4 10.9
ILR 28.2 29.6 21.1 13.0 8.1

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-33.11 Importance of Convenience of Services in Choice of Residence

Q.81 [In choosing where to
live, how important
was]... Convenient
access to campus
services and facilities
(e.g., dining, computer

% Responding

labs)
somewhat
not important important very important essential not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 22.0 26.7 27.4 14.6 9.4
Cornell, By Year**
First 13.1 22.1 28.0 15.2 21.8
Second 19.2 27.0 32.9 16.5 45
Third 25.1 28.4 26.8 13.4 6.3
Fourth or more 28.3 28.7 23.0 13.6 6.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 26.1 275 24.9 12.8 8.7
Female 18.6 26.1 29.4 16.1 9.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 24.9 26.8 26.4 11.8 10.1
Asian 13.8 27.9 31.0 20.3 7.1
URM 18.0 23.3 28.5 22.3 8.0
Multi 24.4 29.5 24.4 10.9 10.9
Intl 15.0 25.6 28.0 23.5 7.9
Cornell, By College
ALS 23.9 26.6 27.3 12.7 9.6
AAP 18.7 27.5 26.9 19.3 7.6
Arts 22.4 27.8 26.5 13.9 9.5
Engineering 21.7 26.5 27.8 14.8 9.3
Hum Ec 19.1 27.7 29.2 15.1 8.9
Hotel 18.1 19.3 325 20.4 9.8
ILR 23.4 26.2 24.1 17.7 8.5
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-33.12 Importance of Interacting with Faculty in Choice of Residence
Q.81 [In choosing where to
live, how important
was]... Opportunity for
greater interaction with % Responding
faculty somewhat
not important important very important essential not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 69.6 10.2 2.4 0.8 16.9
Cornell, By Year**
First 50.3 18.9 4.0 1.2 25.7
Second 75.4 10.2 2.2 1.1 111
Third 73.6 8.0 2.4 0.9 15.1
Fourth or more 76.2 5.6 1.3 0.3 16.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 72.3 9.6 2.6 1.2 14.3
Female 67.3 10.8 2.3 0.5 19.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 73.0 7.9 1.6 0.4 17.1
Asian 63.4 14.7 4.4 1.0 16.6
URM 65.1 13.6 3.3 15 16.6
Multi 71.2 8.5 2.0 0.7 17.6
Ind 54.5 20.4 5.3 4.0 15.9
Cornell, By College
ALS 70.1 11.0 1.8 0.8 16.4
AAP 68.0 11.6 35 0.6 16.3
Arts 69.9 9.5 2.7 0.8 17.0
Engineering 69.1 11.6 2.5 0.7 16.1
Hum Ec 71.3 7.7 2.0 0.8 18.2
Hotel 65.2 12.0 3.8 1.1 18.0
ILR 69.0 8.9 1.4 2.1 18.5

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-33.13 Importance of Events and Programs in Choice of Residence
Q.81 [In choosing where to

live, how important

was]... Opportunity to

participate in residential

programming % Responding
somewhat
not important important very important essential not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 65.4 9.6 4.1 1.9 19.0
Cornell, By Year**
First 48.4 17.1 6.4 2.8 25.4
Second 67.7 12.2 4.6 2.4 13.1
Third 69.2 8.2 3.8 1.7 17.1
Fourth or more 73.4 3.0 2.0 1.1 20.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 69.9 8.6 3.6 1.7 16.2
Female 61.7 10.5 4.5 2.1 21.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 68.3 7.8 3.1 1.7 19.2
Asian 62.0 13.0 45 1.3 19.2
URM 54.8 13.8 9.8 3.8 18.0
Multi 67.8 8.5 4.8 1.7 17.3
Int 54.6 16.2 5.8 4.2 19.1
Cornell, By College
ALS 66.5 10.1 4.2 1.8 17.5
AAP 61.6 11.1 6.4 1.2 19.8
Arts 64.9 8.5 5.1 2.3 19.3
Engineering 67.4 10.4 2.4 1.3 18.6
Hum Ec 64.4 9.3 3.7 2.7 20.0
Hotel 65.0 10.5 3.4 0.8 20.3
LR 60.9 10.9 4.2 2.8 21.1

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-34 Leadership Role in Activities
Q.82 During this academic % Responding involvement with

year, in which of the 5 g
following activities ha&re = g‘ < E é . ‘:_E: g‘ E B} . E
you taken a leadership E 5 k= g Q 3 |3 é 3 o B
role. Please mark all that % g . e 3 g ms 5 s ‘g é g
el 32 SiF 3F ¢ F 2 55 4o
s O SN Ke) Re) < = e [SIRS > 8
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 2.6 12.9 5.3 7.6 5.2 4.0 8.2 17.3
Cornell, By Year il *x il *x *x il
First 1.8 6.1 7.9 4.3 1.1 3.2 5.1 12.5
Second 2.9 12.2 5.8 7.0 2.4 4.7 9.1 17.6
Third 3.2 14.6 5.1 9.1 6.1 4.0 8.7 19.0
Fourth or more 2.3 17.3 3.1 9.2 9.8 4.2 9.5 19.2
Cornell, By Sex il *x il *x il
Male 2.9 10.6 45 7.5 4.9 4.8 6.8 125
Female 2.2 14.8 6.0 7.6 5.5 3.4 9.4 21.3
Cornell, By Race * *x il *x il
White 2.4 13.4 5.0 7.9 5.5 4.0 2.7 17.0
Asian 2.1 11.3 3.9 6.7 4.8 2.1 15.4 16.8
URM 5.2 15.5 11.7 8.2 5.0 7.5 34.7 27.4
Multi 2.7 11.7 5.3 6.0 2.7 7.0 8.7 13.7
Intl 2.4 10.6 4.5 6.9 5.8 2.9 18.2 13.7
Cornell, By College *x il *x il *x il
ALS 1.8 14.0 5.5 7.3 5.4 2.1 5.3 18.3
AAP 35 15.8 5.3 7.6 2.9 6.4 11.7 20.5
Arts 2.8 8.5 5.9 7.0 5.1 6.0 9.8 17.4
Engineering 15 13.4 3.6 7.6 4.5 1.3 7.2 10.6
Hum Ec 2.3 17.0 6.4 9.6 6.4 3.1 8.8 25.1
Hotel 1.9 245 1.9 8.6 5.6 1.9 8.9 16.4
ILR 9.2 15.2 9.5 7.8 7.1 14.1 12.0 22.3
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square) Table A-34 continued below
Table A-34, continued 1.eadership Role in Activities
Q.82 During this academic % Responding involvement with
year, in which of the o
following activities have 5 2 o § .
you taken a leadership @m ? B0 . = E_ o 5 2 é
role. Please mark all that ":9’ ‘g B % E) é‘ 8 % § E‘ % LLD) g é N .
o~ £ 3 S < R & A S = = [ORSEC) o
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 7.2 16.1 6.2 11.6 1.9 2.1 7.3 3.8 8.3
Cornell, By Year w wk w *x
First 6.7 8.6 5.8 8.2 15 2.0 6.2 1.8 5.2
Second 8.0 18.6 7.1 12.4 2.6 2.2 8.4 3.3 9.0
Third 6.9 18.9 6.7 10.9 2.0 2.1 7.0 4.8 8.9
Fourth or more 7.1 17.6 5.5 14.1 1.6 2.2 7.4 4.9 9.8
Cornell, By Sex *k *k * *k
Male 6.5 18.4 6.6 16.9 2.4 2.4 6.3 35 8.0
Female 7.7 14.3 5.9 7.2 1.6 1.9 8.1 4.1 8.6
Cornell, By Race *x w *x w *x *x
White 5.9 19.7 7.8 13.1 1.8 1.8 7.4 3.9 9.1
Asian 11.4 8.1 1.7 7.6 21 3.0 6.3 3.4 6.4
URM 10.7 12.2 4.5 8.2 2.2 2.2 10.7 5.0 8.2
Multi 4.0 14.0 3.7 12.3 1.3 3.0 8.3 2.0 9.7
Intl 8.2 5.8 5.5 9.2 2.6 2.9 4.2 3.7 5.0
Cornell, By College w *x w *x w *x *
ALS 6.3 17.0 7.9 12.9 1.3 1.2 6.1 4.2 7.3
AAP 5.3 12.9 5.3 5.9 1.8 4.1 35 4.1 9.4
Arts 7.7 15.0 6.2 10.3 3.0 3.7 10.2 3.9 8.8
Engineering 7.0 12.2 4.2 13.0 0.6 1.2 5.2 2.4 8.2
Hum Ec 9.4 19.1 6.6 8.1 1.5 1.3 7.8 4.1 8.3
Hotel 5.6 21.2 5.6 14.9 0.7 15 6.3 3.7 10.8
LR 7.1 27.9 8.5 15.6 5.7 1.4 4.6 6.7 8.5

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-35.1 Sense of Community with Cornell University as a Whole

Appendix A: Tables

Q.83 [How much does your
sense community derive
from]... Cornell
University as a whole

% Responding

none at all only a little some a great deal not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 11.0 32.3 44.0 12.7 0.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 7.0 27.1 49.4 16.4 0.1
Second 12.4 34.7 43.0 9.8 0.2
Third 11.9 34.1 425 11.3 0.2
Foutth or more 12.1 32.7 41.9 13.3 0.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11.9 33.9 41.7 12.4 0.2
Female 10.2 30.9 46.0 12.9 0.1
Cornell, By Race**
White 9.5 31.5 455 13.5 0.0
Asian 13.4 34.5 41.6 10.5 0.0
URM 18.4 37.2 35.0 8.9 0.5
Multi 14.1 33.4 40.8 11.0 0.7
Int 8.9 29.8 46.9 14.1 0.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.5 29.7 46.7 12.9 0.2
AAP 12.3 35.7 39.8 12.3 0.0
Arts 12.8 32.1 423 12.8 0.1
Engineering 11.6 35.7 42.3 10.4 0.0
Hum Ec 8.9 325 45.9 12.7 0.0
Hotel 5.9 31.0 48.0 14.8 0.4
ILR 5.7 31.1 44.9 18.0 0.4

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-35.2 Sense of Community within Undergraduate College

Q.83 [How much does your
sense community derive
from]... Your
undergraduate college

% Responding

none at all only a little some a great deal not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 14.0 29.2 41.4 15.2 0.2
Cornell, By Year*
First 10.9 28.1 44.5 16.3 0.2
Second 15.0 29.1 40.4 15.3 0.2
Third 14.2 28.9 42.4 14.4 0.1
Fourth or more 15.5 30.6 38.9 14.9 0.1
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 15.1 29.3 41.9 13.6 0.1
Female 13.1 29.2 41.0 16.5 0.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 13.3 29.8 41.2 15.7 0.1
Asian 14.6 29.3 2.7 13.1 0.3
URM 21.8 25.1 36.5 16.4 0.3
Multi 14.0 29.9 41.9 14.0 0.3
Intl 11.4 27.4 46.2 14.5 0.5
Cornell, By College**
ALS 125 32.2 46.1 8.9 0.3
AAP 9.9 17.0 45.0 28.1 0.0
Arts 23.9 37.5 33.0 5.2 0.3
Engineering 9.6 28.6 49.7 12.1 0.1
Hum Ec 6.4 20.1 52.6 20.8 0.0
Hotel 1.1 7.0 20.3 71.6 0.0
ILR 1.8 8.9 35.5 53.9 0.0

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-35.3 Sense of Community in Major

Appendix A: Tables

Q.83 [How much does your
sense community derive
from]... Your major

% Responding

none at all only a little some a great deal not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 9.8 17.7 37.9 32.3 2.4
Cornell, By Year**
First 10.9 19.6 34.3 26.9 8.3
Second 10.1 17.8 40.5 30.8 0.8
Third 8.1 16.9 38.2 36.0 0.8
Fourth or more 10.1 16.9 38.4 34.3 0.4
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 10.1 17.8 40.6 29.8 1.7
Female 9.5 17.6 35.7 34.3 2.9
Cornell, By Race**
White 8.9 16.6 37.9 34.3 2.3
Asian 10.3 20.1 39.2 27.6 2.8
URM 16.0 19.7 33.2 29.4 1.8
Multi 10.0 19.0 36.7 31.0 3.3
Ind 10.0 20.0 40.4 27.6 2.1
Cornell, By College**
ALS 7.8 16.2 39.8 35.8 0.4
AAP 2.9 4.1 18.1 74.3 0.6
Arts 15.8 24.9 39.2 15.8 4.3
Engineering 8.1 15.5 39.0 35.2 21
Hum Ec 7.0 16.7 42.7 33.3 0.3
Hotel 1.1 4.4 19.6 69.4 5.5
ILR 1.8 8.2 34.4 53.9 1.8

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-35.4 Sense of Community in Your Housing Situation

Q.83 [How much does your
sense community derive
from]... Your housing
arrangement (e.g.,
residence hall,

apartment)

% Responding

none at all only a little some a great deal not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 10.7 13.1 24.1 47.7 4.4
Cornell, By Year**
First 6.7 14.6 33.5 45.0 0.2
Second 12.3 14.8 24.2 45.7 3.0
Third 10.9 13.1 21.6 49.0 5.5
Fourth or more 12.5 10.5 19.0 50.1 7.9
Cornell, By Sex
Male 11.2 13.8 22.8 47.7 4.4
Female 10.3 125 25.2 47.6 4.4
Cornell, By Race**
White 9.7 11.6 22.7 51.8 4.2
Asian 11.9 19.0 28.2 37.1 3.8
URM 17.4 11.4 24.1 41.7 5.5
Multi 10.3 10.7 23.7 50.0 5.3
Int 11.4 17.0 28.1 36.6 6.9
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.8 12.3 24.1 47.8 5.9
AAP 14.6 12.3 22.8 43.3 7.0
Arts 11.1 12.4 25.3 48.1 3.1
Engineering 11.2 15.6 23.6 45.2 4.4
Hum Ec 9.4 11.1 22.2 53.0 4.3
Hotel 10.4 15.9 27.4 41.9 4.4
ILR 10.6 11.4 19.5 52.5 6.0

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Appendix A: Tables

Table A-35.5 Sense of Community in Extracurricular Activities

Q.83 [How much does your
sense community derive
from]... Extracurticular
activities (e.g. sports,

clubs)

% Responding

none at all only a little some a great deal not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 10.0 11.9 26.0 32.0 20.0
Cornell, By Year
First 8.7 11.3 26.1 31.8 22.2
Second 10.0 13.4 24.9 34.0 17.7
Third 10.5 11.5 26.7 31.3 20.0
Foutth or more 10.8 11.7 26.0 31.3 20.2
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11.8 13.3 26.1 31.8 17.0
Female 8.6 10.8 25.9 32.3 22.5
Cornell, By Race**
White 9.2 11.1 25.2 34.4 20.1
Asian 11.0 16.7 29.4 25.2 17.8
URM 12.0 9.2 25.4 29.9 23.4
Multi 12.0 11.0 23.3 32.7 21.0
Int 12.2 11.6 28.6 27.3 20.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.4 11.2 27.0 33.3 19.1
AAP 14.3 11.3 17.3 22.6 34.5
Arts 10.2 10.7 26.2 34.0 18.9
Engineering 11.2 14.1 25.8 29.4 19.5
Hum Ec 8.1 12.3 24.8 32.6 22.2
Hotel 9.2 11.8 27.3 28.0 23.6
ILR 9.3 13.9 26.4 31.8 18.6

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-35.6 Sense of Community in Fraternity or Sorority

Q.83 [How much does your
sense community derive
from)]... Fraternity or

sorotity % Responding
none at all only a little some a great deal not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 14.2 2.0 6.1 20.6 57.2
Cornell, By Year**
First 14.4 15 4.9 18.8 60.4
Second 14.2 1.8 4.8 23.9 55.4
Third 14.1 2.0 6.4 20.8 56.7
Fourth or more 14.1 2.5 7.9 19.1 56.5
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 16.2 2.3 5.9 23.2 52.4
Female 12.5 1.7 6.3 18.3 61.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 11.5 1.6 6.3 24.8 55.7
Asian 19.8 3.6 5.5 11.2 60.0
URM 15.3 2.3 5.5 15.3 61.7
Multi 15.0 0.7 5.7 17.3 61.3
Ind 24.9 2.7 6.4 8.2 57.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 13.6 1.8 6.2 22.0 56.5
AAP 19.6 1.8 4.8 18.5 55.4
Arts 13.7 1.6 6.0 18.5 60.2
Engineering 17.7 2.8 5.9 15.9 57.6
Hum Ec 10.6 2.2 7.0 23.6 56.6
Hotel 10.0 1.9 5.2 29.9 53.1
ILR 13.1 1.4 7.8 32.6 45.0

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-35.7 Sense of Community in Religious Group

Appendix A: Tables

Q.83 [How much does your
sense community derive
from]... Religious

Group

% Responding

none at all only a little some a great deal not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 19.5 10.3 12.1 10.8 47.3
Cornell, By Year**
First 16.0 9.9 14.8 13.1 46.2
Second 20.8 11.0 11.2 10.9 46.1
Third 19.4 10.8 11.3 9.9 48.5
Fourth or more 21.2 9.7 11.4 9.8 48.0
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 23.6 11.0 12.7 9.9 42.8
Female 16.1 9.8 115 11.6 51.0
Cornell, By Race**
White 19.2 11.5 12.7 8.6 48.0
Asian 20.1 7.7 10.0 17.3 44.9
URM 17.8 10.1 12.1 16.3 43.7
Multi 19.6 9.5 10.5 5.1 55.4
Intl 22.9 6.9 11.7 15.7 42.8
Cornell, By College*
ALS 18.8 11.0 12.1 10.3 47.8
AAP 23.7 10.7 10.1 10.7 45.0
Arts 20.9 9.1 111 11.4 47.5
Engineering 20.2 9.9 11.6 10.2 48.2
Hum Ec 16.1 10.7 14.5 12.8 45.9
Hotel 14.8 15.2 12.6 8.2 49.3
ILR 18.6 12.9 16.1 10.0 42.5

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-35.8 Sense of Community in Social/Cultural/Ethnic Group

Q.83 [How much does your
sense community derive

from]...

Social/cultural/ ethnic

group

% Responding

none at all only a little some a great deal not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 21.2 125 18.5 16.2 31.7
Cornell, By Year**
First 17.3 11.1 19.7 17.6 34.3
Second 21.6 13.0 19.6 16.6 29.2
Third 22.0 14.4 17.4 15.7 30.6
Foutth or more 23.1 11.4 17.7 15.2 32.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 24.0 14.3 18.8 13.9 29.1
Female 18.8 10.9 18.3 18.1 33.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 24.7 10.7 14.7 10.8 39.2
Asian 13.5 17.4 29.1 24.2 15.8
URM 12.1 15.1 23.1 41.0 8.8
Multi 21.7 16.1 18.4 12.7 31.1
Int 14.0 11.6 26.2 28.8 19.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 20.3 11.5 18.6 14.4 35.1
AAP 23.1 12.4 17.2 16.6 30.8
Arts 24.5 12.0 17.1 17.7 28.7
Engineering 18.4 13.8 21.0 14.5 32.3
Hum Ec 19.1 14.3 18.6 17.3 30.6
Hotel 17.8 7.1 19.3 16.7 39.0
ILR 20.3 16.4 16.4 17.1 29.9

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-35.9 Sense of Community in Off-campus Groups

Q.83 [How much does your
sense community derive
from]... Off-campus
friends or organizations

% Responding

none at all only a little some a great deal not applicable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 10.8 11.2 24.9 30.7 22,5
Cornell, By Year**
First 13.2 10.8 21.4 15.2 39.5
Second 12.9 13.3 24.6 26.4 22.8
Third 9.7 11.4 28.0 34.9 16.0
Fourth or more 8.2 9.5 25.0 42.6 14.7
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 12.7 12.9 27.3 27.7 19.5
Female 9.2 9.7 22.9 33.3 24.9
Cornell, By Race
White 10.2 11.5 24.2 32.1 22.0
Asian 12.3 10.5 27.7 27.6 22.0
URM 12.3 10.3 25.1 27.6 24.6
Multi 9.4 12.8 25.2 30.5 22.2
Intl 12.2 9.3 24.5 28.2 25.8
Cornell, By College**
ALS 10.3 11.6 26.7 32.8 18.6
AAP 14.9 10.1 31.0 17.9 26.2
Arts 12.0 10.3 24.3 30.1 23.3
Engineering 10.8 12.6 25.4 26.6 24.6
Hum Ec 8.8 11.3 22.2 35.6 22.2
Hotel 6.3 7.8 26.7 34.8 24.4
ILR 11.0 11.4 18.8 36.5 22.3

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-36.1 Most Important Sources of Community at Cornell

Q.84 From the following, % Responding that each is the first "most important" source of community:
please‘ rank the three . g -
most important sources z E e, 5 . 9 ] o . 2
of community for you & 2 8 z 5 2 ; O % 3 2.8
at Cornell. [First] =z £ g S g 3 £ g B é o & E 05
EEZ 5882 3 sg  E: g3 & 58 SEE
o 8 .c CRERS o ° £ % 0 £ 3 B 3 = &g oo
oD B X 5 O e P /< — » < 2 ) o & S
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 6.8 4.4 10.6 28.1 10.3 10.4 4.4 7.8 17.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 8.9 5.6 9.0 36.2 10.7 7.7 5.6 8.9 7.5
Second 6.8 5.2 10.1 26.5 11.9 13.2 4.6 8.7 13.0
Third 6.3 4.3 11.5 24.7 9.8 12.0 3.6 7.8 20.0
Foutth or more 5.8 3.0 11.3 26.2 9.3 8.9 4.2 6.2 25.3
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 7.9 3.8 11.1 26.3 10.6 13.9 4.3 6.5 15.7
Female 6.0 5.0 10.1 29.6 10.2 7.6 4.6 8.8 18.2
Cornell, By Race**
White 5.9 3.7 10.0 30.5 11.8 13.0 3.0 46 17.7
Asian 8.3 6.9 11.3 24.0 7.7 4.9 8.3 13.4 15.3
URM 8.2 4.7 10.2 20.8 6.7 7.0 7.7 19.9 14.9
Multi 6.6 3.0 14.6 29.2 11.3 8.6 3.3 4.0 19.3
Intl 11.4 6.6 11.9 20.9 5.8 2.7 7.1 17.2 16.4
Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.0 1.9 11.5 29.0 10.1 11.4 3.7 6.9 19.5
AAP 5.3 4.7 33.7 23.1 5.3 7.1 4.1 8.9 7.7
Arts 8.7 2.1 7.3 30.5 11.3 9.5 5.0 8.5 17.1
Engineering 5.1 5.3 13.3 27.6 11.0 8.4 5.0 9.3 15.2
Hum Ec 5.1 4.0 8.4 30.7 10.9 10.9 4.6 6.1 19.2
Hotel 7.1 23.4 13.0 16.7 5.2 14.5 1.9 5.6 12.6
ILR 10.6 11.4 5.0 18.1 9.2 17.0 3.6 6.4 18.8
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-36.2 Second Most Important Sources of Community at Cornell
Q.84 From the following, % Responding that each is the second "most important” source of community:
please rank the three < o . 5 = o "
most important sources @ E = £ E E 3 3 § g g
of community for you k= g 'g‘ g E 'H 8 B 2 '—8 Z“ g“ 55
o . = £ o g < 9 25 g £ 3 o = g 5 » N
at Cornell. [Second] E 22 y 5 & 5 5 @ s = g5 B 3 = _g Seg
8 €< R & o § % G £ 5 g B 8B = .8
oD B >~ 3 O >~ = o << S = O H ~ o &E 3
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 7.5 9.2 19.6 19.3 16.1 6.3 3.6 7.3 11.0
Cornell, By Year**
First 9.8 11.2 18.6 21.8 16.3 5.2 4.6 6.8 5.9
Second 6.8 9.9 21.0 18.1 16.1 6.3 3.6 8.2 10.1
Third 7.0 9.1 20.1 18.6 15.4 6.1 4.0 7.6 12.0
Fourth or more 6.9 7.2 18.9 19.0 16.5 7.5 2.6 6.7 15.0
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 7.9 9.9 20.6 18.1 16.4 5.7 3.3 6.8 11.2
Female 7.2 8.6 18.8 20.2 15.8 6.9 3.9 7.7 10.8
Cornell, By Race**
White 8.1 8.5 19.5 19.9 17.2 8.0 3.2 45 11.2
Asian 5.5 11.1 23.7 15.7 12.9 2.5 5.5 12.8 10.4
URM 4.0 9.3 14.8 18.6 15.3 45 3.8 17.6 12.1
Multi 7.4 9.1 16.2 25.6 15.5 4.4 2.7 7.4 11.8
Ind 109 11.9 18.8 18.3 13.0 3.2 4.0 11.1 9.0
Cornell, By College**
ALS 7.6 6.1 23.5 18.2 16.5 6.9 3.6 5.9 11.7
AAP 5.9 15.4 27.2 16.6 7.7 5.3 4.1 8.9 8.9
Arts 9.3 5.3 13.6 21.6 19.9 5.6 4.0 8.8 11.8
Engineering 5.9 12.2 25.6 17.7 14.0 4.4 3.1 6.6 10.6
Hum Ec 6.5 8.1 17.4 21.1 14.5 9.3 4.3 7.8 11.0
Hotel 4.9 30.3 20.2 13.1 7.1 6.4 1.9 45 11.6
ILR 7.5 16.7 16.0 18.1 13.1 11.7 3.6 7.8 5.7

*p <0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-36.3 Third Most Important Sources of Community at Cornell
Q.84 From the following, % Responding that each is the third "most important" source of community:

please rank the three - . = ~
most important sources 2 E . &0 = = 5 ] g a, ” ]
of community for you B —§ £ g E é . R Um 5 § 2 5 -%
at Cornell. [Third] Ty B % £ 2 5 gz RS gﬁ =9 i 3
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 19.8 13.0 19.2 10.9 11.1 4.3 4.1 6.7 11.1
Cornell, By Year**
First 233 17.4 14.9 11.4 9.7 4.3 3.9 7.1 8.0
Second 19.5 11.9 19.0 11.6 12.1 4.6 4.7 6.1 10.6
Third 18.5 11.1 21.8 11.0 11.2 4.1 3.8 5.7 12.8
Fourth or more 18.3 12.0 20.2 9.9 11.3 4.2 3.9 8.0 12.3
Cornell, By Sex
Male 20.7 13.3 19.2 11.2 11.0 4.3 3.3 6.6 10.4
Female 18.9 12.6 19.1 10.6 11.2 4.2 4.7 6.9 11.7
Cornell, By Race**
White 21.2 12.6 20.7 10.4 10.8 5.2 3.8 4.2 11.1
Asian 16.6 14.4 16.2 12,5 12.0 2.1 3.8 11.6 10.9
URM 16.9 12.4 12.1 11.9 12.1 3.0 5.8 14.9 10.9
Multi 18.4 13.6 19.4 8.8 11.2 3.7 2.7 8.5 13.6
Ind 17.0 13.0 18.6 12.8 10.6 2.1 6.7 9.8 9.3
Cornell, By College**
ALS 19.9 9.5 22.2 10.9 12.7 4.2 4.1 5.6 11.0
AAP 22.6 17.3 20.8 7.1 10.1 4.2 1.8 4.8 11.3
Arts 219 8.9 17.0 10.9 11.9 4.0 4.6 8.5 12.4
Engineering  17.6 18.3 20.0 10.7 9.3 3.1 3.8 7.1 10.2
Hum Ec 18.4 16.6 22.3 10.4 8.4 4.4 4.9 4.7 10.1
Hotel 17.1 16.0 12.6 13.0 12.3 9.3 3.4 5.6 10.8
ILR 16.6 21.6 14.8 12.6 11.5 6.5 25 4.7 9.4

*p <0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.1 Faculty Spends Time Outside of Class with Student

Q.S5  [How much do you
agree or disagree with]
... Faculty members are
willing to spend time
with me outside of class

% Responding

Strongly Strongly
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 2.32 11.64 63.93 22.11
Cornell, By Year**
First 2.15 8.68 68.47 20.70
Second 2.38 12.84 65.03 19.75
Third 2.45 12.30 62.43 22.82
Fourth or more 2.30 12.34 60.98 24.38
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.09 12.59 62.30 22.02
Female 1.69 10.85 65.27 22.18
Cornell, By Race**
White 2.18 10.98 63.40 23.45
Asian 2.90 13.71 64.77 18.62
URM 2.33 13.73 68.65 15.28
Muld 1.74 10.07 64.58 23.61
Intl 3.00 11.99 62.13 22.89
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.65 10.28 65.42 22.66
AAP 2.37 15.38 71.01 11.24
Arts 291 10.75 63.05 23.29
Engineering 2.79 14.12 65.26 17.84
Hum Ec 1.36 12.07 64.46 22.11
Hotel 1.12 9.74 51.69 37.45
ILR 2.55 12.36 63.64 21.45
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-37.2 Faculty are Responsive to Academic Needs
Q.85 [How much do you
agree or disagree with]
Facu_lty members are % Responding
responsive to academic
needs and concerns Strongly Strongly
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 2.34 11.99 66.51 19.16
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.50 10.53 71.02 16.94
Second 2.60 13.29 67.53 16.58
Third 2.72 13.00 64.59 19.69
Fourth or more 2.42 11.15 64.00 22.42
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.12 12.84 64.92 19.12
Female 1.69 11.29 67.83 19.20
Cornell, By Race*
White 2.23 11.36 66.52 19.89
Asian 3.19 14.52 65.57 16.72
URM 2.07 12.92 69.77 15.25
Multi 1.37 12.37 67.35 18.90
Ind 2.44 10.30 65.04 22.22
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.39 10.90 67.66 19.04
AAP 2.40 12.57 73.65 11.38
Arts 2.37 11.59 65.17 20.86
Engineering 2.96 14.29 66.78 15.98
Hum Ec 1.53 12.10 69.51 16.87
Hotel 1.50 9.02 59.02 30.45
ILR 1.48 12.92 65.31 20.30

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.3 Faculty are Responsive to Personal Needs

Q.85  [How much do you
agree or disagree with]
... Faculty members are
responsive to personal

% Responding

needs and concerns Strongly Strongly
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 5.37 25.71 56.39 12.53
Cornell, By Year**
First 4.03 24.35 59.98 11.64
Second 5.77 29.01 55.13 10.09
Third 5.71 25.94 56.00 12.36
Fourth or mote 5.74 23.96 55.09 15.21
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 6.54 25.58 55.55 12.32
Female 4.41 25.81 57.08 12.70
Cornell, By Race*
White 5.12 24.97 56.78 13.13
Asian 7.07 28.90 53.78 10.24
URM 4.35 31.01 54.49 10.14
Multi 4.60 21.84 60.15 13.41
Intl 5.36 23.21 57.74 13.69
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.96 22.46 60.13 12.45
AAP 3.16 28.48 63.29 5.06
Arts 5.01 27.02 54.04 13.92
Engineering 8.16 28.71 54.69 8.44
Hum Ec 4.96 23.53 59.38 12.13
Hotel 2.37 18.97 54.94 23.72
ILR 2.79 31.08 51.79 14.34
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-37.4 Faculty are Approachable
Q.85 [How much do you
agree or disagree with] % Responding
... Faculty members are Strongly Strongly
approachable Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 1.88 13.07 65.18 19.87
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.16 11.72 68.25 18.87
Second 241 15.26 65.94 16.39
Third 1.90 13.13 64.41 20.55
Fourth or more 1.97 12.32 62.92 22.79
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.35 12.37 63.26 22.01
Female 1.48 13.66 66.77 18.09
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.52 12.46 65.20 20.82
Asian 2.94 17.08 63.76 16.21
URM 2.77 12.85 70.28 14.11
Multi 2.40 14.04 64.04 19.52
Intl 1.59 8.73 64.29 25.40
Cornell, By College**
ALS 1.63 12.02 66.62 19.73
AAP 1.76 12.35 67.06 18.82
Arts 2.23 13.38 64.57 19.81
Engineering 1.90 14.76 66.28 17.07
Hum Ec 1.69 13.05 66.95 18.31
Hotel 1.52 5.32 54.37 38.78
ILR 1.06 15.96 64.18 18.79

*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.5 Faculty are Fair and Unbiased
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Q.85  [How much do you
agree or disagree with]
... Faculty members are

% Responding

fair and unbiased in

their treatment of me Strongly Strongly
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 2.05 11.59 68.52 17.84
Cornell, By Year*
First 1.03 9.96 70.43 18.58
Second 2.08 12.25 69.72 15.95
Third 2.26 12.04 67.93 17.76
Fourth or more 2.60 11.92 66.65 18.83
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.00 11.52 65.72 19.76
Female 1.25 11.66 70.85 16.24
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.94 10.35 68.91 18.79
Asian 2.35 13.20 69.69 14.77
URM 3.13 17.45 67.45 11.98
Muld 1.74 14.24 67.71 16.32
Intl 1.62 12.67 63.07 22.64
Cornell, By College
ALS 2.03 11.00 69.10 17.86
AAP 2.92 15.20 65.50 16.37
Arts 2.06 11.19 67.74 19.01
Engineering 2.36 11.53 69.95 16.16
Hum Ec 0.51 11.47 71.06 16.95
Hotel 2.32 15.44 62.93 19.31
ILR 2.54 12.32 67.75 17.39
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-37.6 Student's Ideas are Taken Setiously
Q.85 [How much do you
agree or disagree with]
... My ideas have been .
taken ;eriomly by % Responding
professors Strongly Strongly
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 1.29 8.41 70.14 20.17
Cornell, By Year**
First 1.20 6.37 73.78 18.65
Second 112 10.62 71.59 16.67
Third 1.23 10.12 69.13 19.52
Fourth or more 1.52 6.70 67.47 24.32
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 1.70 9.00 67.73 21.57
Female 0.93 7.90 72.21 18.96
Cornell, By Race**
White 1.12 7.34 70.62 20.92
Asian 1.95 12.06 68.87 17.12
URM 1.48 9.47 73.67 15.38
Multi 1.52 9.51 66.54 22.43
Ind 1.20 9.28 67.37 22.16
Cornell, By College**
ALS 141 7.70 73.26 17.63
AAP 1.82 9.09 68.48 20.61
Arts 1.48 7.45 67.25 23.82
Engineering 1.56 10.95 71.85 15.64
Hum Ec 0.38 7.65 72.47 19.50
Hotel 0.00 8.33 65.48 26.19
ILR 0.77 10.04 68.73 20.46

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.7 Gotten to Know Faculty Through Residence Hall

Q.S5  [How much do you
agree or disagree with]
... T have gotten to

know faculty through % Responding
0

my residence hall

experiences St.rongly ) Strongly
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 48.45 31.65 15.30 4.59
Cornell, By Year**
First 42.03 38.25 16.38 3.33
Second 46.47 32.80 16.68 4.05
Third 51.79 28.04 14.37 5.80
Fourth or more 53.16 27.82 13.91 5.12
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 53.15 27.79 14.94 4.12
Female 44.42 34.97 15.61 5.00
Cornell, By Race**
White 50.85 31.49 13.41 4.25
Asian 48.12 31.58 16.69 3.61
URM 37.46 29.55 24.40 8.59
Mult 45.65 32.17 16.09 6.09
Intl 37.45 36.00 21.45 5.09
Cornell, By College**
ALS 43.43 32.80 18.36 5.42
AAP 41.54 33.85 18.46 6.15
Arts 48.11 32.23 14.58 5.08
Engineering 55.10 28.03 13.59 3.29
Hum Ec 44.65 35.31 15.95 4.10
Hotel 48.95 35.79 12.63 2.63
ILR 55.61 27.10 12.62 4.67
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-37.8 Gotten to Know Faculty Through Dining
Q.85 [How much do you
agree or disagree with]
... I'have gotten to .
know facutlzty through % Responding
my dining expetiences Strongly Strongly
Disagree Disagtee Agree Agree
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 48.01 31.98 15.92 4.09
Cornell, By Year**
First 43.40 37.88 15.91 2.80
Second 48.02 34.25 14.72 3.02
Third 50.00 28.56 16.17 5.27
Fourth or more 50.38 271.77 16.76 5.09
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 51.75 27.82 15.83 4.60
Female 44.79 35.57 16.00 3.64
Cornell, By Race**
White 50.73 32.25 13.67 3.35
Asian 46.51 28.97 20.95 3.57
URM 35.99 35.29 21.45 7.27
Multi 47.86 30.34 15.38 6.41
Ind 35.71 34.29 21.79 8.21
Cornell, By College**
ALS 43.43 33.90 18.56 411
AAP 43.85 35.38 15.38 5.38
Arts 48.61 31.38 15.36 4.65
Engineering 54.24 28.71 13.56 3.50
Hum Ec 41.72 35.98 18.32 3.97
Hotel 45.69 34.52 18.27 1.52
ILR 54.84 29.03 11.98 4.15

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.9 Student can get Professional Recommendation
Q.S5  [How much do you

agree or disagree with]

... Two or more faculty

know me well enough

to provide a

% Responding

professional
recommendation. .. Strongly Strongly
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 21.49 27.91 30.76 19.85
Cornell, By Year**
First 34.50 39.07 21.11 5.32
Second 26.65 33.10 27.82 12.43
Third 17.93 25.71 34.91 21.45
Fourth or mote 11.10 17.62 36.40 34.88
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 24.40 28.85 27.91 18.84
Female 19.08 27.12 33.12 20.68
Cornell, By Race**
White 20.58 27.73 30.69 21.01
Asian 25.78 30.03 29.34 14.84
URM 18.70 23.04 37.13 21.14
Mult 22.11 28.42 28.42 21.05
Intl 22.60 29.10 30.51 17.80
Cornell, By College**
ALS 16.83 27.54 32.67 22.95
AAP 14.56 26.58 36.71 22.15
Arts 21.57 25.86 32.14 20.44
Engineering 32.99 31.95 22.11 12.95
Hum Ec 17.44 27.12 33.85 21.59
Hotel 8.63 22.35 41.57 27.45
ILR 18.89 33.70 28.52 18.89

*p <0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-37.10 Students and Faculty Work Together at Cornell

Q.85 [How much do you
agree or disagree with]
... Students and faculty
work together to
increase student

% Responding

learning St.rongly ) Strongly
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 7.45 25.72 57.17 9.66
Cornell, By Year**
First 6.42 20.47 65.17 7.95
Second 8.93 29.74 55.12 6.21
Third 7.71 28.10 52.98 11.20
Fourth or more 6.83 24.41 56.50 12.26
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 8.56 27.04 54.44 9.96
Female 6.53 24.63 59.44 9.41
Cornell, By Race*
White 7.35 25.72 57.11 9.81
Asian 9.00 26.10 55.34 9.56
URM 5.88 25.67 62.57 5.88
Mult 7.04 30.99 53.87 8.10
Intl 6.34 21.21 58.95 13.50
Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.41 23.30 61.54 8.75
AAP 6.71 23.78 60.37 9.15
Arts 8.46 26.47 54.77 10.30
Engineering 8.04 29.55 54.95 7.45
Hum Ec 7.03 23.50 58.83 10.63
Hotel 4.60 16.09 60.54 18.77
ILR 6.91 30.91 53.09 9.09

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-37.11 The Cornell Experience Should Include Understanding Race and Racism

Appendix A: Tables

Q.S5  [How much do you
agree or disagree with]
... The Cornell learning
experience should
include gaining a better
understanding of race

% Responding

and racism Strongly Strongly
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 15.57 25.45 41.94 17.03
Cornell, By Year**
First 16.76 27.18 44.67 11.39
Second 18.49 24.76 40.00 16.75
Third 14.71 27.28 40.54 17.47
Fourth or more 13.11 23.00 42.66 21.24
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 23.69 26.71 35.29 14.31
Female 8.78 24.40 47.51 19.32
Cornell, By Race**
White 17.90 28.97 40.79 12.34
Asian 10.16 19.63 47.95 22.26
URM 7.92 9.23 36.41 46.44
Mult 16.55 26.62 38.85 17.99
Intl 11.27 20.81 47.69 20.23
Cornell, By College**
ALS 14.21 26.67 44.44 14.68
AAP 10.56 23.60 50.93 14.91
Arts 15.49 24.46 40.11 19.95
Engineering 23.12 28.66 38.61 9.61
Hum Ec 7.54 21.75 46.49 24.21
Hotel 11.29 23.79 50.00 14.92
ILR 13.65 23.62 35.42 27.31
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-37.12 Students Should Take Course on Diversity
Q.85 [How much do you
agree or disagree with]
... Cornell students
should complete a v R di
course about diversity in o fiesponding
the U.S. Strongly Strongly
Disagree Disagree Agree Agree
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 27.41 33.79 24.82 13.98
Cornell, By Year**
First 3111 35.88 24.50 8.51
Second 29.46 34.81 22.95 12.78
Third 26.27 33.90 24.24 15.60
Fourth or more 23.96 31.27 27.09 17.69
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 38.30 30.97 20.15 10.58
Female 18.26 36.17 28.74 16.83
Cornell, By Race**
White 3177 35.74 22.64 9.85
Asian 18.74 34.42 30.47 16.37
URM 11.29 13.65 28.87 46.19
Mult 25.09 32.06 26.48 16.38
Intl 22.01 34.26 28.41 15.32
Cornell, By College**
ALS 25.65 35.42 25.42 13.51
AAP 23.35 37.13 26.35 13.17
Arts 27.62 32.17 24.41 15.79
Engineering 37.97 36.03 20.00 5.99
Hum Ec 15.21 32.14 30.26 22.39
Hotel 19.77 37.26 28.52 14.45
ILR 23.55 26.81 30.07 19.57

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.1 Likeliness of Using a West Campus Gymnasium
Q.86 [How likely would you
be to use] ...

gymnasium (for

. :
basketball, volleyball, /o Responding

etc)) Definitely Would Probably Probably Definitely
Not Would Not Maybe Would Would
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 12.99 20.31 24.35 20.50 21.85
Cornell, By Year**
First 9.65 20.59 25.99 22.11 21.66
Second 11.86 19.54 24.83 19.39 24.38
Third 14.30 19.01 22.80 22.34 21.55
Fourth or mote 15.34 21.92 24.09 18.42 20.23
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11.13 14.44 21.44 21.96 31.03
Female 14.54 25.21 26.78 19.28 14.19
Cornell, By Race**
White 14.04 21.38 24.96 20.13 19.50
Asian 8.92 17.40 23.42 22.34 27.93
URM 13.40 18.11 22.58 20.60 25.31
Mult 16.11 22.15 21.48 17.79 22.48
Intl 9.09 17.11 25.13 22.46 26.20
Cornell, By College**
ALS 12.62 21.20 26.12 20.18 19.88
AAP 17.75 27.22 23.08 15.38 16.57
Arts 15.36 20.50 24.65 19.98 19.51
Engineering 9.62 18.43 22.51 22.27 27.16
Hum Ec 12.12 21.04 26.26 21.04 19.53
Hotel 13.16 20.68 21.05 19.92 25.19
ILR 10.71 16.79 22.50 21.43 28.57

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-38.2 Likeliness of Using a West Campus Multi-Purpose Room

Q.86 [How likely would you
be to use] ... multi-
purpose room (for
fitness classes, meetings,
small performances etc.)

% Responding

Definitely Would Probably Probably Definitely
Not Would Not Maybe Would Would
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 9.28 15.08 31.32 25.91 18.42
Cornell, By Year**
First 5.84 12.75 33.69 28.91 18.82
Second 9.83 15.04 31.57 23.60 19.96
Third 10.46 16.14 28.95 27.19 17.25
Fourth or more 10.47 15.98 31.42 24.21 17.92
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11.75 18.41 33.77 20.75 15.32
Female 7.22 12.30 29.28 30.22 20.99
Cornell, By Race**
White 10.85 16.10 32.05 25.20 15.79
Asian 5.59 11.94 31.83 28.49 22.15
URM 5.47 8.71 27.61 28.61 29.60
Mult 10.40 19.13 25.84 22.82 21.81
Intl 5.32 16.22 30.59 26.60 21.28
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.48 14.55 31.74 26.75 17.49
AAP 7.10 17.75 40.24 20.71 14.20
Arts 10.28 14.17 31.05 26.06 18.43
Engineering 8.47 18.73 34.28 23.45 15.07
Hum Ec 7.76 10.79 28.16 29.17 24.11
Hotel 7.92 15.85 28.68 24.15 23.40
ILR 10.28 14.54 22.34 29.79 23.05

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.3 Likeliness of Using a West Campus Fitness Center

Appendix A: Tables

Q.86 [How likely would you

% Responding

betouse] ... fitness  pefnicely Would  Probably Probably Definitely
center Not Would Not Maybe Would Would
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 8.19 10.91 18.71 21.82 40.37
Cornell, By Year**
First 5.84 10.85 18.82 21.85 42.64
Second 8.80 11.86 19.24 17.97 42.13
Third 9.36 10.73 18.32 23.95 37.63
Fourth or more 8.48 10.36 18.53 22.96 39.67
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 9.66 11.54 20.29 21.39 37.12
Female 6.97 10.39 17.38 22.18 43.08
Cornell, By Race*
White 8.63 10.83 17.42 22.16 40.96
Asian 6.67 9.69 21.10 22.71 39.83
URM 7.94 9.93 18.61 20.84 42.68
Multi 7.38 14.77 21.81 17.79 38.26
Intl .77 12.60 23.32 21.18 35.12
Cornell, By College**
ALS 8.65 11.95 18.33 22.51 38.56
AAP 8.88 11.24 23.08 18.34 38.46
Arts 9.41 10.76 19.03 21.06 39.73
Engineering 8.02 12.77 21.28 21.77 36.17
Hum Ec 5.73 8.09 16.02 23.10 47.05
Hotel 5.64 9.02 13.53 25.19 46.62
ILR 4.96 6.74 14.89 20.57 52.84
*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-38.4 Likeliness of Using a West Campus Climbing Wall
Q.86 [How likely would you % Responding
be to use] ... Definitely Would Probably Probably Definitely
rock/climbing wall Not Would Not Maybe Would Would
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 15.69 21.73 27.21 18.68 16.68
Cornell, By Year**
First 11.63 22.05 27.15 20.68 18.48
Second 16.12 21.57 25.90 18.66 17.76
Third 17.54 19.90 28.08 18.13 16.36
Fourth or more 16.85 23.31 27.54 17.63 14.67
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 16.37 20.36 26.43 18.85 17.99
Female 15.12 22.87 27.86 18.54 15.59
Cornell, By Race**
White 15.83 20.53 27.18 19.30 17.16
Asian 14.30 22.47 28.60 17.74 16.88
URM 19.31 23.27 23.51 16.83 17.08
Multi 14.81 22.90 27.61 16.16 18.52
Intl 14.48 29.49 28.15 18.23 9.65
Cornell, By College
ALS 14.46 22.98 26.43 19.09 17.03
AAP 15.48 21.43 27.98 15.48 19.64
Arts 18.20 22.05 26.16 17.06 16.54
Engineering 13.52 21.25 28.42 20.44 16.37
Hum Ec 14.81 20.20 29.63 19.87 15.49
Hotel 12.03 22.56 29.32 16.92 19.17
ILR 18.28 19.00 26.52 21.15 15.05

*kp < 0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.5 Likeliness of Using a West Campus Coffee Shop

Q.86 [How likely would you

% Responding

be to us] ... Definitely Would ~ Probably Probably Definitely
café/coffee shop Not Would Not Maybe Would Would
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 6.06 8.48 18.86 29.04 37.56
Cornell, By Year**
First 4.10 7.52 17.78 28.27 42.33
Second 5.12 7.72 20.04 28.95 38.16
Third 6.77 9.83 19.40 27.99 36.00
Fourth or mote 7.72 8.62 18.26 30.68 34.72
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 8.95 11.51 22.76 28.93 27.84
Female 3.66 5.97 15.63 29.13 45.63
Cornell, By Race**
White 7.02 9.19 18.74 29.18 35.88
Asian 3.86 6.22 18.88 28.11 42.92
URM 4.95 8.42 18.07 33.17 35.40
Mult 7.00 8.67 21.67 25.00 37.67
Intl 2.12 6.61 18.78 29.63 42.86
Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.53 10.05 17.90 30.08 35.44
AAP 5.36 5.95 19.05 27.98 41.67
Arts 5.94 7.28 17.92 28.62 40.24
Engineering 6.91 10.73 23.33 29.35 29.67
Hum Ec 4.04 5.72 19.19 27.44 43.60
Hotel 3.38 8.65 15.04 30.83 42.11
ILR 7.80 6.38 13.83 28.37 43.62
*p < 0.01,*0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-38.6 Likeliness of Using a West Campus Convenience Store
Q.86 [How likely would you % Responding
be to USF] Definitely Would Probably Probably Definitely
convenience store Not Would Not Maybe Would Would
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 5.03 6.26 15.58 28.32 44.82
Cornell, By Year**
First 2,51 3.04 11.11 28.54 54.79
Second 4.01 5.72 14.48 29.84 45.95
Third 6.52 6.85 17.35 26.03 43.25
Fourth or more 6.47 8.71 18.38 29.02 37.42
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 6.14 7.31 17.72 30.34 38.48
Female 4.10 5.38 13.80 26.64 50.08
Cornell, By Race**
White 5.67 6.79 16.10 28.40 43.04
Asian 3.65 4.73 12.89 29.11 49.62
URM 4.22 3.97 11.66 33.00 47.15
Multi 4.70 6.38 20.47 22.15 46.31
Ind 2.92 6.37 16.98 25.99 47.75
Cornell, By College**
ALS 5.80 7.26 15.70 28.39 42.85
AAP 4.76 8.33 14.88 23.21 48.81
Arts 4.72 5.39 14.72 28.46 46.71
Engineering 5.22 6.36 17.60 30.73 40.10
Hum Ec 4.21 4.88 16.16 26.60 48.15
Hotel 3.37 10.49 12.36 27.34 46.44
ILR 5.69 4.63 14.23 24.91 50.53

*kp < 0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.7 Likeliness of Using a West Campus Conference Room

Q.86 [How likely would you

be to use] ... ) % Responding
conference/meeting - -
room Definitely Would Probably Probably Definitely
Not Would Not Maybe Would Would
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 10.89 24.64 35.67 18.86 9.94
Cornell, By Year**
First 5.92 21.70 42.87 21.02 8.50
Second 10.85 26.37 33.66 18.05 11.07
Third 12.49 24.40 33.36 19.69 10.07
Fourth or mote 13.41 25.80 33.72 17.04 10.03
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 13.52 26.62 33.92 16.79 9.15
Female 8.71 22.99 37.12 20.58 10.59
Cornell, By Race**
White 12.69 26.30 35.62 17.29 8.10
Asian 6.34 20.19 35.88 23.63 13.96
URM 6.70 20.35 31.51 24.32 17.12
Mult 13.09 28.86 34.56 14.43 9.06
Intl 6.40 20.00 41.07 20.80 11.73
Cornell, By College*
ALS 10.40 25.05 37.66 18.10 8.79
AAP 11.24 28.40 36.09 13.61 10.65
Arts 11.01 23.84 35.06 19.01 11.06
Engineering 11.57 26.89 36.51 17.36 7.66
Hum Ec 10.44 21.89 34.01 22.39 11.28
Hotel 9.74 23.22 32.96 23.22 10.86
ILR 11.35 23.40 31.91 19.86 13.48
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-38.8 Likeliness of Using a West Campus Auditorium with Stage
Q.86 [How likely would you
be t.o U§e] . % Responding
auditorium/theater with -
stage Definitely Would Probably Probably Definitely
Not Would Not Maybe Would Would
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 12.40 25.26 33.02 17.97 11.35
Cornell, By Year**
First 7.67 23.18 38.07 20.74 10.33
Second 13.00 24.44 32.10 17.24 13.22
Third 13.29 26.31 30.96 18.06 11.39
Fourth or more 14.86 26.62 31.66 16.25 10.61
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 15.47 28.08 30.57 15.62 10.26
Female 9.85 22.92 35.06 19.91 12.26
Cornell, By Race**
White 14.09 26.51 32.94 16.81 9.65
Asian 9.45 22.02 34.69 20.19 13.64
URM 6.98 20.20 30.17 23.19 19.45
Multi 12.75 28.86 30.20 17.45 10.74
Ind 8.33 22.85 34.95 19.09 14.78
Cornell, By College**
ALS 13.21 24.50 34.56 17.83 9.90
AAP 10.65 20.71 37.28 16.57 14.79
Arts 10.81 23.48 33.40 19.12 13.19
Engineering 14.12 29.96 31.10 15.92 8.90
Hum Ec 11.32 24.16 33.95 18.75 11.82
Hotel 14.02 26.89 29.17 18.18 11.74
ILR 13.48 25.18 30.50 18.44 12.41

*kp < 0.01,¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-38.9 Likeliness of Using a West Campus Game Room

Q.86 [How likely would you
be to use] ... game

room with billiards and % Responding
ping pong tables Definitely Would Probably Probably Definitely
Not Would Not Maybe Would Would
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 10.73 17.96 27.03 24.27 20.01
Cornell, By Year**
First 5.47 13.53 27.74 28.57 24.70
Second 10.03 18.28 29.05 22.88 19.76
Third 12.29 18.30 26.47 23.07 19.87
Fourth or more 14.03 20.92 25.33 23.10 16.63
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 9.11 13.59 25.00 26.77 25.53
Female 12.07 21.60 28.71 22.19 15.42
Cornell, By Race**
White 12.48 19.61 28.69 22.79 16.42
Asian 6.55 12.24 20.62 29.75 30.83
URM 8.50 17.25 26.25 26.25 21.75
Mult 10.37 20.40 26.42 20.40 22.41
Intl 5.61 14.17 27.01 27.27 25.94
Cornell, By College**
ALS 11.45 20.19 28.49 22.69 17.18
AAP 9.52 21.43 32.14 21.43 15.48
Arts 11.51 17.22 27.28 25.41 18.57
Engineering 7.00 13.51 23.76 27.91 27.83
Hum Ec 13.87 22.34 29.61 18.44 15.74
Hotel 11.24 21.35 25.47 22.47 19.48
ILR 11.70 16.67 26.24 23.76 21.63
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-38.10 Likeliness of Using a West Campus Game Room with Electronics
Q.86 [How likely would you
betous_e] -+ game % Responding
room with electronic X X
Definitely Would Probably Probably Definitely
sames Not Would Not Maybe Would Would
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 27.83 31.62 21.15 11.19 8.21
Cornell, By Year**
First 17.72 31.71 25.55 14.45 10.57
Second 28.37 32.69 20.63 9.90 8.41
Third 31.17 29.99 20.50 10.15 8.19
Fourth or more 32.36 32.18 18.67 10.61 6.18
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 23.80 28.02 22.64 14.20 11.34
Female 31.19 34.62 19.91 8.68 5.60
Cornell, By Race**
White 31.50 33.75 19.74 9.31 5.70
Asian 19.29 28.45 23.06 15.84 13.36
URM 16.62 26.95 23.43 15.11 17.88
Multi 27.18 30.54 19.13 14.09 9.06
Ind 24.00 24.27 29.33 12.27 10.13
Cornell, By College**
ALS 28.12 32.53 22.25 11.31 5.80
AAP 32.34 33.53 19.16 8.98 5.99
Arts 29.41 33.42 19.16 10.46 7.55
Engineering 23.92 27.18 23.35 14.40 11.15
Hum Ec 30.51 34.24 20.68 8.14 6.44
Hotel 26.69 30.83 20.30 10.15 12.03
ILR 25.27 29.18 23.49 10.32 11.74

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Q.86 [How likely would you
be to use] ... latge space
for events with 1000 or

% Responding

more attendees Definitely Would Probably Probably Definitely
Not Would Not Maybe Would Would
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 14.59 26.96 35.86 14.88 7.71
Cornell, By Year**
First 9.44 25.57 43.07 14.84 7.08
Second 14.82 28.00 32.76 15.86 8.56
Third 15.84 26.64 34.88 14.92 7.72
Fourth or more 17.35 27.51 33.56 14.09 7.50
Cornell, By Sex*
Male 15.25 27.13 34.15 14.68 8.79
Female 14.05 26.81 37.28 15.05 6.80
Cornell, By Race**
White 16.13 27.90 35.69 13.96 6.33
Asian 12.69 2591 35.59 15.70 10.11
URM 7.23 19.20 35.66 24.19 13.72
Multi 14.14 27.61 34.68 16.50 7.07
Ind 11.76 28.61 38.50 11.23 9.89
Cornell, By College**
ALS 15.41 26.93 37.34 14.16 6.16
AAP 12.05 19.88 43.98 14.46 9.64
Arts 13.96 27.19 34.87 15.26 8.72
Engineering 14.45 29.63 36.90 12.33 6.69
Hum Ec 14.81 23.91 36.20 17.85 7.24
Hotel 16.98 29.81 31.70 13.96 7.55
ILR 14.59 22.42 29.89 21.00 12.10
*kp <0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-38.12 Likeliness of Using a West Campus Video/DVD Rental Center
Q.86 [How likely would you
b.e to use] o % Responding
::rllin/D\’ D rental Definitely Would Probably Probably Definitely
Not Would Not Maybe Would Would
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 8.91 10.93 24.25 29.10 26.81
Cornell, By Year**
First 5.70 9.35 23.78 30.32 30.85
Second 8.80 10.81 23.94 28.93 27.52
Third 11.05 12.68 24.25 27.58 24.44
Fourth or more 9.57 10.66 24.89 29.68 25.20
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 10.76 12.46 24.24 28.65 23.90
Female 7.37 9.66 24.27 29.48 29.23
Cornell, By Race**
White 9.86 11.22 24.52 29.38 25.01
Asian 6.67 9.46 23.55 31.18 29.14
URM 6.73 8.98 18.95 27.93 37.41
Multi 8.72 11.41 27.85 25.50 26.51
Ind 6.67 12.80 26.13 26.13 28.27
Cornell, By College**
ALS 9.77 12.11 22.76 30.10 25.26
AAP 5.33 11.24 24.85 31.36 27.22
Arts 8.36 10.23 23.79 28.78 28.83
Engineering 9.71 12.33 27.67 28.08 22.20
Hum Ec 8.28 7.43 27.87 29.39 27.03
Hotel 7.89 11.65 17.67 31.20 31.58
ILR 8.93 10.36 18.93 26.79 35.00

*kp < 0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-39 Number of Alcoholic Drinks Had When "Partying"
Q.88 On average, how many

alcoholic drinks do you

consume when you

" " 7 % Responding
party” or soclalize? 0 1 2 5 4 5 6 7ormore

Cornell and Norm Groups

Cornell 24.99 6.61 11.53 13.90 14.00 11.43 7.53 10.02
Cornell, By Year**

First 38.79 6.06 8.18 9.70 12.05 9.09 6.82 9.32

Second 27.10 5.64 10.39 13.59 12.77 12.03 6.98 11.51

Third 23.01 6.46 12.48 12.99 15.64 11.89 8.60 8.92

Fourth or more 14.23 7.95 14.23 18.29 15.00 12.37 7.53 10.40
Cornell, By Sex**

Male 25.05 5.05 9.20 10.21 11.63 11.40 10.06 17.42

Female 24.94 7.91 13.48 16.97 15.97 11.46 5.42 3.86
Cornell, By Race**

White 18.86 5.37 11.05 14.30 15.88 13.36 9.26 11.91

Asian 39.91 9.82 13.13 12.27 9.39 6.40 4.06 5.02

URM 38.06 6.97 9.45 14.43 11.19 8.21 4.73 6.97

Multi 21.00 6.33 11.33 13.67 15.33 15.00 6.33 11.00

Int 38.52 10.82 14.51 13.98 8.71 5.28 2.64 5.54
Cornell, By College**

ALS 22.87 6.16 10.63 14.30 15.25 12.83 8.58 9.38

AAP 19.41 7.06 15.29 18.24 15.88 11.18 5.88 7.06

Arts 27.04 6.62 12.57 14.57 13.24 10.16 6.88 8.93

Engineering 32.07 7.43 10.34 11.15 11.95 9.77 6.38 10.90

Hum Ec 20.17 7.17 12.83 16.50 16.00 12.33 7.17 7.83

Hotel 11.24 6.74 11.24 13.11 17.23 14.23 11.99 14.23

ILR 16.07 3.93 9.29 12.86 13.57 15.36 9.29 19.64

*kp <0.01, ¥0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Institutional Research and Planning Page A-127



Enrolled Student Survey, Spring 2003

Table A-40.1 Comfort with Person of Different Race as Acquaintance

Appendix A: Tables

Q.89 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
race, culture or ethnicity

than your own as] ... an % Responding
acquaintance Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 3.40 0.34 3.78 92.48
Cornell, By Year
First 3.28 0.30 3.43 92.99
Second 3.05 0.22 4.31 92.42
Third 3.67 0.52 3.93 91.87
Fourth or more 3.53 0.30 3.47 92.69
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.50 0.45 4.39 92.67
Female 4.15 0.25 3.27 92.33
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.62 0.26 2.13 93.99
Asian 2.68 0.43 8.05 88.84
URM 4.50 0.00 4.00 91.50
Multi 3.05 0.00 1.36 95.59
Intl 2.15 1.61 11.56 84.68
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.72 0.29 3.67 93.31
AAP 3.59 0.60 2.40 93.41
Arts 4.02 0.10 2.11 93.77
Engineering 2.45 0.65 7.11 89.78
Hum Ec 4.86 0.34 2.85 91.96
Hotel 3.38 0.38 4.51 91.73
ILR 2.88 0.72 3.60 92.81
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-40.2 Comfort with Person of Different Race as Classmate
Q.89 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
race, culture or ethnicity % Responding
than your own as] ... a
classmate Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 3.32 0.24 2.86 93.57
Cornell, By Year
First 3.12 0.38 2.81 93.69
Second 2.90 0.15 3.56 93.39
Third 3.59 0.20 2.94 93.28
Fourth or more 3.59 0.24 2.27 93.90
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.30 0.41 3.43 93.86
Female 4.17 0.09 2.40 93.34
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.59 0.16 1.66 94.59
Asian 2.67 0.53 5.66 91.13
URM 3.98 0.00 3.73 92.29
Mult 3.04 0.00 1.01 95.95
Intl 1.88 0.80 8.58 88.74
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.64 0.22 2.64 94.50
AAP 3.55 0.59 2.37 93.49
Arts 3.97 0.21 1.70 94.13
Engineering 2.36 0.33 5.37 91.94
Hum Ec 4.83 0.17 2.17 92.83
Hotel 3.37 0.00 2.62 94.01
ILR 2.52 0.36 3.24 93.88

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-40.3 Comfort with Person of Different Race in Same Organization

Q.89 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
race, culture or ethnicity
than your own as] ... a

member of the same % Responding
organization Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 3.35 0.31 3.28 93.05
Cornell, By Year
First 3.21 0.23 3.29 93.27
Second 2.90 0.37 3.57 93.15
Third 3.59 0.39 3.53 92.49
Fourth or mote 3.61 0.24 2.83 93.32
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 231 0.49 4.05 93.15
Female 4.21 0.16 2.65 92.98
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.65 0.21 1.72 94.42
Asian 2,57 0.32 7.40 89.71
URM 3.97 0.25 4.96 90.82
Multi 3.05 0.00 1.36 95.59
Intl 1.90 1.36 8.67 88.08
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.72 0.29 3.01 93.98
AAP 3.61 0.60 3.61 92.17
Arts 3.93 0.21 1.71 94.16
Engineering 2.45 0.33 6.06 91.16
Hum Ec 4.83 0.17 2.83 92.17
Hotel 3.40 0.38 3.40 92.83
ILR 2.51 1.08 4.30 92.11
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-40.4 Comfort with Person of Different Race as Friend
Q.89 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
race, culture or ethnicity % Responding
tfz:;r[;c)"our ownas] ... Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 3.36 0.50 5.02 91.12
Cornell, By Year
First 3.13 0.69 4.27 91.91
Second 3.05 0.45 5.88 90.63
Third 3.59 0.39 5.61 90.41
Fourth or mote 3.59 0.48 4.37 91.56
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 241 0.75 6.15 90.68
Female 4.15 0.28 4.08 91.49
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.65 0.31 3.62 92.42
Asian 2.68 0.64 8.99 87.69
URM 3.96 0.25 5.69 90.10
Multi 3.05 0.00 1.36 95.59
Intl 1.87 241 11.76 83.96
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.79 0.15 4.12 92.94
AAP 3.55 1.78 1.18 93.49
Arts 3.97 0.26 3.61 92.16
Engineering 2.44 0.81 8.39 88.36
Hum Ec 4.67 0.67 5.34 89.32
Hotel 3.40 0.38 4.53 91.70
ILR 2.52 1.44 6.47 89.57

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Q.89 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
race, culture or ethnicity

than your own as] ... a % Responding
close friend Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 3.41 1.42 9.60 85.58
Cornell, By Year
First 3.05 1.60 9.37 85.99
Second 3.20 112 10.19 85.50
Third 3.59 1.63 10.11 84.67
Fourth or more 3.70 131 8.84 86.14
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.60 1.73 10.97 84.70
Female 4.08 1.15 8.47 86.30
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.67 0.88 8.55 86.90
Asian 2.89 2.78 12.41 81.93
URM 3.98 0.75 8.21 87.06
Multi 3.05 0.00 3.05 93.90
Ind 1.88 5.36 20.11 72.65
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.94 1.03 8.30 87.74
AAP 3.55 2.37 2.37 91.72
Arts 3.80 1.03 7.76 87.40
Engineering 2.61 2.37 13.78 81.24
Hum Ec 4.66 1.50 10.65 83.19
Hotel 3.40 0.75 10.94 84.91
ILR 3.24 1.44 10.79 84.53
**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-40.6 Comfort with Person of Different Race as Someone to Date
Q.89 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
race, culture or ethnicity
than your own as] ... % Responding
someone to date Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 6.68 13.69 25.07 54.55
Cornell, By Year
First 6.33 13.19 25.08 55.40
Second 6.60 13.95 25.70 53.75
Third 6.64 13.07 24.68 55.61
Fourth or more 7.07 14.45 24.91 53.57
Cornell, By Sex
Male 6.93 14.25 24.63 54.19
Female 6.48 13.24 25.43 54.85
Cornell, By Race**
White 7.02 14.92 26.58 51.48
Asian 6.84 13.03 23.24 56.89
URM 5.96 7.20 17.37 69.48
Mult 3.08 2.74 19.52 74.66
Intl 6.67 18.89 27.50 46.94
Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.29 14.07 25.52 54.12
AAP 3.59 15.57 22.75 58.08
Arts 6.64 9.98 22.94 60.45
Engineering 6.62 16.46 26.47 50.45
Hum Ec 8.25 15.66 27.10 48.99
Hotel 5.32 16.35 29.28 49.05
ILR 8.00 18.18 25.09 48.73

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-40.7 Comfort with Person of Different Race as Professor

Q.89 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
race, culture or ethnicity

than your own as] ... a % Responding
professor Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 3.43 0.53 5.29 90.75
Cornell, By Year
First 3.12 0.76 4.26 91.86
Second 3.06 0.45 5.66 90.83
Third 3.66 0.52 5.69 90.13
Fourth or more 3.77 0.42 5.44 90.37
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.49 0.68 6.72 90.11
Female 4.21 0.41 4.11 91.27
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.67 0.34 4.63 91.36
Asian 2.89 0.75 7.17 89.19
URM 4.23 0.50 6.47 88.81
Multi 3.05 0.00 2.71 94.24
Ind 1.88 2.41 8.04 87.67
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.87 0.29 5.58 91.26
AAP 3.55 0.59 4.14 91.72
Arts 4.02 0.62 2.63 92.73
Engineering 2.53 0.90 8.80 87.78
Hum Ec 4.67 0.33 4.67 90.32
Hotel 3.38 0.00 4.89 91.73
ILR 2.89 0.36 8.66 88.09
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-40.8 Comfort with Person of Different Race as Counselor
Q.89 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
race, culture or ethnicity % Responding
than your own as] ... a
counselor Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 3.50 171 7.80 86.99
Cornell, By Year
First 3.05 1.37 7.47 88.11
Second 3.37 1.57 7.85 87.21
Third 3.67 2.36 7.74 86.22
Fourth or more 3.79 1.50 8.06 86.65
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.66 2.16 9.03 86.15
Female 4.19 1.34 6.78 87.69
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.73 1.49 7.39 87.39
Asian 3.01 1.50 9.34 86.14
URM 4.25 2.75 8.75 84.25
Mult 3.05 0.68 3.39 92.88
Intl 191 4.09 10.90 83.11
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.87 1.47 7.22 88.43
AAP 3.01 1.81 4.22 90.96
Arts 4.09 1.24 5.43 89.23
Engineering 2.78 2.29 11.21 83.72
Hum Ec 4.86 151 8.38 85.26
Hotel 3.01 2.63 9.77 84.59
ILR 2.89 2.89 10.83 83.39

*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-40.9 Comfort with Person of Different Race as Roommate
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Q.89 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
race, culture or ethnicity

than your own as] ... a % Responding
roommate Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 3.85 3.94 14.01 78.20
Cornell, By Year
First 3.75 3.75 13.99 78.52
Second 3.90 4.57 15.37 76.16
Third 3.91 411 13.32 78.66
Fourth or more 3.85 3.43 13.55 79.17
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.16 4.64 15.29 76.91
Female 4.43 3.36 12.94 79.26
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.90 3.43 12.68 79.98
Asian 3.56 5.06 18.64 72.74
URM 4.52 4.27 11.81 79.40
Multi 3.08 0.34 8.22 88.36
Ind 4.11 9.04 23.29 63.56
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.19 3.63 12.30 80.89
AAP 2.40 7.19 9.58 80.84
Arts 4.37 3.17 11.24 81.22
Engineering 3.28 4.84 17.24 74.63
Hum Ec 5.02 3.34 18.39 73.24
Hotel 3.41 4.55 16.67 75.38
ILR 4.00 5.45 18.55 72.00
**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-40.10 Comfort with Person of Different Race as Resident in Same Hall
Q.89 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
race, culture or ethnicity
than your own as] ... a o .
resident in the same hall o Responding
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 3.35 0.51 3.49 92.65
Cornell, By Year
First 3.06 0.54 3.29 93.12
Second 2.95 0.38 4.16 92.51
Third 3.60 0.61 3.46 92.32
Fourth or more 3.69 0.49 3.14 92.68
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.51 0.73 4.21 92.55
Female 4.05 0.32 2.90 92.73
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.59 0.32 2.18 93.90
Asian 2.84 0.66 6.99 89.51
URM 3.88 0.78 3.88 91.47
Multi 3.10 0.00 1.03 95.86
Ind 1.92 2.19 9.86 86.03
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.80 0.30 3.26 93.64
AAP 3.73 1.24 2.48 92.55
Arts 4.05 0.53 1.63 93.80
Engineering 2.24 0.75 6.40 90.61
Hum Ec 4.59 0.17 3.23 92.01
Hotel 3.49 0.39 4.26 91.86
ILR 2.57 0.74 5.15 91.54

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-40.11 Comfort with Person of Different Race as Resident in Same Building

Q.89 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
race, culture or ethnicity
than your own as] ... a
resident in the same

e % Responding
building Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 3.35 0.43 3.20 93.02
Cornell, By Year
First 3.06 0.38 2.98 93.58
Second 2.93 0.30 3.98 92.78
Third 3.64 0.47 3.30 92.58
Fourth or more 3.67 0.55 2.63 93.15
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.42 0.73 4.03 92.83
Female 4.13 0.19 2,51 93.17
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.60 0.26 1.91 94.23
Asian 2.72 0.65 6.53 90.10
URM 4.07 0.51 4.07 91.35
Multi 3.08 0.00 1.37 95.55
Ind 1.92 1.65 8.79 87.64
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.63 0.38 3.01 93.98
AAP 3.66 0.61 3.05 92.68
Arts 4.03 0.42 1.47 94.08
Engineering 2.32 0.66 5.79 91.23
Hum Ec 4.88 0.17 2.53 92.42
Hotel 3.47 0.39 4.25 91.89
ILR 2.56 0.37 5.13 91.94
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-40.12 Comfort with Person of Different Race as Resident Advisor
Q.89 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
race, culture or ethnicity
than your own as] ... a % Responding
Resident Advisor Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 3.47 0.62 4.41 91.51
Cornell, By Year
First 3.13 0.61 4.05 92.20
Second 3.12 0.69 4.80 91.39
Third 3.72 0.69 4.62 90.97
Fourth or more 3.81 0.50 4.18 91.52
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.70 1.10 5.44 90.76
Female 4.10 0.22 3.56 92.11
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.71 0.48 3.31 92.50
Asian 2.86 0.55 7.71 88.88
URM 4.15 0.52 5.70 89.64
Multi 3.14 0.35 3.14 93.38
Ind 2.22 2.22 7.20 88.37
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.69 0.54 3.93 92.84
AAP 4.32 0.62 2.47 92.59
Arts 4.18 0.48 2.70 92.65
Engineering 2.34 1.00 7.60 89.06
Hum Ec 4.98 0.17 3.95 90.89
Hotel 3.92 0.39 4.31 91.37
ILR 2.60 1.49 7.06 88.85

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-40.13 Comfort with Person of Different Race as Resident Hall Director

Q.89 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
race, culture or ethnicity

than your own as] ... a % Responding
Residence Hall Director Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 3.60 0.62 4.20 91.59
Cornell, By Year
First 3.36 0.61 3.90 92.13
Second 3.20 0.76 4.80 91.23
Third 3.84 0.55 4.39 91.21
Fourth or more 3.89 0.56 3.76 91.78
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 2.89 0.90 5.47 90.74
Female 4.18 0.39 3.15 92.29
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.80 0.35 3.18 92.67
Asian 2.85 0.99 7.13 89.04
URM 4.66 0.52 5.96 88.86
Mult 3.47 0.69 2.43 93.40
Intl 2.50 2.50 6.67 88.33
Cornell, By College**
ALS 2.93 0.39 4.17 92.51
AAP 4.97 0.62 2.48 91.93
Arts 4.23 0.48 2.59 92.70
Engineering 2.42 1.25 6.67 89.66
Hum Ec 4.97 0.17 3.26 91.60
Hotel 3.94 0.79 4.33 90.94
ILR 2.95 0.74 7.38 88.93
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-41.1 Comfort with Person of Different Sexual Orientation as Acquaintance
Q.S10 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
sexual orientation than 9% Responding
your own as] ... an
acquaintance Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 4.13 3.72 14.31 77.84
Cornell, By Year
First 4.20 3.52 15.98 76.30
Second 3.96 4.04 14.88 77.11
Third 4.34 3.42 14.40 77.84
Fourth or more 4.01 3.89 12.46 79.63
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.83 6.26 20.67 69.25
Female 4.38 1.63 9.07 84.93
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.17 3.31 10.93 81.59
Asian 3.35 4.87 23.92 67.86
URM 4.49 3.99 14.96 76.56
Multi 4.73 2.70 12.16 80.41
Ind 4.89 5.16 26.36 63.59
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.24 4.27 12.38 80.10
AAP 5.36 2.98 8.33 83.33
Arts 4.50 3.15 10.96 81.40
Engineering 3.78 4.93 24.06 67.24
Hum Ec 5.36 2.68 11.89 80.07
Hotel 3.76 2.63 13.53 80.08
ILR 4.00 3.64 14.18 78.18

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-41.2 Comfort with Person of Different Sexual Orientation as Classmate

Q.S10 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
sexual orientation than

% Responding
your own as] ... a
classmate Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 3.91 2.19 11.13 82.77
Cornell, By Year
First 3.67 2.14 12.00 82.19
Second 3.82 2.70 10.86 82.62
Third 4.20 2.30 12.01 81.50
Fourth or more 3.89 1.74 9.87 84.50
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.42 3.57 16.51 76.51
Female 4.31 1.06 6.71 87.92
Cornell, By Race**
White 3.94 1.93 8.15 85.98
Asian 3.23 3.23 19.83 73.71
URM 4.48 1.99 9.70 83.83
Muld 4.41 0.34 9.15 86.10
Intl 4.30 3.49 23.12 69.09
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.10 2.29 9.90 84.71
AAP 5.33 1.18 8.28 85.21
Arts 4.19 2.07 8.23 85.51
Engineering 3.35 2.78 19.38 74.49
Hum Ec 5.49 2.00 7.15 85.36
Hotel 3.38 1.13 11.28 84.21
ILR 4.00 2.18 12.00 81.82
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-41.3 Comfort with Person of Different Sexual Orientation in Same Organization
Q.S10 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
sexual orientation than
your own as] ... a .
member of t]hc same % Responding
organization Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 4.19 3.11 11.99 80.71
Cornell, By Year
First 3.76 3.45 12.13 80.66
Second 4.26 3.14 12.27 80.33
Third 4.61 3.23 12.31 79.86
Fourth or more 4.09 2.70 11.36 81.85
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.96 4.95 17.92 73.17
Female 4.38 1.60 7.10 86.92
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.16 2.72 9.13 83.99
Asian 3.79 4.76 20.02 71.43
URM 4.48 2.74 12.19 80.60
Multi 4.75 0.68 9.49 85.08
Intl 4.90 5.18 22.89 67.03
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.33 3.18 10.29 83.20
AAP 4.79 3.59 8.98 82.63
Arts 4.56 2.33 9.80 83.31
Engineering 3.62 4.35 19.80 72.23
Hum Ec 5.66 2.66 8.15 83.53
Hotel 4.56 2.66 9.13 83.65
ILR 3.99 3.99 14.49 77.54

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-41.4 Comfort with Person of Different Sexual Orientation as Friend

Q.S10 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
sexual orientation than

your own as] ... a friend % Responding
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 5.29 6.02 16.60 72.10
Cornell, By Year
First 5.06 6.13 18.02 70.78
Second 5.31 6.74 16.32 71.63
Third 5.47 6.06 17.13 71.34
Fourth or more 5.27 5.33 15.22 74.18
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 5.78 10.12 22.86 61.24
Female 4.88 2.66 11.44 81.02
Cornell, By Race**
White 5.16 5.34 14.06 75.45
Asian 5.29 8.74 24.27 61.70
URM 5.45 5.20 15.84 73.51
Mult 6.12 3.40 14.63 75.85
Intl 5.68 9.19 25.95 59.19
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.21 5.62 15.00 75.17
AAP 5.92 5.92 10.06 78.11
Arts 5.24 5.03 13.89 75.84
Engineering 5.82 9.60 23.71 60.87
Hum Ec 6.34 3.51 16.36 73.79
Hotel 4.55 3.79 18.56 73.11
ILR 5.45 7.27 14.91 72.36
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-41.5 Comfort with Person of Different Sexual Orientation as Close Friend
Q.S10 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
sexual orientation than % Responding
your own as] ... aclose Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
fiiend Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 8.17 11.08 20.28 60.47
Cornell, By Year*
First 7.83 13.13 21.27 57.76
Second 8.53 11.68 20.06 59.73
Third 8.08 11.56 19.96 60.41
Fourth or more 8.22 8.58 19.98 63.23
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 11.03 17.42 24.46 47.09
Female 5.81 5.88 16.85 71.46
Cornell, By Race**
White 7.74 10.04 19.67 62.54
Asian 8.97 15.14 23.46 52.43
URM 8.91 10.15 18.32 62.62
Multi 8.16 5.78 18.03 68.03
Ind 9.73 17.30 22.16 50.81
Cornell, By College**
ALS 6.42 9.67 20.89 63.03
AAP 7.69 7.10 12.43 72.78
Arts 6.94 10.57 18.34 64.15
Engineering 11.76 16.12 23.60 48.52
Hum Ec 8.21 8.04 20.77 62.98
Hotel 7.17 9.43 20.00 63.40
ILR 9.75 10.11 20.58 59.57

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-41.6 Comfort with Person of Different Sexual Orientation as Professor

Q.S10 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
sexual orientation than

% Responding
yourownas] ... a Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
professor Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comﬁ)r‘table
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 4.56 5.22 13.45 76.77
Cornell, By Year**
First 4.76 5.45 13.82 75.96
Second 4.28 5.70 14.25 75.77
Third 4.33 6.37 14.45 74.85
Fourth or mote 4.85 3.59 11.62 79.94
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 4.22 7.60 17.90 70.28
Female 4.85 3.25 9.79 82.11
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.57 4.00 11.08 80.36
Asian 3.89 8.96 20.52 66.63
URM 5.24 5.24 14.96 74.56
Multi 4.78 3.41 12.29 79.52
Intl 5.15 9.76 19.51 65.58
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.85 4.52 13.55 78.09
AAP 5.92 4.14 11.24 78.70
Arts 4.50 4.97 10.56 79.97
Engineering 4.43 7.72 19.13 68.72
Hum Ec 6.51 2.67 10.85 79.97
Hotel 3.77 5.66 13.96 76.60
ILR 4.36 5.09 15.64 74.91
*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-41.7 Comfort with Person of Different Sexual Orientation as Counselor
Q.S10 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
sexual orientation than % Responding
yourownas] ... a Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
counselor ’ ’
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 6.27 8.33 15.36 70.05
Cornell, By Year
First 6.69 8.76 16.45 68.10
Second 6.46 8.79 15.18 69.57
Third 5.67 9.23 15.82 69.28
Fourth or mote 6.33 6.81 14.22 72.65
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 6.98 11.75 19.95 61.31
Female 5.68 5.52 11.57 77.23
Cornell, By Race**
White 5.92 7.25 13.64 73.19
Asian 5.65 12.49 19.65 62.21
URM 8.79 6.78 17.34 67.09
Multi 7.17 7.51 12.63 72.70
Intl 7.92 11.75 22.13 58.20
Cornell, By College**
ALS 5.42 7.57 14.70 72.31
AAP 6.02 6.02 13.86 74.10
Arts 5.77 7.84 12.88 73.51
Engineering 7.40 11.91 20.71 59.98
Hum Ec 6.87 6.03 13.23 73.87
Hotel 6.79 6.79 18.11 68.30
ILR 6.59 8.06 15.75 69.60

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-41.8 Comfort with Person of Different Sexual Orientation as Roommate

Q.S10 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
sexual orientation than

your own as] ... a % Responding
roommate Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 17.23 20.58 19.92 42.27
Cornell, By Year**
First 19.52 23.60 20.68 36.20
Second 19.26 21.75 19.04 39.95
Third 17.11 19.51 20.17 43.21
Fourth or more 13.90 18.25 19.82 48.04
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 23.98 24.67 18.24 33.12
Female 11.66 17.21 21.31 49.81
Cornell, By Race**
White 16.75 20.93 19.33 42.99
Asian 18.59 22.72 22.50 36.20
URM 16.62 16.62 18.89 47.86
Multi 16.04 13.65 21.16 49.15
Intl 20.44 21.55 20.17 37.85
Cornell, By College**
ALS 15.04 19.29 22.04 43.63
AAP 13.10 11.90 21.43 53.57
Arts 15.38 19.40 17.78 47.45
Engineering 23.51 22.94 19.88 33.66
Hum Ec 15.66 23.91 21.21 39.23
Hotel 14.56 22.22 22.61 40.61
ILR 20.88 20.88 19.78 38.46

**p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)

Table A-41.9 Comfort with Person of Different Sexual Orientation as Resident in Same Hall

Q.S10 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
sexual orientation than

your own as] ... a

resident in the same hall % Responding
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 4.44 5.35 13.17 77.05
Cornell, By Year*
First 4.23 5.62 14.09 76.06
Second 4.33 6.16 13.60 75.91
Third 4.36 6.27 13.28 76.09
Fourth or mote 4.75 3.64 11.97 79.64
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 4.42 7.87 18.44 69.28
Female 4.45 3.27 8.81 83.48
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.38 4.62 10.86 80.15
Asian 4.07 8.59 20.04 67.29
URM 5.44 5.18 12.44 76.94
Multi 4.84 2.77 11.07 81.31
Intl 4.43 7.20 21.88 66.48
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.34 4.56 11.93 80.17
AAP 5.00 3.13 9.38 82.50
Arts 4.75 4.75 10.07 80.43
Engineering 4.17 8.01 20.03 67.78
Hum Ec 5.78 4.08 11.90 78.23
Hotel 3.14 4.71 16.86 75.29
ILR 6.25 6.25 12.50 75.00

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-41.10 Comfort with Person of Different Sexual Orientation as Resident in Same Building

Q.S10 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
sexual orientation than

your own as] ... a

N N % Responding
resident in the same
building Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 4.09 3.25 11.95 80.72
Cornell, By Year
First 3.76 3.07 12.98 80.18
Second 3.88 3.73 12.55 79.85
Third 4.33 3.93 11.58 80.16
Fourth or more 4.29 2.39 10.97 82.34
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 3.71 4.76 17.44 74.09
Female 4.40 2.01 7.42 86.17
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.04 2.63 9.34 83.99
Asian 3.52 5.28 20.35 70.85
URM 5.10 3.57 9.69 81.63
Mult 4.50 2.42 8.65 84.43
Intl 4.40 4.95 22.53 68.13
Cornell, By College**
ALS 3.18 3.03 10.14 83.65
AAP 4.35 3.11 7.45 85.09
Arts 4.36 3.15 9.35 83.14
Engineering 3.66 4.33 18.98 73.02
Hum Ec 5.91 1.69 10.14 82.26
Hotel 3.13 3.52 14.84 78.52
ILR 4.80 3.69 12.55 78.97
*p < 0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
Table A-41.11 Comfort with Person of Different Sexual Orientation as Resident Advisor
Q.S10 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
sexual orientation than
your own as] ... a % Responding
Resident Advisor Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 5.20 4.95 12.85 77.00
Cornell, By Year
First 5.09 5.56 14.58 74.77
Second 5.29 5.29 12.58 76.84
Third 5.23 5.71 12.59 76.48
Fourth or more 5.20 3.51 11.90 79.40
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 5.43 7.31 17.58 69.68
Female 5.02 3.02 8.98 82.98
Cornell, By Race**
White 5.23 4.02 10.49 80.26
Asian 4.66 7.55 19.53 68.26
URM 5.67 5.41 13.40 75.52
Multi 4.90 3.50 11.54 80.07
Ind 5.90 8.71 20.79 64.61
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.63 3.47 12.20 79.69
AAP 5.00 3.75 10.63 80.63
Arts 5.36 4.56 10.83 79.25
Engineering 4.71 8.08 18.60 68.60
Hum Ec 6.16 3.60 8.90 81.34
Hotel 5.58 5.58 14.34 74.50
ILR 6.30 4.44 13.70 75.56

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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Table A-41.12 Comfort with Person of Different Sexual Orientation as Residence Hall Director

Q.S10 [How comfortable
would you be having a
person of a different
sexual orientation than

your own as| ... a % Responding
Residence Hall Director Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
Uncomfortable Uncomfortable  Comfortable Comfortable
Cornell and Norm Groups
Cornell 5.00 4.50 12.32 78.19
Cornell, By Year
First 4.71 4.94 12.90 77.45
Second 5.23 5.23 12.14 77.40
Third 4.96 5.17 12.33 77.55
Fourth or mote 5.08 2.95 11.97 80.00
Cornell, By Sex**
Male 5.07 6.80 16.63 71.50
Female 4.94 2.61 8.78 83.67
Cornell, By Race**
White 4.92 3.59 10.02 81.47
Asian 4.55 6.88 19.64 68.92
URM 5.19 5.45 11.95 77.40
Multi 5.24 3.15 9.44 82.17
Intl 6.72 7.56 20.17 65.55
Cornell, By College**
ALS 4.42 3.33 11.63 80.62
AAP 6.21 3.73 9.94 80.12
Arts 4.78 4.73 9.89 80.60
Engineering 4.62 6.89 17.82 70.67
Hum Ec 6.37 2.75 9.29 81.58
Hotel 5.58 3.98 15.14 75.30
ILR 6.30 2.96 14.44 76.30

*p <0.01,*%0.01 < p< .05 (based on chi-square)
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